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IN 1956-57 the number of individuals formally identified with the various
faiths again rose to a record high. A study which appeared in the Year-

book of American Churches, 1958 (published by the National Council of
Churches, the coordinating body of most of the major Protestant denomi-
nations in the United States), announced the figure of 103,224,954 as the
aggregate number of adherents claimed by all of the various faiths in the
country in 1957. The American synagogues and churches had therefore in-
creased by more than 3,000,000 members since 1956; this represented a rise
of 3 per cent, almost double the estimated rise of 1.7 per cent in total popu-
lation. Whether this figure was correct in detail was far from certain, for all
the subfigures on which it was based were admittedly not calculated on the
same principles, and some were no more than educated guesses. Nonetheless,
the rest of the information made available in the survey tended to bear out
its general conclusion—viz., that the strength of organized religion was still
markedly on the rise. Local congregations had increased by 3,198 to a total
of 308,647; there was a gain of 13,000 in the ranks of the ministry; per capita
contributions were up 8 per cent to $54; and new construction of religious
edifices was valued at $775,000,000, which was $40,000,000 more than in 1956.

Rabbinical Membership

The available statistical data on the various synagogue and rabbinic or-
ganizations tended to indicate a comparable picture of physical growth in
American Jewish religious life. In the fall of 1957 the Rabbinical Council of
America, the main body of the "younger," English-speaking Orthodox rab-
binate, reported an increase of over 40 in its membership, which now was
702; the rightist Orthodox Rabbinical Alliance of America continued to
claim a round-figure membership of 500; and the Union of Orthodox Rabbis
of America and Canada, the group dominated by East European-trained,
Yiddish-speaking rabbis, spoke in its press releases of a membership of 650-
700. The Conservative Rabbinical Assembly of America grew to 653, and the
Reform Central Conference of American Rabbis to 727. This yielded the
figure of almost 3,300 ordained rabbis affiliated with the major professional
groups. However, nearer to 2,500 rabbis were actually presently devoting
themselves to careers in the pulpit. (The Synagogue Council estimated 2,900
rabbis in pulpits in 1957, as against 5,055 who were ordained.) The Con-
servative and Reform rabbinical associations include a significant minority
on seminary and other faculties, on the staffs of various Jewish organizations
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(especially the B'nai B'rith Hillel Foundations), and in retirement. The
Orthodox bodies had considerable duplication in membership; the RCA con-
tained many men who were professionally engaged in Jewish education, par-
ticularly in the growing day-school movement. The other two Orthodox
bodies were reputed to have, in addition to educators, quite a number in the
ancillary professions of shochetim and mohelim (ritual slaughterers and cir-
cumcisers).

Congregational Membership

The statistics on synagogues were equally difficult to evaluate. The Union
of Orthodox Jewish Congregations stated that it had a membership of 720
congregations in 1956—57, a gain of 20 over 1955-56. The Union of American
Hebrew Congregations (Reform) said that it had increased in member syna-
gogues by 20, to 550, and continued to give the rough figure of 250,000 as
the number of its member families. The United Synagogue of America (Con-
servative) announced an increase during 1956-57 of 41 affiliates, bringing its
total to 600 member congregations representing more than 200,000 families.
(The Synagogue Council estimated a grand total of 4,240 congregations in
1957, which obviously included more than 2,000 congregations not enrolled
in any of the national bodies.)

The most significant statistics bearing on the numerical strengths of the
three denominations were to be found in the figures compiled annually for
the AMERICAN JEWISH YEAR BOOK on religious school population. This year's
article (see p. 130) further confirms that the congregational school was the
predominant form of religious schooling, accounting for almost four-fifths of
the students. Even if we assume that most of the children in other forms
of schools, such as the independently organized day schools, were receiving
their Jewish education under Orthodox auspices, it was nonetheless clear
that no more than one-third were being trained by that group. (Orthodox
schools ranked third in congregational school enrollment with 22.1 per cent
of the total, and 78,891 children in 235 communities.) Orthodoxy was tra-
ditionally strongest in the generation of the grandparents, thus reducing its
child population, as compared with the other groups. On the other hand,
Orthodox spokesmen had repeatedly asserted, on the basis of reasonable
evidence, that the Orthodox school both retained its students longer and
was attended by more of the children of Orthodox parents than were
the schools of the other two groups. The Reform figure of 23.8 per cent in
this tabulation of religious school population was, by the same token, no
doubt somewhat under-reflective of the size of its adult congregations—it was
generally guessed that children within the Reform groups were retained in
religious school for fewer years, and some never came at all. It seems un-
deniable that each of the three wings of American Judaism had roughly one-
third of its children in religious school, with the largest third in the Con-
servative religious school and the smallest in the Reform. If the Conservative
and Reform groups were at all correct in claiming 1,000,000 adherents each,
this meant that they contained six to eight times as many individuals as were
at any one time enrolled in their school systems. Applying the same rule to
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the Orthodox yields a figure of perhaps 1,000,000 people who were actually
part of American Jewish Orthodoxy.

Synagogue Affiliation

This analysis sheds some light on the much-discussed question of the pro-
portion of American Jewry that is affiliated with the synagogue. The weight
of the evidence discussed above indicates that some 60 per cent of the entire
American Jewish community, or something more than 3,000,000 Jews, were
affiliated with the synagogue in 1956-57. In addition, it was customary for
many people to join synagogues when their children came of age for the
religious school and to drift out of membership when their children reached
adolescence. Evidence had been mounting in recent years that at least eight,
and perhaps even as many as nine, out of every ten Jewish children had
some exposure, however slight, to the religious school—thus indicating that
at one time or another many of their parents were formally involved in an
organized congregation. It was also well-known that for the sacramental
events in life, such as marriage and death, it was highly exceptional for Jews
not to turn to the service of their religion. Minimally, therefore, at least an-
other fifth was to be added to the total of American Jews to be regarded as
basically within the synagogue, even though not formally affiliated at a
given time. In all, the synagogue was a matter of real concern to perhaps
4,000,000 American Jews. These figures are to be compared with the Protes-
tant assumption that the various denominations in the United States jointly
spoke in 1956 for a definite enrollment of perhaps 60 per cent (Yearbook
of American Churches, 1958, p . 287).

Washington Study

Confidence in this construction is substantially increased by the facts on
religious identification and adherence that appeared in the most recent demo-
graphic study of a major Jewish community, that of Greater Washington (The
Jewish Population of Greater Washington in 1956, published by the Wash-
ington Jewish Community Council in May 1957). Washington, as the na-
tional capital is, of course, an unusual community, with an atypical occupa-
tional distribution (the government is the chief employer) and a relatively
higher level of secular education than obtains for the Jewish population
of the country as a whole. The pressure to belong to the synagogue is cer-
tainly less there than in more stable communities. Washington is, however,
perhaps indicative of the future trends in American Jewry, which has rapidly
been changing in the last twenty years in the direction of an American-born
group almost exclusively engaged in middle class occupations.

Almost half of Washington's Jewry belonged to some synagogue. Eighty-
seven per cent expressed a specific identification with one of the three major
denominations, and only one in ten told the interviewers that the family was
undecided on religion, or had no religion (there were 3.9 per cent in this latter
category). Most of the 37 per cent difference between the numbers of those
actually belonging to a congregation and those claiming allegiance to organ-



116 AMERICAN JEWISH YEAR BOOK

ized religious life is best explained in the "summary" of reasons for non-
membership given in the study (p. 94): "Synagogue membership is less im-
portant to me than other things in my life. Those other things, therefore,
have prior claim on my budget of money or time. When my children are of
an age when social pressure of the Jewish community will demand that I
give them a Jewish education, I will join a synagogue in order to do so."

That this was indeed so is strongly supported by the information on
religious school training of the children to be found in the study. About half
of the children between five and nine years of age had some Jewish educa-
tion; of the children between nine and twelve, over 80 per cent of each sex
had some Jewish education; and of the children between thirteen and six-
teen, over 90 per cent of the boys, and a little over 80 per cent of the girls,
had attended a formal Jewish school. (This is exclusive of a significant num-
ber of boys between thirteen and sixteen who had been privately tutored,
evidently in last-minute preparation for the bar mitzvah ceremony.) In the
light of this evidence that eight or nine out of every ten Jewish children in a
relatively unstable metropolis like Washington had received some formal train-
ing, overwhelmingly under synagogue auspices, it seems undeniable that a
comparable proportion of the entire community was, at one time or another,
formally and financially involved in organized Jewish religion.

There was still further evidence as to the accuracy of the estimate that the
aggregate enrollment in the American synagogue was around 60 per cent
during 1956-57. The smaller Jewish communities showed a far higher degree
of consistent membership in the religious institutions than was to be found
in the metropolitan centers. That segment, perhaps a quarter of American
Jewry, was typified by Nashville, Tenn., where as early as 1949 a community
of about 3,000 Jews had over 1,400 members in its three synagogues (half the
families belonged to more than one); in effect, nonmembership was a very
rare exception in Nashville {see Nathan Glazer, American Judaism, Chicago,
1957, p. 122). Counterbalancing the much lower proportion of membership
in the big cities, a high proportion of membership in the smaller communi-
ties supported the assumption of an affiliation of three out of every five
American Jews with the synagogue in 1956-57.

The Riverton study of a Jewish community in a middle-sized Eastern sea-
board city in 1952 (8,500 Jews in a population of 128,000), which was quoted
in the AMERICAN JEWISH YEAR BOOK, 1956 (Vol. 57), p. 193, showed the fol-
lowing: 81 per cent of the grandparents were described as Orthodox, 11 per
cent as Conservative, and 5 per cent as Reform. Of the parents themselves,
16 per cent gave their identification as Orthodox, 43 per cent as Conservative,
and 30 per cent as Reform. The adolescent children were asked, "What do
you think you will be when you get married and have a family?" Three out
of five of the respondents in both the Reform and Conservative groups in-
tended to maintain the affiliation of their parents, while one in five of the
Orthodox adolescents intended to do so; most of the rest of the respondents
indicated an intention to shift to the Conservative group.

The Washington study yielded corroborating evidence of those who were
synagogue members: 11.9 per cent belonged to an Orthodox synagogue, 25
per cent, to a Conservative one, and 6.3 per cent to a Reform one. In an-
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swer to the question as to what the individuals polled "consider themselves"
to be, the replies were: Orthodox, 14.9 per cent; Conservative, 47.4 per cent;
and Reform 24.7 per cent.

T o this should be added the result of a 1952 study entitled Small Town
Jewry Tell Their Story, by the B'nai B'rith Vocational Service Bureau. Jews
in communities of 1,000 or less, when questioned as to their religious prefer-
ence, divided in their replies as follows: no preference, 5 per cent; Orthodox,
18 per cent; Conservative, 50 per cent; Reform, 27 per cent.

However, two important modifying considerations need to be added. First
of all, no such studies existed of metropolitan New York (i.e., the city itself,
exclusive of the growing suburbs), where 40 per cent of all American Jews
were still to be found. The Washington study itself shows the highest pro-
portion for Orthodoxy in the oldest areas of Jewish settlement: almost half
of all the affiliated Jews in Northwest Washington (and one-fourth of all
Jews living in that area, its original "ghetto") belonged to an Orthodox syna-
gogue. New York, whose Orthodox Jewish population in the city proper
had recently been replenished, to a higher degree than anywhere else, by
the postwar immigration, certainly contained Orthodox Jews in comparable
proportions—perhaps 500,000.

In the second place, Conservative Judaism, though apparently the prefer-
ence of American Jews wherever we have preference figures, had nowhere a
comparably strong affiliated force. The United Synagogue, the central lay
body of Conservative Jewry, gave 200,000 families as the aggregate within
the congregations that pay dues to the United Synagogue and accepted its dis-
cipline; the implication was that the Conservative group had probably a
larger fringe of nonbelonging sympathizers than either the Orthodox or the
Reform groups.

Economic and Social Breakdown

The Washington study gives significant material about the internal picture
of Jewish religious life in that community. In economic levels, as income rises
the proportion of all Jews affiliated with congregations rises—the proportion
of the Orthodox segment declining, and that of the Conservative and Reform
segments rising. Almost two-thirds of the Conservative and Reform families
showed an income of $10,000 a year or more; the Orthodox led in enrolled
strength only in the under $5,000 income brackets. In age, the Orthodox
group was overweighted with members over fifty-five years of age (38.9 per
cent), and Reform was strongest at both ends of the scale, under thirty-five
and over forty-five years. The Conservative group was strongest in the middle
years (60.8 per cent were between thirty-five and fifty-four years), and weakest
in the younger group. Nativity adds further strokes to the picture: In the
Orthodox group more than half were foreign-born, and less than 2 per cent
were the native-born children of native parents. One-fifth of the Conservative
and almost one-tenth of the Reform were foreign born; on the other hand,
the Conservative groups showed 17.7 per cent with second generation nativity
and 61.5 per cent first generation—Reform had 23.6 per cent and 66.7 per
cent in each of these categories.
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Synagogue Attendance

The most recent of the annual Gallup polls on the subject of church and
synagogue attendance among the members of the three major faiths in
America, published in December 1957, showed that 74 per cent of the
Catholics, 40 per cent of the Protestants, and 18 per cent of the Jews attended
once a week. The Washington study learned that 23.3 per cent of the Ortho-
dox, 15.1 per cent of the Conservative, 7.6 per cent of the Reform, and 1.6
per cent of the unaffiliated visited the synagogue "four or more times a
month." This meant a one-day-a-week attendance of about 15 per cent for
those who belonged to synagogues, and about half of that figure for the total
Jewish population of Washington. (Roughly, another 35 per cent of the
affiliated attended once a month or more.)

How can the discrepancy be explained? In part, synagogue attendance was
far higher in all the groups in the smaller, more rooted, and more homoge-
neous communities and in the mass centers of Orthodoxy in New York City
proper. In part, however, the personal attendance of adults at synagogue
services, in contradistinction to the attendance of children at its religious
school, was limited to the High Holy Days and a few other occasions of
special personal importance (memorial services, bar mitzvahs and confirma-
tions, unusual events at the late Friday night service, etc.). The figure was
exactly the same for all of the three denominations in Washington: Orthodox,
Conservative, and Reform alike reported slightly over half their members
attending from one to eleven times a year—meaning mostly for the High
Holy Days. Of the unaffiliated, 56 per cent came to synagogue with com-
parable frequency, 35 per cent never came, and negligible numbers came
more often. The information on the unaffiliated, when added with the rest,
is further evidence that synagogue "belongingness" throughout the country
was about 60 per cent, with a very large fringe group which, in terms of
actual service attendance, was as devoted as were half of those who paid
dues.

Ritual Observance

The evidence had been mounting in a variety of studies in recent years,
such as the Riverton study mentioned above, that those rituals which tended
to isolate the Jew from general society (e.g., kashrut), and those which re-
quired daily observance (e.g., daily prayer), had weakened most radically.
The lighting of Chanukah candles was the most pervasive of positive family
observances (perhaps as a "counter-holiday" to Christmas). It was closely
followed by Passover, the ritual observance with the greatest traditional hold
on Jewish families. By every index, the Orthodox group, even in terms of
its own demands, which were stricter than those of the Conservative and
Reform groups, was by far the most observant. The information on ritual
observance in Washington exactly paralleled the results found in the River-
ton study.
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MIXED PEWS

The question of mixed seating of the sexes at synagogue services, which
had been in dispute in several communities in recent years, came before a
local court in New Orleans in the spring of 1957. A minority group of Con-
gregation Chevra Thillim sued for an injunction against a majority vote to
abolish separation of the sexes in the heretofore Orthodox synagogue. A
number of Orthodox rabbis, headed by Rabbi Solomon Scharfman, the Rab-
binical Council of America (RCA) president, appeared on behalf of the
plaintiffs. Judge Frank J. Stitch, of the local civil district court, issued a pre-
liminary injunction in April and ruled finally for the plaintiffs in July 1957.
His grounds were that under the conditions of a trust circumscribing the
donation which had enabled the congregation to erect its original building,
the institution was bound to follow the Orthodox Polish Jewish ritual men-
tioned in the trust.

RITUAL SLAUGHTER

During 1957 the Congress of the United States became the arena for the
defense of Shechita, the traditional mode of slaughtering animals for con-
sumption as kosher. A bill was up for consideration setting new regulations
for humane slaughtering, by requiring electrical stunning in advance of kill-
ing, with exception for Shechita as a religious requirement of the Jewish
faith. Rabbi Isaac Lewin, of the Union of Orthodox Rabbis of the United
States and Canada, appeared on April 1, 1957, before the House Agriculture
Sub-committee on behalf of twenty-two major religious and lay Jewish organ-
izations of all persuasions. Rabbi Lewin rejected the implication that Shechita
was inhumane and could be excepted from a general rule requiring stunning
only "because it is prescribed by religion." The bill in question was not
acted on during the first session of the Eighty-fifth Congress.

Evaluation of Religious Developments

The question of whether the growth in congregational membership and
religious identification of American Jews betokened a real religious revival,
a serious deepening of the spiritual dimensions of life, continued to be one
of the two most debated questions on the inner scene of American Jewry
(the other was the relationship between the State of Israel and the American
Jew). In 1957, indeed, the Synagogue Council of America made this question
the subject of its second annual General Assembly (held at Columbia Uni-
versity on March 24-25).

The tone of that session was set by a paper delivered by Will Herberg on
"The Integration of the Jew in America." While maintaining his by-now
familiar thesis that America was becoming a three-faith country, so that Jew-
ish identification was being fostered by the structure of society as a whole,
Herberg concluded with some very serious reservations as to the validity of
the religious revival.
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For purposes of identification and belonging, a contentless religion, a re-
ligion of mere externals, can prove more useful than a religion with an
inner content of faith, since personal faith may well find expressions that
appear from an external institutional standpoint to be unsocial, individual-
istic, and disturbing. We are confronted today with the strange paradox
of more religiousness and less religion: indeed we are confronted with the
possibility that, with the rapid spread of religiousness among American
Jews in the form of religious identification and synagogue membership, the
very meaning of religion in its authentic sense may be lost for increasing
numbers.

Another of the principal speakers at this session, David Rudavsky, the
president of the National Council for Jewish Education, was even more
pessimistic. Speaking of the attenuation of the knowledge of the sacred herit-
age and the marked falling off in ritual observance from the norms set by
tradition, Rudavsky maintained: "We cannot accept a 'normal' Judaism
•which does not fall in line with what we regard as 'normative' Judaism. . . .
Such a sect can easily decline and disappear." He went on to deny that the
rising enrollments in the religious schools, now overwhelmingly under con-
gregational auspices, were a real gain for Jewish education, for "the expanded
enrollment is characterized by a tendency for lesser instruction." Rudavsky
concluded his negative assessment of the "religious revival" by insisting that
in religious education is represented "only bigness, which must not be con-
fused with goodness," and by quoting a recently expressed fear of Judge
Simon Sobeloff that the growing synagogues were being marked increasingly
by parochialism and denominationalism.

Other participants in the discussion seemed to reach a kind of consensus
that "Jewishness," i.e., the togetherness of Jews for a wide variety of functions
•which make up a distinctive group life, was on the increase, and that it was
ever more expressing itself in the dominant institutional form of the present,
the synagogue-center. There was considerably less confidence that "Judaism,"
i.e., "the historic religion of the Jews," was equally in the ascendant.

However, more hopeful notes were also sounded. Rabbi Albert I. Gordon,
speaking from the perspective of a pulpit in the suburbs of Boston, expressed
a cautious optimism. Unlike Rudavsky, Rabbi Gordon saw the religious
schools as improving in quality as well as growing in numbers. Rabbi Ber-
nard J. Bamberger of New York was encouraged by the fact that, unlike the
preceding generation, the present intellectual and spiritual elite was not con-
ditioned against religion by the prevailing climate of opinion. This was an
opportunity, Rabbi Bamberger held, that should not be wasted. Similar
opinions were voiced by Rabbis Max Arzt, Bernard Lander, and Emanuel
Rackman in pleas for an authentic religion—one which would consistently
•challenge the accepted values of society and state, and, in particular, the
rampant materialism of American life.

Summarizing the discussion, Rabbi Abraham J. Feldman, the president of
the Synagogue Council, was perhaps the most optimistic of all. Rabbi Feld-
man regarded the growth in numbers as indicative of a striving towards the
-values of the spirit and not merely towards a respectable middle-class identi-
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fication. The present-day institutional strength o£ the synagogue, Rabbi
Feldman maintained, was an inspiring opportunity.

Both the religious situation and the mood that it had evoked were clearly
not unique to the Jewish scene. American Protestantism found itself under-
going comparable processes. At the General Assembly of the National Coun-
cil of Churches of Christ of the U.S.A. (NCCC), held in St. Louis in Decem-
ber 1957, Roswell P. Barnes, the retiring associate general secretary of the
NCCC, noted an impressive upsurge in physical and institutional growth of
the church in America. However, he doubted that the statistical evidences
were "adequate criteria for judging religious values or the influence of the
churches in a society." Barnes called for the maintainance of moral and
spiritual values. He saw contemporary man as speaking

usually of faith and of religion rather than of God. The deep and as yet
unanswered question confronting the churches is their need to be true to
their own essence. . . . The church by its nature is not the agent of any
community interest, no matter how good. It does not exist to be an in-
strument of human purpose, not even to serve the national society or to
preserve "our way of life."

Barnes therefore urged in his official report on The States of the Churches
that the church rededicate itself to its mission, sloughing off all the standards
of institutional success, and that it look for leadership in saints and thinkers
rather than organizers.

These themes of the institutional success and respectability of religion in
America together with a growing concern about the spiritual health of or-
ganized religion were thus common to the synagogue and the church during
1956-57. The expressions quoted above from official platforms were strongly
seconded elsewhere in many speeches and articles. Thus, the present writer
delivered a paper in May 1957 at the annual meeting of the Conference on
Jewish Social Studies on "The Changing Role of the Rabbi in America,"
which noted that the Jewish clergy were becoming increasingly "institutional
men."

In a significant article in Midstream (Winter 1957), Norman Podhoretz
questioned whether the visibly revived interest of Jewish intellectuals in Jew-
ish culture and tradition was indeed a sign of recommitment. Podhoretz
argued that it represented, in part, a cold war phenomenon, the general
search of the intellectuals for all the respectable old values which they had
once heedlessly cast away; he saw it also as a way of rethinking Judaism as
part of western culture (e.g., to talk of Chasidism in connection with Kierke-
gaard and Pascal), and thus "to have done with it once and for all" as the
source of a distinctive place of the Jew in the world.

And yet this "to have done with it" is precisely what was not happening.
Herbert Gans reported in Commentary (February 1957) on Park Forest, 111.,
a suburb of Chicago, which he first visited five years before when its Jewish
life was embryonic. In a highly educated community (in secular terms) he
found much more organized, indeed over-organized, community life than
seemed likely half a decade earlier. The manifestations of Jewish allegiance
there might be attenuated, but the allegiance itself would not be surrendered.
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Organizational Activity

In the area of interdenominational controversy, 1956-57 marked a signifi-
cant change in atmosphere. Under the moderate presidency of Rabbi Sol-
omon J. Scharfman (Brooklyn, N. Y.) the (Orthodox) Rabbinical Council of
America (RCA) was guided by a resolution adopted by its national executive
in March 1956 to continue to participate, together with the parallel bodies
of Conservative and Reform Judaism, in the Synagogue Council of America.
As part of its statement, the RCA executive disavowed the action of its own
New York metropolitan region, which had called for withdrawal of all Ortho-
dox rabbis from the New York Board of Rabbis. In the aftermath of the
controversy of the previous two years, Rabbi Theodore L. Adams (New York
City) assumed the presidency of the Synagogue Council in June 1957; Rabbi
Adams was a past president of the RCA and a leader of more moderate
opinion within that body. On the other hand, on a question involving basic
theological position—the prayer book—the Orthodox, Conservative, and Re-
form groups found it impossible to find any new common ground. A com-
mittee of the three rabbinic bodies, working as an arm of their joint chap-
laincy commission within the National Jewish Welfare Board, could not
devise a prayer book for use of men in the armed services on which all the
denominations could agree.

Within Orthodoxy itself, it was reported in the spring 1957 issue of the
RCA Record that talks between the RCA and the Union of Orthodox Rabbis
of the United States and Canada with a view towards the establishment of
a continuing joint committee for cooperation had ended in failure.

Social Action

The new moods of greater unity were most marked with respect to foreign
affairs and domestic questions of wider (i.e., not specifically Jewish) import.
In response to the world crisis that revolved around the actions in Sinai and
Suez by Israel, France, and Britain, the religious bodies, both lay and
clerical, issued many parallel statements defending Israel for having acted
under provocation. Indeed, for the first time in many years, a joint delega-
tion of all three of the major rabbinic groups, acting within the framework
of the Synagogue Council of America, visited the State Department on
December 27, 1956. A memorandum was presented to Assistant Secretary of
State William H. Rountree pleading for American protection of the Jews
of Egypt and for extending emergency parolee status under American im-
migration laws to those fleeing from persecution. Throughout 1956-57 the
religious and lay bodies of the three denominations continued, through the
Synagogue Council, to intervene with the United Nations and the State De-
partment for protection of the synagogues, as well as the Torah Scrolls and
holy objects, of the Egyptian Jews. There was even greater unanimity of
opinion on race relations. Each of the rabbinic and lay religious bodies in
American Jewry passed strongly worded resolutions at its national convention



RELIGION 123

in the spring and summer of 1957 affirming its unequivocal support for
desegregation.

If the thunder-squalls on the right, as between the Orthodox and the
others, abated during 1956-57, the pressures on the extreme end of Reform
Judaism, as exerted by the American Council for Judaism (ACJ), con-
tinued as usual. Lessing J. Rosenwald (Jenkintown, Pa.), the leading figure
of that organization, returned from a mid-winter trip to Israel as guest of
the government to report, in a speech delivered in New York on February
13, 1957, that he was much impressed with Israel's achievements but still un-
changed in his opposition to Zionism. In April 1957, Clarence Coleman,
Rosenwald's successor as president of the ACJ, denounced the "invasion" of
Reform Judaism by practices borrowed from the Conservative and Orthodox,
at the ACJ's thirteenth national convention. The response from the Union
of American Hebrew Congregations (UAHC), the parent body of all Reform
congregations, was a stinging resolution adopted at its General Assembly in
Toronto in April 1957. In it the UAHC disavowed the ACJ, on behalf of
the overwhelming majority of Reform Jews, because it "misrepresents his-
torical Judaism as well as what it calls 'classical Reform Judaism.' There is
no antithesis between Judaism as religion and Jews as people." The resolu-
tion went on to denounce the ACJ as an organization which "has wantonly
impugned the national loyalties of all those Jews who disagree with it," for
having "furnished material for professional anti-Semites," and for using, in
a number of communities, "morally reprehensible methods to undermine
existing congregations and to introduce division and discord among them."

Religions Education

All of the Jewish religious movements reported intensified work in religious
education. The Conservative movement marked its serious entry into the
field of day school education by calling its first national conference in that
field in New York in the spring of 1957. It announced that eleven such
schools (including four "foundation schools" for children from four to eight
years of age) existed under Conservative auspices. Torah Umesorah, the
leading Orthodox educational organization, gave the figure of 220 such
schools in 1956 (against 33 in 1942), and claimed credit for the organization
of 80 of the new schools. The educational commissions of the Conservative
and Reform groups were both increasingly active in the publishing of texts
and materials for the growing religious schools; the various Orthodox bodies,
including the unique press of the Lubavitcher Rebbe, were equally pro-
ductive.

ARTHUR HERTZBERG
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JEWISH EDUCATION

A CCORDING to the school census conducted by the AMERICAN JEWISH YEAR
J \ BOOK in cooperation with the American Association for Jewish Educa-
tion, 488,432 students were enrolled in Jewish schools during 1956-57.1

The school census was based on reports of recorded actual enrollment
from 235 small, intermediate, and large communities, distributed over thirty-
nine states and the District of Columbia. These communities constituted 31.6
per cent of all Jewish communities listed in the AMERICAN JEWISH YEAR
BOOK, 1956 (Vol. 57), and comprised a Jewish population of approximately
3,999,000, or 81.27 per cent of the Jewish population in the United States.
An estimate of the Jewish school enrollment was made for the remaining
18.73 per cent of the Jewish population, living mainly in the small and inter-
mediate communities.

The enrollment was about evenly distributed between those attending
Sunday and weekday schools. The respective proportions were 49.2 per cent
and 50.8 per cent.

The boys predominated in the total enrollment. They formed 57.6 per
cent, the girls 42.3 per cent. The boys also predominated in the weekday
school enrollment where they constituted 68.2 per cent of all children at-
tending weekday afternoon or day schools. In the Sunday school enrollment
the girls were in the majority with 53.3 per cent. Similarly, if we consider
the enrollment for boys and girls separately, we find that American Jewish
parents preferred the more intensive weekday school for the boys and the
Sunday school for the girls. Thus, of all the boys attending Jewish schools,
60.2 per cent were in weekday schools and 39.8 per cent in Sunday schools.
Of all the girls enrolled in Jewish schools, only 38.2 per cent were in week-
day schools and 61.8 per cent in Sunday schools.

Growth of Jewish School Enrollment 1946-56

Jewish school enrollment had grown annually during the past decade.
During the ten-year interval from 1946 through 1956, it had more than
doubled. During the same period, according to best available sources, the
Jewish population increased from 15 to 20 per cent. Jewish school enroll-

1 Among the communities included in the Jewish school census was Greater New York (the
five boroughs, plus Westchester, Nassau, and Suffolk counties); all the three communities
having a Jewish population of from 150,000 to 500,000 Jews (Los Angeles, Chicago, and Phila-
delphia) ; all the nine communities having a Jewish population of from 50,000 to 150,000
(Miami, Fla., Baltimore, Md., Newark, Essex County, N. J., San Francisco, Calif., Washing-
ton, D.C., Cleveland, Ohio, Detroit, Mich., St. Louis, Mo., and Boston, Mass.); 26.3 per cent
of the 19 communities having a Jewish population of from 15,000 to 49,999; 44.4 per cent of
the 54 communities having a Jewish population of from 5,000 to 15,000; 29.3 per cent of the
160 communities having a Jewish population of from 1,000 to 5,000; and 29.4 per cent of the
497 communities having a Jewish population of from 100 to 1,000. For a detailed discussion
of the method used in estimating the Jewish school enrollment for the communities for which
no reports of actual enrollment were available, the reader is referred to a monograph Jewish
School Enrollment 1946-1956 published by the Commission for the Study of Jewish Education
in the United States.
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ment had grown 111.4 per cent during these years. Even in those communi-
ties where the Jewish population had grown relatively faster than the total
Jewish population of the United States, the Jewish school enrollment had
grown relatively still faster. Thus, for instance, the Miami Jewish popula-
tion had, according to local population studies, increased 125 per cent be-
tween 1945-46 and 1955-56.2 The Jewish school enrollment during this
period had been augmented 458 per cent. In Greater New York, the Jewish
child population had increased 9 per cent in the four-year period of 1951-52
—1954-55; the Jewish school enrollment had increased by 31 per cent dur-
ing these years.3

Obviously, the growth of the Jewish population was only one factor in the
increase of Jewish school enrollment. Another significant factor was prob-
ably the enrollment of children from groups within the Jewish community
which only recently had evinced no interest in Jewish education. This as-
sumption was partly supported by the observation that the past decade had
witnessed the development of many new types of Jewish schools under dif-
ferent auspices with varying hours of attendance and programs. These prob-
ably represented groping attempts on the part of these groups to meet what
they believe to be the Jewish educational needs of their children.

TABLE 1

GROWTH OF JEWISH SCHOOL ENROLLMENT 1946-56

Reported
Year Day Schools included)

No. % of Total

1956 248393 5O8
1954 191,761 48.0
1952 160,077 47.6
1951 141,278 47.2
1950 132,642 49.6
1949 122,109 48.7
1948 118,502 49.5
1946 110,663 47.9

Enrollment in
Sunday Schools Total

% Increase
over

previous re-
ported year

No. No.

239,839
208,057
176,007
157,974
135,611
128,719
120,896
120,365

495
52.0
52.4
52.8
50.6
51.3
50.5
52.1

488,432
399,818
336,084
302,454
268,253
255,865
239,398
231.028

22.2
19.0
11.1
13.4
4.8
6.9

10.3

Nor was this growth of religious school enrollment in the past decade con-
fined to the Jewish community. It was a general phenomenon in the United
States, true of the Protestant and Catholic groups as well. Factors influencing
religious school attendance in the United States as a whole may be regarded
as having influenced the increase in Jewish religious school enrollment,
as well.
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TABLE 2

SUNDAY AND SABBATH SCHOOL ATTENDANCE OF ALL RELIGIOUS GROUPS
(PROTESTANT, CATHOLIC, JEWISH), 1926-56

Year No. of Schools Total Enrollment'

1926 184,686 23,206,374
1941-2 213,424 24,100,710
1950 246,240 29,775,357
1951 30,685,149
1952 257,318 32,638,879
1955 264,726 38,921,033
1956 270,606 39,904,276

« Year Book of American Churches, 1953, 195S, published by the National Council of
Churches of Christ in the United States of America. Includes officers, teachers, and pupils
enrolled in Protestant schools. The Catholic enrollment included in the total refers only to
public school children receiving religious instruction; the Jewish enrollment included in the
total refers to children attending all types of Jewish religious schools.

LENGTH OF STAY

A contributory factor in the growth of enrollment was the increase in the
average length of time children attended the Jewish schools. No compre-
hensive study on the length of stay of pupils in the different types of schools
was ever made. It had, however, been generally assumed that the average
length of stay of pupils in the weekday afternoon schools was somewhere be-
tween one year and a half and two years.4 During 1953-56 the National
Study of Jewish Education,6 carried out several length-of-stay studies for
schools in Miami, Fla., Detroit, Mich., Los Angeles, Calif., Cleveland, Ohio,
Buffalo, N. Y., and several other cities. The studies were concerned only with
the active enrollment, and, seemed to indicate an average increase of about
50 per cent in the timi. children stayed in the weekday afternoon school.
Thus, in Miami, the site of the latest study, the average (average mean)
length of stay of the children in one of the largest weekday schools was three
years and one month, the median stay was two years and five months, while
one-fourth of the children stayed in school five years and three months or
longer.

The United Hebrew School was the major weekday school system in De-
troit. Its elementary department consisted of seven branches, and in 1956 it
had an enrollment of 2,506 pupils. In this school the average length of stay
was found to be closely related to the grades the students attended. As chil-
dren ascended the grades their average length of stay in school increased. In
the first grade the average length of stay was ten months; in the second
grade it was one year nine months; in the third grade, two years eight
months; in the fourth grade, three years one month; and in the fifth, it was
four years and one month.6

4 Morris Leibman, "Registration and Elimination in Hebrew Schools," Jewish Education
Vol. 14, No. 3, p. 142.6 The National Study of Jewish Education is conducted by the Commission for the Study
of Jewish Education in the United States. The chairman of the Commission is Professor Milton
R. Konvitz, the co-chairmen Professor Horace M. Kallen and Michael A. Stavitsky. The
director of the study is Uriah Z. Engelman. The entire project is sponsored by the American
Association for Jewish Education.

* "Study of Jewish Education in Detroit, 1957." Commission for the Study of Jewish Educa-
tion in the United States, typed report.
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By and large the average length of stay of children in Sunday schools was
found to be longer than that of the weekday school children. Thus, the
average length of stay of the children of the eighth grade in five of the larger
Sunday schools of Cleveland ranged from four years and one month to seven
years and two months. The average length of stay of the children of the
ninth grade in the same five Sunday schools varied from four years and eight
months to seven years and two months.7

The observed increase in the length of stay of children in many weekday
and Sunday schools could be partly ascribed to the fact that more schools in
more communities were insisting that children admitted to the weekday
school be no older than eight years of age. An increasing number of schools
also required children to attend a weekday or Sunday school, or both, for
two or more years, in order to qualify for the ceremony of Bar Mitzvah, or
for Bat Mitzvah, or for confirmation.

These cases may or may not have been representative for the United States
as a whole. However, they were fair examples of the situation in the larger
schools which were adequately organized and administered. To be sure, in
many weekday afternoon schools the average length of stay of the children in
the schools was still low, and there was little relationship between the length
of time children had been in school and the grades they attended.

The Sunday and the weekday schools shared in the annual growth of the
enrollment (see Table 1). In 1956, for the first time in a decade, a somewhat
larger proportion of children attended weekday schools than Sunday schools
—perhaps due to the influence of the new educational policy of many schools,
especially those sponsored by Conservative congregations. These congrega-
tions were developing "integrated" schools with primary departments. The
term "integrated" in this context did not refer to integration of subject mat-
ter studied or to the interrelatedness of learning. It meant, rather, the trans-
fer of some of the subject matter previously studied in the Sunday school to
the weekday school; the assignment of special time for the study of this ma-
terial during the week; and the limiting of the Sunday school to the kinder-
garten and to children of six and seven years of age (primary department),
while children of eight years of age and over were required to attend the
weekday afternoon school. This situation was observed to exist in many
communities in which the National Study for Jewish Education had been
carried out. Indications seemed to point to a continuation of this trend and
a sharp decline in the Sunday school (one-day-a-week) enrollment.

ENROLLMENT-POPULATION RATIOS

Jewish elementary and high school enrollment, as we pointed out above,
had grown considerably, nearing the half million mark. But it was uncertain
what proportion this enrollment was of the total population of Jewish chil-
dren of school age. Regrettably, there were no recent demographic studies
giving the number, age, and sex composition of the Jewish population for
the country as a whole, or for a sufficient number of communities, that could

' "Jewish Education in Cleveland, 1953." Supplementary report by Oscar I. Janowsky and
Uriah Z. Engelman, Commission for the Study of Jewish Education in the United States,
p. 13-16.
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serve as a basis for estimating the number of Jewish children of school age.
However, estimates of the total Jewish population for separate communities
and for the United States as a whole are published annually in the AMERI-
CAN JEWISH YEAR BOOK. By using these figures, it is possible to construct Jew-
ish school enrollment-population ratios by categories of population for
groups of communities and for the country as a whole. These are given in
Table 3. The data seem to indicate the existence of an inverse relationship
between the size of the Jewish population in a specific community and the
number of children attending its Jewish schools. Thus, in communities hav-
ing a Jewish population of between 3,000 and 5,000, the proportion of en-
rollment to Jewish population was 15.4 per cent, while in the large metro-
politan centers with Jewish populations of from 150,000 to 500,000, the
proportion was 9.4 per cent; metropolitan New York (including Westchester,
Nassau, and Suffolk counties) had the lowest enrollment-population ratio,
6.5 per cent. Enrollment-population ratio for the United States was 9.8 per
cent. Further study of the patterns of enrollment showed that the smaller
communities had larger proportions of their children attending the one-day-
a-week Sunday schools. In the larger communities the reverse was the case:
the proportion of children attending schools more than one day a week was
larger. Thus, in the communities having from 100 to 3,000 Jews, seven out
of every ten pupils were in Sunday schools and three were in weekday
schools. In the larger communities having 100,000 Jews or more, six out of
each ten pupils were in weekday schools and only four in Sunday schools.

TABLE 3
ENROLLMENT—POPULATION RATIOS FOR 235 COMMUNITIES

tfo. Jfo. %

100-999 31,531 7,348 23.2*
1,000-2,999 47,726 9,145 19.1•
3,000-4,999 43,200 6,656 15.4
5,000-9,999 114,626 20,493 17.8
10,000-14,999 79,000 10,985 13.9
15,000-24,999 84,000 10,774 12.8
25,000-49,999 25,000 3,087 12-3
50,000-99,999 552,500 57,606 10.4
100,000-149,999 140,000 13,697 9.7
150,000-500,000 832,000 78,793 9.4
Over 1,000,000 2,050,000 133,069 6.5

TOTAL 3,574300 351,653 9S

* The relatively large enrollment-population ratios for communities with a Jewish population
of from 100 to 999 and from 1,000 to 2,999 is partly due to the fact that schools in these com-
munities drew for their enrollment on still smaller communities whose Jewish population could
not be ascertained.

DISTRIBUTION OF . ENROLLMENT BY LEVEL AND TYPE OF SCHOOL

For 356,686 pupils, or 72.8 per cent of all children attending Jewish
schools, information on level or type of school or both was available.
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Over one-fifth of the total recorded Jewish weekday (afternoon and all-
day) and Sunday school enrollment in the 235 communities included in the
census were in the primary department (kindergarten children or six-and
seven-year-olds); 71.6 per cent attended the other elementary grades; and 7.1
per cent were enrolled in high school classes. Of the children attending Sun-
day schools, 28.6 per cent were in the primary department, 61.0 per cent in
the elementary grades, and 10.4 per cent in the high school department. The
weekday afternoon enrollment had the smallest proportion in the primary
grades, 7.7 per cent, the largest proportion (88.5 per cent) in the elementary
school, and 3.9 per cent in high school classes.

Of the all-day school enrollment, 16.7 per cent was in the primary depart-
ment, 79.2 per cent in the elementary school, and 3.9 per cent in high school
classes.

TABLE 3-A
DISTRIBUTION OF REPORTED ENROLLMENT IN 235 COMMUNITIES BY LEVEL

AND TYPE OF SCHOOL

Level of School Total Weekday School Sunday School All-Day School

No. % No. % No. % No. %

Kindergarten . . . . 14,190 8.0 2,816 4.6 10,179 9.7 1,195 12.3
6 & 7 year olds . . . 22,280 12.6 1,907 3.1 19,928 18.9 445 4.6
Elementary 126,530 71.6 54,630 88.5 64,233 61.0 7,667 79.2
High School . . . . 13,750 7.8 2,400 3.9 10,975 10.4 375 3.9

Total 176,750* 100. 61,753 100. 105,315 100. 9,682 100.

School Level Not
Specified 178,879" 83,748 69,185 25,946

TOTAL 356,686 145,501 174,500 35,628

•There were an additional 1,057 pupils for whom school type was not specified.
b Includes New York and Philadelphia by type of school and not by level of school.

Further exploration of the distribution of Jewish school enrollment by
grades in eight communities 8 showed that the majority of the Sunday school
children (51.0 per cent) was concentrated in pre-grade classes and the first
three grades. Only 8.3 per cent of the aggregate Sunday school enrollment in
these communities was in the last four grades.

The distribution of the weekday school enrollment by grades in these
eight communities reveals a similar characteristic. The preponderant ma-
jority of the weekday enrollment of 62.5 per cent was in pre-grade classes and
in the first two grades. The last two grades had but 8.7 per cent of the en-
rollment. Clearly Jewish education was primarily education for young
children.

The National Study of Jewish Education had studied the programming
and the achievements of the schools in a representative sample of cities
throughout the country. It attributed the small proportion of children who
continued their Jewish studies on a high school level to the failure of both

•Based on reports submitted by the National Study of Jewish Education to communities in
Miami, Fla.; Buffalo, N. Y.; Rochester, N. Y.j Akron, Ohio; Cleveland, Ohio; Detroit, Mich.;
Atlanta, Ga.; and Savannah, Ga.
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schools and communities. The schools failed to be consistently guided by
generally accepted scholastic and administrative standards; to grade and
group the children adequately; and to provide for creative supervision. The
communities failed to make budgetary provision for experimental classes
that might test curricular materials and methods used in the schools. Last but
not least, an important factor in the failure of Jewish education was the
self-isolation of the schools. By insisting on their independent and individu-
alistic character, the schools deprived themselves of the stimulus, support, fi-
nancial and administrative guidance, and experience which a coordinated,
sustained system of Jewish education in a community could give them.

ENROLLMENT BY CONGREGATIONAL AND
NONCONGREGATIONAL AUSPICES

The congregational Jewish school was the predominant type in the United
States. It accounted for almost four-fifths (78.2 per cent) of the total reported
enrollment, of about two-thirds (64.9 per cent) of the weekday enrollment,
and for over nine-tenths (91.9 per cent) of the Sunday school enrollment.

Congregational schools were prevalent throughout the United States in all
cities of all sizes. Thus, for instance, in Miami, Fla., 93.6 per cent of the en-
rollment was under congregational auspices; in Buffalo, N. Y., 87.0 per cent;
in Rochester, N. Y., 92.8 per cent; in Camden, N. J., 88.3 per cent; in At-
lanta, Ga., 96.6 per cent; in Omaha, Neb., 100 per cent; in Tulsa, Okla., 100
per cent; and in Akron, Ohio, 67.6 per cent. The congregational predomi-
nance in enrollment would appear even greater, if one were to exclude the
day schools, most of which were conducted by noncongregational associations.

TABLE 4
TOTAL ACTUAL REPORTED ENROLLMENT IN WEEKDAY AND SUNDAY SCHOOLS, BY

CONGRECATIONAL AND NON-CONGREGATIONAL AUSPICES IN 235 COMMUNITIES

Auspices Total Weekday Schools Sunday Schools
No. % No. % No. %

Orthodox 78,891 22.1 44,496 24.5 34,395 19.7
Conservative 110,480 31.0 60,257 33.1 50,223 28.7
Reform 84,764 23.8 9,368 5.2 75,396 43.1
Intercongregational... 4,573 1.3 3,758 2.1 815 0.4

Total Congregational 278,708 78.2 117,879 64.9 160,829 91.9

Noncongregational.... 57,823 165 54,872 30.2 2,951 1.7
Orientation or auspices

not specified 20,155 5.6 8,915 4.9 11,240 6.4

TOTAL 356,686 10(H> 181,666 10o!o 175,020 lotU)

An analysis of the enrollment by congregational orientations showed that
of all the children attending any type of Jewish school, the largest propor-
tion (31 per cent) studied under Conservative auspices; followed by the Re-
form with 23.8 per cent, the Orthodox with 22.1 per cent, the noncongrega-
tional with 16.2 per cent, and the intercongregational with 1.3 per cent.
Examining the Sunday and weekday school enrollments separately, we find
the Reform leading in Sunday school enrollment, but fourth in the week-
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day enrollment. The Orthodox ranked third in the Sunday school enroll-
ment and third in the weekday; the Conservative led in the weekday school
enrollment and were second in the Sunday school enrollment. The noncon-
gregational schools ranked second in weekday enrollment and fourth in
Sunday school enrollment.

An analysis of the congregational and noncongregational enrollment by
level of school shows that 85.6 per cent of the total elementary enrollment
was under congregational auspices, and 14.4 per cent under noncongregational
auspices. Of the total high school enrollment, 86.4 per cent was congrega-
tional and 13.6 noncongregational. The proportion of students under con-
gregational and noncongregational auspices in the elementary and secondary
weekday and Sunday schools varied considerably. Thus, 98 per cent each of
both the Sunday elementary and Sunday high school enrollment attended
under congregational auspices, and only 2 per cent under noncongregational
auspices. Of the weekday elementary enrollment, 67.4 per cent was in con-
gregational schools and 32.6 per cent in noncongregational schools. The
weekday high school enrollment was about equally divided between congre-
gational and noncongregational.

The congregational schools, because of the sheer weight of their numbers
plus the great influence the congregations exerted in Jewish community life
in each city, constituted a decisive factor in the development of Jewish edu-
cation everywhere.

According to the findings of the National Study of Jewish Education, the
influence of the congregation on the schools extended to all matters bearing
on Jewish education: objectives; course of study; norms for graduation from
the elementary school; administrative and educational standards; the type of
teachers and supervisory personnel engaged in Jewish schools; the modes of
financing; and other areas.

In many communities there was a cooperative working relationship be-
tween the communal central agencies of Jewish education and the congre-
gational and the noncongregational schools. But the cooperation between
the congregations and the communities' central agencies for Jewish educa-
tion was somewhat superficial. It required extension and deepening to allow
for more effective supervision on the classroom level; over-all guidance in
school administration, and course of studies; and adherence to community
approved standards, both administrative and educational.

GROWTH OF.HIGH SCHOOL ENROLLMENT

It was difficult to ascertain the growth of the high school enrollment. The
Jewish school census offered no definition of high school enrollment. It al-
lowed communities to report as high school enrollment all children who con-
tinued their Jewish studies on completion of a Jewish elementary school,
irrespective of the number of years of the elementary school program. How-
ever, a comparison of the reported Jewish high school enrollment for 1956-57
with that of previous censuses reveals that Jewish high school enrollment had
more than doubled since 1951.

During 1955-56 the Reform congregations outside New York City had 10.1
per cent of their enrollment in high school classes (11.1 per cent in Sunday
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high school classes and 1.2 per cent in weekday high school classes). The
school census of 1954 had reported only 8.6 per cent of the Reform school
enrollment studying on a secondary level. In 1955-56 the Conservative con-
gregations had 5 per cent of their enrollment in high schools (6.2 per cent
in Sunday and 3.4 per cent in weekday high school classes)—in the 1954 cen-
sus, their high school proportion had been only 4.3 per cent. The Orthodox
had only 3.7 per cent of their children attending high school classes in
1955-56 (5.5 per cent in Sunday and 1.8 per cent in weekday high school
classes). But the Orthodox too had reported a smaller proportion of their
children attending any type of Jewish, high school in 1954—the proportion
was 2.7 per cent.

The intercongregational schools had the highest proportion of high school
enrollment—15.2 per cent of their total enrollment and 25.6 per cent of their
weekday enrollment. One reason for this high proportion was that in some
communities Hebrew high school classes were conducted as an intercongre-
gational enterprise, as the separate congregations found it difficult to main-
tain their own high school classes, especially Hebrew high school classes. In
most cases these intercongregational high schools were conducted under the
auspices of and administered by the local community central agency for Jew-
ish education.

NUMBER OF DAYS OF ATTENDANCE

How many days per week did children attend the Jewish school? Children
enrolled in day schools attended five days a week. In the past, Sunday schools
signified what the name indicated, namely, schools meeting for one session a
week on Sundays. This was no longer the case in many instances, the Sun-
day schools having extended their programs into the weekdays. Hence the
question: How many sessions per week did children attend who were en-
rolled in Sunday and weekday afternoon schools?

For 155,432 elementary and high school students attending school outside
New York City, exclusive of all-day students, information was available on
the number of days per week they attended school. These students repre-
sented over one-third of the total Sunday and weekday afternoon school en-
rollment, and the information concerning their attendance is instructive of the
situation generally. Two-thirds of the students attended but one day a week,
6.5 per cent attended twice a week, 14.9 per cent three times a week, and 12.6
per cent attended either four or five times a week.

Analyzing days of attendances in terms of congregational auspices reveals
variations in the above pattern. The Reform, Conservative, Orthodox, and
intercongregational groups, had each, in the order cited, the largest propor-
tion of their respective enrollments attend but one or two days a week. On
the other hand, the noncongregational group had the largest proportion of
its enrollment attend four and five days a week, followed in order by the
Orthodox, Conservative, and Reform. The noncongregational group also had
the largest proportion of its enrollment attend three sessions a week, fol-
lowed by the intercongregational, Conservative Orthodox, and Reform, in
the order indicated.
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Jewish School Enrollment in Greater New York 9

The recorded Jewish school enrollment in Greater New York for the
school year of 1955-56 was 123,000. An additional estimated 2,000 children
received private instruction, and about 8,000 received some kind of instruc-
tion on released time, making a total of 133.000.10

Of the 123,000 children attending organized schools in Greater New York,
70.75 per cent studied under congregational auspices and 29.25 per cent
under noncongregational auspices. The proportion studying under noncon-
gregational auspices in Greater New York was larger than for the United
States as a whole. This was partly due to the fact that the New York en-
rollment included almost 25,000 children attending day schools, most of
which were conducted by noncongregational associations, and over 2,000
Hebrew high school students who studied under noncongregational auspices.

TABLE 5
DISTRIBUTION OF WEEKDAY ENROLLMENT BY WEEKDAY AFTERNOON

AND ALL-DAY SCHOOLS

Greater New York Enrollment
Type of School

Number %
Elementary Weekday Afternoon Schools 54,072 65.8
Elementary All-Day Schools 21,603 26.3
Weekday Afternoon High Schools 2,135 2.6
All-Day High Schools 4,343 5.3

TOTAL 82,153 100.0

A preponderant proportion of the total Greater New York enrollment—
two-thirds—was in weekday schools, and one-third was in Sunday schools. In
this respect New York City sharply deviated from the national pattern,
which was characterized by an almost even distribution of the enrollment
between Sunday and weekday schools.

Of the New York weekday enrollment, 92.6 per cent was elementary and
7.4 per cent secondary. Of the New York Sunday school enrollment, 93.6 per
cent was in elementary schools and 6.4 in high schools. Of the aggregate
New York Jewish school enrollment, 92.6 per cent was in elementary and
7.4 per cent in high schools.

The New York weekday school enrollment consisted of 56,207 children
(68.4 per cent) who attended school afternoons during the week, and 25,946
(31.6 per cent) who attended day schools. The relative distribution of the
New York Jewish school enrollment by level of school followed closely the
pattern for the United States as a whole.

'Includes the five boroughs and the three suburban counties of Westchester, Nassau, and
M This information was submitted by the statistical department of the Jewish Education

Committee of New York.
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GROWTH OF JEWISH CHILD POPULATION IN NEW YORK CITY

A survey of Jewish education in New York City conducted under the aus-
pices of the Jewish Education Committee with the support of the Federation
of Jewish Philanthropies of New York was inaugurated by the late Israel S.
Chipkin in 1951-52. It was completed by Louis L. Ruffman during the
year 1955-56.

A census of the Jewish child population of New York City of elementary
and high school age, from five through seventeen years of age, was carried
out as part of the education survey. According to this census, the Jewish
child population of New York was 381,000 in 1951-52 and 415,000 in
1954-55.

TABLE 6
GROWTH OF JEWISH CHILD POPULATION OF SCHOOL ACE, IN GREATER NEW YORK

1951-52-1954-55
1951-52 1954-55 % Increase

Five Boroughs 350,000 369,000 6
Nassau, Suffolk, and Westchester 32,000 46,000 44

TOTAL 382,000 415,000 9

This marked an increase of 34,000 or 9.0 per cent from 1951-52 to
1954-55, confined mainly to only one of the boroughs and to the three
suburban counties. The relative increase in the Jewish child population in
the three counties amounted to 44 per cent. "Within the five boroughs," to
quote from the New York Education Survey report, "only Queens showed a
real growth in Jewish child population, with 22 per cent of all children in
the boroughs as against 14 per cent in 1951-52. Manhattan, Bronx, and
Brooklyn declined in Jewish child population, and Richmond remained vir-
tually the same." u The Jewish school enrollment during these years had
grown from 98,000 to 128,000, or 30.6 per cent. The school enrollment had
thus grown faster than the increase in the Jewish child population. New
York City in this respect, followed or set the trend, for the United States as
a whole.

Cost of Jewish Education

In 1956 the cost of operating all the Jewish schools in the United States
was over $46,500,000. This estimate was based on the average per pupil day
cost for a number of cities.12 It represented mostly instructional and ad-
ministrative expenses: salaries of teachers, principals, administrators, clerical
assistants; and office and educational supplies, including audio-visual equip-
ment and materials. The sum also included the cost of maintaining the

a "Survey of Jewish Education in New York City." Op. cit., p. 1.
" T h e cities included in the study of costs were: New York City, Detroit, Mich.; Cleveland,

Ohio; Miami, Fla.; Rochester, N. Y.; Buffalo, N. Y.j Akron, Ohio; Essex County, N. J.
Savannah, Ga.; Camden, N. J.; Omaha, Neb.
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forty-two central agencies of Jewish education and the various educational
projects they conducted. It did not include the building maintenance costs of
the congregational schools, or the cost of repairs or capital investments in
school buildings, or the cost of transportation in most cities to and from
school. Nor did it include the cost of conducting the teachers' seminaries,
which were maintained independently of central agencies for Jewish educa-
tion. The actual total cost of Jewish education in the United States, if infor-
mation on all expenses were available, would probably be about 20 per cent
higher than $46,500,000.

The cost of conducting the Jewish schools of New York City amounted to
$17,198,000. Of this sum, $9,297,230, or 54.1 per cent, was spent on operating
the day schools, which had an enrollment of 25,946. The rest of the amount,
$7,900,770, was spent on the education of 97,054 children.

The estimated cost of Jewish education in New York City included in most
cases the maintenance cost of the school buildings, while the estimated cost
of Jewish education for the United States did not include the building
maintenance costs of the congregational schools.

AVERAGE PER PUPIL COST

The average annual cost per pupil-day per week, for the United States as
a whole, for all children attending school from one through five days a week,
exclusive of those enrolled in the day schools, amounted to $38.56. The av-
erage annual per pupil cost in a two-day-a-week school was $77.12, in a three-
day-a-week school $115.68, and in a four-day-a-week school, $154.24. The
average annual per pupil cost in the day schools was $461.49 for the United
States as a whole and $358.33 for New York City. This is an over-all cost and
includes building maintenance, transportation and other expenses necessary
for the conduct of a school system.

FINANCING LOCAL COMMUNITY CENTRAL AGENCIES FOR JEWISH EDUCATION

In 1956-57 forty-two local community central agencies for Jewish educa-
tion coordinated, supervised, and serviced the Jewish elementary and sec-
ondary schools, irrespective of their religious orientation; they conducted in-
tercongregational community elementary and secondary schools; maintained
in-service teacher training programs; and, in seven communities,13 conducted
schools for training teachers for Jewish schools. In a number of cities the
central educational community agencies, usually known as Bureaus of Jewish
Education, also subvented the local schools.

The aggregate budget of these agencies for 1955-56 was $4,505,184.24. Of
this sum, the federation and welfare funds contributed $3,199,131.57, or 71
per cent. The remainder of the budget, $1,306,056.67, or 29.1 per cent, was
derived from local services.

u Baltimore, Md., Boston, Mass., Chicago, 111., Cleveland, Ohio, Detroit, Mich., and Phila-
delphia and Pittsburgh, Pa.
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CENTRAL COMMUNAL AGENCIES FOR JEWISH EDUCATION

Bureau of Jewish Education
Atlanta, Ga.
Jewish Education Committee
Atlantic City, N. J.
Board of Jewish Education
Baltimore, Md.
Bureau of Jewish Education
Boston, Mass.
Jewish Education Dept. of the Bridgeport

Jewish Com. Council
Bridgeport, Conn.
Bureau of Jewish Education
Buffalo, N. Y.
Bureau of Jewish Education
Camden, N. J.
Board of Jewish Education
Chicago, 111.
Bureau of Jewish Education
Cincinnati, Ohio
Bureau of Jewish Education
Cleveland Hghts., Ohio
Bureau of Jewish Education
Des Moines, Iowa
Jewish Education Committee of Southern

Illinois
East St. Louis, 111.
Bureau of Jewish Education
Los Angeles, Calif.
Bureau of Jewish Education
Louisville, Ky.
Bureau of Jewish Education
Miami, Fla.
Bureau of Jewish Education
Milwaukee, Wis.

Jewish Education Committee of New York,
Inc.

New York, N. Y.
Jewish Education Association of Essex County
Newark, N. J.
Jewish Educational Council of Alameda &

Contra Counties
Oakland, Calif.
Bureau of Jewish Education
Omaha, Neb.
Board of Jewish Education
Paterson, N. J.
Council on Jewish Education
Pittsburgh, Pa.
Bureau of Jewish Education
Portland, Me.
Jewish Educational Association
Portland, Ore.
Bureau of Jewish Education of Greater Provi-

dence
Providence, R. I.
Bureau of Jewish Education
Rochester, N. Y.
Talmud Torah of St. Paul
St. Paul, Minn.
Jewish Education Society
San Francisco, Calif.
Bureau of Jewish Education
Savannah, Ga.
Bureau of Jewish Education
Schenectady, N. Y.
Bureau of Jewish Education
Syracuse, N. Y.
Education Committee
Waterbury, Conn.

Bureau of Jewish Education
New Haven, Conn.

ASSOCIATIONS OF COMMUNAL SCHOOLS

Associated Talmud Torahs of Chicago
Chicago, 111.
Bureau of Jewish Education
Columbus, Ohio
Dayton Hebrew Institute
Dayton, Ohio
United Hebrew Schools of Detroit
Detroit, Mich.
Jewish Education Association
Indianapolis, Ind.

Talmud Torah of Minneapolis
Minneapolis, Minn.

United Hebrew Schools & Yeshivos of Phila-
delphia

Philadelphia, Pa.

Hebrew Institute of Pittsburgh
Pittsburgh, Pa.

Board of Jewish Education
St. Louis, Mo.

Talmud Torah of St. Paul
St. Paul, Minn.

Teacher Shortage

Ever since the end of World War II American Jewish education had been
suffering from a shortage of professionally trained teachers, principals, and
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educational directors. The shortage had been building up under the influ-
ence of three developments in the field of Jewish education: the annual
growth in Jewish school enrollment; the large increase in the number of
separate, independent, autonomous school units; and the steady dimunition
in the number of professionally trained teachers in the Jewish educational
system of the United States. The growth of Jewish school enrollment has
been described above.

As to the growth in the number of separate schools, the National Study of
Jewish Education had found that the number of schools in the thirty-two
small, intermediate, and large sample cities studied had increased over 50
per cent in the past decade. The sample was drawn from all parts of the
country, and was representative of the situation in the United States gen-
erally.

The New York Education Survey corroborated these findings. It reported
that during the three-year period between 1951-52 and 1954-55 the number
of one-day-a-week schools had increased 23 per cent, the number of all-
day schools had increased 29 per cent, and that of weekday afternoon schools
had increased 3 per cent. In the suburbs, the number of one-day schools had
increased 41 per cent during these three years, and that of weekday schools
28 per cent.

This large increase in the number of separate schools was caused by the
conjuncture of several circumstances. First was the large increase in the num-
ber of congregations of all denominations. In 1947 the number of Conserva-
tive congregations affiliated with the United Synagogue of America was 271;
by 1957 it had more than doubled, to 628. Similarly, the Union of American
Hebrew Congregations reported an increase in the number of affiliated con-
gregations from 325 in 1947 to 560 in 1957. Another factor responsible for
the increase in the number of individual schools was the difficulty congrega-
tions experienced in conducting joint schools with other congregations, for
either ideological or competitive reasons. The result was that almost all con-
gregations conducted their own schools.

Contributory factors in the augmenting of school units was the shift of the
Jewish population to the suburbs, and the rise in the income level of the
Jewish communities, which made it possible for them to underwrite the
building of new synagogues and schools.

PUPIL-TEACHER RATIO

In 1956-57 a Sunday school teacher taught on the average 20.4 children.
This pupil-teacher ratio varied considerably among communities of different
sizes. The average number of children a Sunday school teacher taught was 9
in communities with less than 1,000 Jews; 15 in communities with from
3,000 to 5,000 Jews; 21 in communities with from 10,000 to 15,000 Jews; 25
in communities with from 50,000 to 100,000 Jews; and 22 in communities
with 150,0000 to 500,000 Jews.

In the weekday afternoon elementary schools, the pupil-teacher ratio was
32. In these schools, too, the pupil-teacher ratio varied among communities
of different sizes. It was 14 in communities with less than 1,000 Jews; 28 in
communities with from 3,000 to 5,000 Jews; 27 in communities with from
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10,000 to 15,000 Jews; 34 in communities with from 50,000 to 100,000 Jews;
and 35 in communities with from 150,000 to 500,000 Jews.

For New York City the New York Jewish Education Survey reported:
"Roughly 40 per cent of Jewish teachers have 25-49 pupils, another 40 per
cent have less than 25 pupils, and about 20 per cent have over 50 pupils." u

A New York public school teacher taught on the average 31 pupils in 1954;
in the United States as a whole the pupil-teacher ratio in the fall of 1956 was
27.5 pupils.15

On the basis of the pupil-teacher ratios, the estimated number of Jewish
teachers engaged in the elementary and high school departments of weekday
schools was 5,300. It was estimated that about 15 per cent of the teachers or
principals in service annually left the field, for reasons of sickness, death,
marriage, retirement, to enter other occupations, or for other reasons. Hence,
about 800 teachers annually withdrew from the field; these had to be re-
placed by graduates from Jewish colleges of teacher education, if the profes-
sional character of the staff of the Jewish school was to be preserved.

TABLE 7
NUMBER OF TEACHERS GRADUATED ANNUALLY FROM THE TEN JEWISH

COLLEGES OF TEACHER EDUCATION IN THE UNITED STATES
1948-55 •

Year No. of Teacher Graduates
1948 83
1949 85
1950 94
1951 107
1952 105
1953 107
1954 96
1955 117

a Baltimore Hebrew College and Teachers Training School, Baltimore, Md. j College of Jewish
Studies, Chicago, IU.; Gratz College, Philadelphia, Pa.; Hebrew Teachers College, Brookline,
Mass.; Herzliah Hebrew Teachers Institute, New York, N. Y.; Teachers Institute of the Jewish

Seminary, New York, N. Y.
The Stern College for Women, Yeshivah University will have Us first graduating class of

Hebrew teachers in June, 1958. The Teachers Training Department of the Hebrew Theological
College of Chicago graduates annually several teachers, who were not included in the above
table.

Unfortunately the Jewish colleges of teacher education were graduating
but one out of every eight or ten teachers needed merely to replace those
who annually left the field (see Table 7). Actually, the teacher shortage situ-
ation was even graver than the statistics indicated, since not all the teacher
graduates actually entered the teaching profession. The heads of the Jewish
teachers' colleges polled on this question estimated that only between 60 and
70 per cent of the graduates were entering the profession. The rest were
drawn into the rabbinate, social work, the cantorate, or other fields. Further-

" "Survey of Jewish Education in New York City," op. cit., p. 8.
«Enrollment, Teachers, and School Housing. U.S. Department of Health Education and

Welfare, Office of Education. Circular 490. '
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more, most of the students of the Jewish colleges who were preparing to be
teachers were currently already teaching.

An obvious consequence of the failure to replace those who for various
reasons were leaving the Jewish teaching field with professionally trained
teachers was a steady increase in the proportion of unqualified and untrained
teachers in the Jewish schools.

Available sources indicated that in 1955-56 less than 60 per cent of the
teachers of the weekday schools were qualified. The situation was pro-
gressively deteriorating; unhappily, the proportion of professionally trained
teachers was expected to decline even further in the coming years. This was
primarily because Jewish teaching as a source of a livelihood had deteri-
orated.

Two factors were responsible for this deterioration, both of which have
been described above. One was the insistence of each congregation on con-
ducting its own separate, autonomous schools, irrespective of whether the size
of the potential enrollment of the new school warranted it, or whether the
congregation had or did not have the financial resources and the intellectual
leadership for maintaining it. And second was the country-wide trend to de-
velop Jewish school programs based on a reduced number of days and hours
per week. Needless to say, schools whose programs were based on one or two
sessions per week could not offer full-time positions to professional teachers;
nor would a professionally trained teacher be interested in part-time po-
sitions, from the point of view of professional status and growth, as well as
economic considerations. The result was the employment of professionally
untrained, unqualified, low-paid, part-time teachers.

General education had also been experiencing a teacher shortage in the
United States since the end of World War II. It still faced a deficit of over
120,000 elementary and high school teachers. But the teacher crisis was being
gradually resolved as the American community became aware of the seri-
ousness of the problem. A circular released in January 1957 by the Depart-
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare, noted that "the teaching staff is
increasing at a somewhat faster rate than pupils." le T. M. Stinnett, execu-
tive secretary of the National Commission on Teacher Education and Profes-
sional Standards of the National Education Association, in a paper read
before the Third National Conference on Jewish Education, declared that
"teacher education enrollments are increasing faster than general college en-
rollments, and the proportion of each college graduating class preparing for
teaching, has been rising consistently. It was 20.4 per cent in 1948 and 30.5
per cent in 1956." Significantly, the conference at which Stinnett spoke, held
in November 1956 in Washington, D. C, was devoted to the problem of the
shortage of teachers in Jewish schools.

URIAH ZEVI ENGELMAN

M Circular 490 Enrollment, Teachers, and School Housing. By Samuel Schloss and Carol Jay
Hobson.
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JEWISH COMMUNAL SERVICES:
PROGRAMS AND FINANCES

J EWISH COMMUNAL SERVICES encompass the facilities which provide health,
welfare, recreational, and educational programs under Jewish sponsorship

and safeguard the civil status of Jews in the communities in which they live.
They include related services on a national level where the nature of the
problems require national organization. They are responsible for marshalling
aid to Jews overseas, primarily economic aid, but also in all the areas of
service which are provided in local Jewish communities in the United States.

Three forms of structure have evolved in the American Jewish community
to provide these services: the Jewish federation for local health and welfare
services; the Jewish welfare fund for financing national and overseas programs,
and local refugee, Jewish education, and community relations programs;
and the national or overseas agency engaged in fund raising and/or operation
of programs.

Federations and welfare funds tended to merge over the years; by 1957 all
but a few cities were conducting unified activities. Federations and welfare
fund structures are known by a variety of names, including community coun-
cils, charities, agencies, appeals, and the like. They describe themselves as
federated, united, combined, associated or allied.

Jewish federations and welfare funds organize annual fund-raising cam-
paigns. They distribute the proceeds to Jewish services in the home city,
nationally and overseas, through a process of allocations.

Federations and welfare funds associated in the Council of Jewish Federa-
tions and Welfare Funds (CJFWF)—214 in the United States—conduct their
activities in almost 800 communities inhabited by 95 per cent of the total
Jewish population and supported by an estimated total of over 1,000,000
contributors.1

The remaining 5 per cent of the population is spread through thousands
of small cities where their limited concentration has not made possible the
organization of year-round communal structures. Despite this spread, local
committees are organized for fund-raising purposes in at least 800 additional
areas; the loose structure frequently results in skipping campaigns in some
years. The United Jewish Appeal is the major beneficiary of such joint com-
munity campaigns, although a small number of other appeals are frequently
included.

Each federation and welfare fund is autonomous and determines for itself
its specific structure and scope of activity. Although there is a core group of
activities and agencies included by all of them, there are variations in the
extent of coverage by each of them. The objective of welfare funds is to
combine fund-raising activity, rather than to monopolize it, and some agen-

1 This is exclusive of group gifts, employee gifts, and junior gifts from young people, fre-
quently listed as single gifts for bookkeeping purposes, although they may contain a large number
of small contributions.
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des continue separate fund raising, frequently by arrangement and co-
operation with welfare funds.

This report summarizes the major developments in each of the areas of
Jewish communal service. It is equally concerned with programs and financial
resources for the maintenance of programs.

While the period of review for this issue of the AMERICAN JEWISH YEAR
BOOK is July 1, 1956, through June 30, 1957, the data for the agencies under
review are generally available on a different basis: either on a calendar year
basis or for a fiscal period ending at dates other than June 30, 1957. The
terms "1956" and "1955" have been interpreted in this report to refer to the
fiscal periods most closely approximating the calendar years.

Understanding of developments in the field of Jewish communal service
cannot be attained by examining a single year of operation in isolation.
Hence, a basic two-year comparison is presented. In some cases, the two-year
comparison does not fully indicate the size of the changes taking place and
references to experience five years and ten years earlier have been added
selectively.

This report contains a statistical appendix which presents most of the
figures on which text references are based.1*

Fund Raising by Central Jewish Community Organizations

Campaign results of welfare funds increased in 1956 and again in 1957.
The experience in 1955 had been that campaign results had been stabilized
for the first time since the post-1948 lag.

The impetus of the drive for the United Jewish Appeal (UJA) Special
Survival Fund in 1956 and the UJA Emergency Rescue Fund in 1957 were
major factors in the increases. The stimulus of emergency overseas needs was
also reflected in a 25 per cent rise in sales of Bonds for Israel in the United
States in 1956, and in $43.6 million in new borrowings by welfare funds
for the UJA in that year.

Welfare funds raised $130.5 million in 1956, an increase of 19 per cent
over 1955 results (Table 1). Incomplete results for 1957 indicated a further
rise of 11 per cent2 over 1956 results, making a total of 33 per cent over
the 1955 base. If the New York City and remaining campaigns follow this
trend, 1957 results may slightly exceed the 1950 total of $142 million to
reach an eight-year peak.

Almost all of the increased campaign results for 1956 were channelled to
the UJA, to supplement its basic share of welfare fund campaign proceeds, with
moderate changes for other beneficiaries. The extent of flexibility in distribu-
tion of funds depended on the extent of earmarking of funds by contributors
and the specific agreements with the UJA in each community. In both 1956 and
1957, some communities faced problems in budgeting their beneficiaries when

l a I am indebted to the following members of the research staff of the CJFWF for assistance
in the preparation of some of the statistical tables: Alvin Chenkin, Mae Dauer, Jacob Goldfein,
Daniel lenatoff, and Sophie R. Stein.

•Based on results of 110 campaigns which had raised about 90 per cent of the funds raised
outside New York City.
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"regular" 3 funds were less than in 1955, or when rises in allocations for non-
UJA beneficiaries were deemed to be inescapable. This occurred particularly
where normal losses for deaths, removals, and business reversals could not be
offset by rises in "regular" funds.

The rises in campaign results in 1956 and 1957 were more marked for
some communities than for others. While a few cities had reached and sur-
passed their 1948 peak results in 1957, and many had reached the 1950 level
of fund-raising results, other communities lagged behind in their rates of
increase. The larger and better organized the city, the closer was its 1957
results to the 1948 peak: the group of cities with Jewish population of over
40,000 was closest, the group of cities with under 5,000 Jewish population
the furthest, from the 1948 peak.

Of 99 campaigns reporting their 1957 results, with an average rise of 33
per cent over 1955 results, 20 campaigns had increases of over 50 per cent
while 23 campaigns had increases of less than 20 per cent. In 1956, with an
average increase of 19 per cent over 1955 results, 20 out of 137 communities
had increases of more than 30 per cent, while 20 campaigns had increases of
less than 10 per cent.

Over $1,660 million was raised by central Jewish community organizations
in the twelve-year postwar period 1946 through 1957. In 1945, the last year
prior to the postwar emergency period, a total of $57 million had been raised.

The rises and falls in campaign results from 1945 through 1957 reflected,
in part, variations in response to the changing opportunities for assistance
to Jews overseas. The increase in 1946 to present-day levels of fund raising
reflected the opportunities to aid Jewish displaced persons; the peak rise in
1948 was in response to opportunities for mass immigration to the newly
proclaimed State of Israel; the downward curve until 1955 coincided with a
generally reduced level of immigration to Israel.

Independent Campaigns
Each federation and welfare fund is autonomous and determines for itself

the scope of services which it finances through allocations from central funds.
There are nine nonlocal appeals which are included almost universally by
welfare funds.4 Twenty other agencies are included by half or more of all
welfare funds; other agencies are included less extensively.

Agencies conduct independent fund-raising campaigns in specific cities
where they are not included in welfare funds. The general practice is that a
beneficiary agency must waive independent fund raising in localities where
it receives an allocation from the welfare fund, unless specific arrangements
to the contrary with the welfare fund are made.

Extensive independent fund raising continued in many communities. In
1956, some 70 agencies raised $42 million independently, compared with
$37.3 million raised in 1955.

' "Regular" funds have come to mean the 1955 base, prior to organization of UJA special
fund drives in 1956 and 1957.4 United Jewish Appeal, Joint Defense Appeal, Jewish Welfare Board, University-Technion
Joint Maintenance Appeal, America-Israel Cultural Foundation, B'nai B'rith National Youth
Service Appeal, United HIAS Service, American Jewish Congress, and American Association
for Jewish Education.
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Welfare funds frequently limit their fund-raising responsibility to those
agencies and services for which the total Jewish community has responsibility.
Hence, they tend to exclude efforts considered to be the responsibility of
limited groups or special interests. Involved in the total of $42 million
raised independently in 1956 were:

(1) Drives for Israel authorized by the Jewish Agency for Palestine Com-
mittee on Control and Authorization of Campaigns raised $15.3 mil-
lion. That committee has authorized 13 campaigns, including those of
the UJA and other beneficiaries of welfare funds, and has prevented
scores of additional drives for Israel considered to be less urgent.

(2) Since the New York UJA includes only National UJA, the American
Jewish Congress, the National Jewish Welfare Board, and (in 1957)
the United HIAS Service, the way is left open for independent fund
raising by other nonlocal agencies in New York City. While no accurate
estimates are available regarding the totals raised in New York City,
partial information suggests that at least one-third of the total of $42
million is raised in New York City.5

(3) National hospitals are not included by most of the larger welfare
funds which support local Jewish hospitals. These hospitals raise about
$6.2 million independently.

(4) American universities are not included by welfare funds (or by com-
munity chests). Brandeis University and the Einstein Medical School
raised $6 million independently.

(5) The national Reform and Conservative religious organizations raised
about $3 million from their congregational memberships. An additional
8 per cent is secured from welfare funds, but such allocations are for
activities related to the total Jewish community (e.g., "Eternal Light"
radio program, interfaith activities).

(6) Membership organizations raise funds within their own membership
for their own programs. Hadassah,6 National Council of Jewish Wo-
men, Pioneer Women,6 and the Organization for Rehabilitation
Through Training (ORT) raised over $9 million. The fraternal order
of B'nai B'rith provided almost $1.7 million from its membership to-
ward the work of the B'nai B'rith National Youth Service Appeal, the
Anti-Defamation League and the Leo N. Levi Memorial Hospital.
These organizations also receive part of their income from welfare
funds.

Restricted independent fund raising for local agencies (generally arranged
by agreement with federations) raises smaller sums for operating purposes.
Local hospitals, family agencies, child care agencies, and homes for the aged
raised a total of $3.7 million independently in 1956. Contribution income
of local community centers is probably an additional $175,000.7 These sup-

• This is the ratio which generally prevails in fund raising as between New York City and
the remainder of the country.

•Also included under (1) above.7 Data for synagogues and temples are not available. The national congregational groups do
not publish annual statistics regarding the extent of fund raising for capital funds for syna-
gogues and temples.
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plementary contributions are about 2 per cent of the total receipts of these
local agencies, with the major share of their contributed income derived
from Jewish federations and community chests.

Distribution of Funds

The first major change in fund distribution of welfare fund campaigns in
several years occurred in 1956 as a result of special allocations for the UJA
Special Survival Fund, designed to augment the "regular" allocations for
UJA. The UJA share of net funds budgeted 8 rose from 58 per cent in 1955
to 64 per cent in 1956 (Table 3). This was the highest UJA share since
1948. On the basis of rises in 1957 campaign receipts which included the
UJA Emergency Rescue Fund, a further increase in the UJA share of funds
was certain.

As a result of the increased share for UJA in 1956, the percentage shares
of other fields of service declined, although their dollar income did not
change as sharply.

Other overseas agencies shared a rise of $94,000, although the percentage
decline of total allocations was slight. Allocations to local refugee care, some-
times considered an extension of overseas programs on the domestic scene,
continued to fall in 1956, reflecting the reduction in the number of im-
migrants arriving in the United States. The dollar drop was $230,000
in 1956. The impact of Hungarian Jewish immigration to the United States
will be reflected in 1957 allocations.

National domestic agencies were allocated an estimated $4.5 million by
welfare funds in 1956, slightly above the 1955 total.

Although the total funds available for agencies other than UJA showed
little change in 1956, welfare funds succeeded in partially avoiding the re-
striction of allocations to the level of the previous year. Allocations for
overseas, community relations, and cultural and national fields of service
rose from 3 to 6 per cent, while health and religious allocations fell from
4 to 7 per cent.9

Local services received, for operating purposes, about $28.6 million in
1956, compared with $27.5 million in 1955. The increases were shared by
all local fields of service. Although income for Jewish local services from
community chests continued to rise in 1956, the costs of services eligible for
chest support (health, family and child care, recreation and aged care) rose
to an even greater extent. By contrast, the drop in allocations to refugee
services offset almost completely increases in programs not eligible for chest
support (Jewish education, community relations, employment guidance).
Hence, the rise in federation allocations for local services may be said to be
centered on those services for which Jewish federations and community
chests share support. Reports from 83 cities in 1956 showed that while

8 After provision has been made for local administrative costs and normal shrinkage of

•Advance Report for General Assembly of CJFWF, November 1957—"Budgeting for Total
Community Needs."
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federation allocations rose by 5 per cent in 1956, chest allocations rose 6
per cent.

There was a slight upward movement in allocations for local capital pur-
poses in 1956, but such allocations did not exceed 2 per cent of the total.
Where communities could not absorb a separate local capital fund drive
because campaign periods were preempted by "regular" funds, "special"
funds, bond drives, community chest drives, and special drives of nonlocal
agencies, the tendency was to try to have funds allocated for local capital
funds from the welfare fund drive proceeds. In some cases, these allocations
were for mortgage payments for structures erected before total funds required
for construction were available.

A larger percentage of funds was allocated for local programs in cities
with Jewish population of 40,000 and over than in cities below that popu-
lation range. This reflected mainly allocations for Jewish hospitals in the
larger cities. The most common local services in communities of all sizes
were centers and Jewish education programs. Smaller cities provided these
programs with a larger share of their funds for all local services than did
larger cities, but hospital costs in the larger cities more than offset this factor.

The pattern of fund distribution described above is based on a process of
budget review conducted by welfare funds. The portion of funds raised by
agencies independently depends on the effectiveness of campaign techniques,
attractiveness of the appeal, and the experience of each agency in raising
funds in New York City. There is a marked difference between the welfare
funds and the independent campaigns in the pattern of their distribution
of funds (as shown in Table 4). The most evident difference is that welfare
funds provide a greater share to UJA and to national service agencies than
do independently raised funds, while other overseas campaigns, as well as
health, cultural and religious agencies receive a larger share from inde-
pendent campaigns.

Aid to Israel

Aid to Israel by Jews in the United States is channelled through the UJA
and other overseas agencies and through the Israel Bond Drive. United States
governmental assistance and collective restitution from Germany are the other
major external sources of aid to Israel. These "fundamental four" sources
of foreign currency supplement Israel's own earnings abroad. American
sources provided $181 million, or about 36 per cent of Israel's total foreign
currency income of $508 million, for the fiscal year ending March 30, 1957.
Together with restitution income, these sources provided 55 per cent of total
foreign currency income both in 1956-57 and 1955-56.10

Israel's own earnings largely take the form of exports of goods and
services, supplemented by foreign investments and private transfers of funds.
To the extent that the income from these sources grows and is not offset by
rises in imports, government expenditures and new borrowing, the need for
American funds, including philanthropy, decreases.

10 Foreign Currency Budget, May 1957 (Hebrew edition).
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Exports reached a peak of $104 million in 1956, or almost 28 per cent of
imports of $373 million.11 This was an improvement over the 1955 experi-
ence, when exports were $88 million, or 23 per cent of imports of $338
million. It was, however, below the peak proportion of 30 per cent attained
in 1954, before rises in world prices, increased domestic consumption, and
increased governmental consumption for national security caused a tempo-
rary retrogression. Since the creation of the State of Israel in 1948, the annual
trade deficits ranged from $224 million to $335 million, with the 1956 deficit
of $269 million exceeded in only two earlier years.

PHILANTHROPIC PROGRAMS

Philanthropic funds continued to be an important source of income for
Israel. While the fundamental use of these funds was for welfare programs,
the exchange of dollars for pounds was helpful to the State of Israel in
making available foreign currency. Over $900 million was remitted to Israel
by Jewish organizations during the period 1946 through 1956.12

American Jewish philanthropic agencies reporting to the CJFWF had
available for overseas purposes some $90 million in 1956 (exclusive of new
borrowings of over $43 million by welfare funds for the UJA), including
over $75 million for Israel purposes. The total was expected to be well over
$100 million in 1957 as a result of the UJA Emergency Rescue Fund.

A major development in the Israel programs supported by philanthropic
funds was the resumption of large-scale immigration in 1954. The Israel
authorities arranged for the admission of 30,000 immigrants from North
Africa during the year ending September 30, 1955. Total immigration in-
creased to about 52,000 in the year ending September 30, 1956, and to about
81,000 in the year ending September 30, 1957. In 1955-56, about 80 per cent
of the immigrants came from North Africa, but in 1956-57, 50 per cent
of the immigration came from Europe (mainly Poland and Hungary), 35
per cent from North Africa, and 15 per cent from Egypt.13

The Malben program of the American Jewish Joint Distribution Com-
mittee (JDC) provided facilities for care of the aged and handicapped among
the immigrants; other American-supported agencies contributed to Israel's
needs in the fields of health, vocational training, and higher education.

BOND SALES

The three-year flotation period of the Israel Independence Bond Issue of
the Israel government ended in May 1954 with reported sales of $145.5
million, of which $3.6 million in bonds was converted within the ensuing
year into the Israel Development Issue, which was floated in May 1954.
During the five calendar years 1952-56, a total of $16 million in bonds was
transmitted to the UJA in payment of pledges. By the end of 1956, outstand-
ing bonds of the first issue totaled $116.2 million.14
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Sales of the second bond issue (Israel Development Issue) began in May
1955. Total bond sales for both issues were reported at $320 million by the
end of 1957, including sales of $285 million in the United States.15 Bond
sales in the United States totaled $40.7 million in 1957, a drop of 10 per cent
under the 1956 total of $45.3 million. Sales abroad had been rising since
1953; the rise in 1957 was about 4 per cent.

Bond revenue was utilized as follows: for agriculture, 43 per cent; for
industry, 22 per cent; for housing, 8 per cent; and for transportation IS
per cent.

The State of Israel designated the Development Corporation for Israel
(DCI) to replace the American Financial and Development Corporation for
Israel as sole underwriter of Israel bonds effective May 16, 1955. Israel De-
velopment Issue Bonds were to be fully transferable after July 1, 1959.

REPARATIONS FUNDS

Next to earnings from exports, payments from Germany under the restitu-
tions agreement constituted the largest single source of foreign currency for
Israel during 1956-57 (over $97 million).

Foreign currency income for individual restitution payments, and other
personal remittances, totaled $50 million in 1956-57, compared with $45
million the preceding year. The rise was in individual restitution payments,
which totaled about $26 million in 1956.16

In January 1957, the Conference on Jewish Material Claims Against Ger-
many (CJMCAG) made the fourth yearly allocation of funds put at its dis-
posal by Israel from collective restitution payments. Of $10 million allocated
for relief of Nazi victims outside of Israel, $6.5 million was granted to the JDC
for relief and rehabilitation, including about $1.6 million for communal and
social welfare agencies in twelve countries of Europe and Australia admin-
istered through the JDC.17 In addition, welfare programs in South America
and in the United Kingdom received about $200,000. There were also grants
for cultural and educational reconstruction in Europe and the United States
totaling about $1.2 million, including about $1,327,000 for transplanted
yeshivot and cultural agencies in the United States. About $11 million an-
nually went for relief programs in Israel, with the Jewish Agency as the
major beneficiary.

With the termination of the JDC guarantee of the deficit of United HIAS
Service in 1956, the CJMCAG provided an allocation of $502,000 for United
HIAS Service for 1957 for its international program of aid to Nazi victims.

Overseas Agencies
American Jewish financial support for needs in Israel and in other over-

seas areas is provided mainly through welfare fund allocations to the UJA
and to about a dozen other overseas agencies. Of all funds distributed in

"> Twelve per cent of sales—$37 million—had been redeemed, under the terms of issue of
the bonds (Israel Weekly Digest, October 3, 1957)

" "Review of Economic Conditions in Israel, June 1957, published by Bank Leumi Le-Israel.
" Based on CJMCAG Conference Documents 57/8, 57/9 and 57/10.
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1956 by welfare funds for overseas purposes, 97 per cent was allocated to the
UJA. The major portion of funds raised by other overseas agencies was raised
independently. As a result, of total income of $92.7 million in 1956 of all
overseas agencies, some $17.2 million was raised from sources outside the
welfare funds. The largest of these independent fund-raising drives (account-
ing for $14.2 million of this total) were: that of Hadassah, which raised $6.9
million through membership activities; the building fund drives of Hebrew
University and Technion, which raised over $2 million; the drives of National
Committee for Labor Israel and Pioneer Women for welfare activities con-
ducted by Histadrut in Israel, which raised $2.9 million; and the Jewish
National Fund campaign for "traditional income," which raised $2.4 million.

UJA

The UJA is a partnership of the United Israel Appeal (UIA) and the JDC
for joint fund raising. Over 90 per cent of UJA income is received from
welfare funds. The remainder is secured in hundreds of small nonfederated
communities where the UJA enlists the cooperation of local community
leaders to take responsibility for conducting local campaigns for the UJA.
The UJA provides general campaign services to all communities (publicicy,
speakers, and the like) and seeks to secure a maximum share of funds col-
lected. It does not operate directly any service programs. These are con-
ducted through the agencies which share in the UJA proceeds: UIA, JDC,
New York Association for New Americans (NYANA), and (partially) United
HIAS Service (UHS).

The distribution of UJA funds in 1956 was in accordance with a formula
which has remained unchanged since 1951 and is effective through 1958.
This provides that, after deduction of campaign expenses and allocations to
NYANA, UIA is to receive 67 per cent and JDC 33 per cent of the first $55
million raised each year. Beyond $55 million, UIA is to receive 87.5 per cent
and JDC 12.5 per cent. There is also a provision for renegotiation of 10 per
cent of the funds for each year "in the event that some unusual emergency
arises."

UJA initiated as part of its 1956 campaign, a drive for a Special Survival
Fund designed to supplement and augment its "regular" drive. It set a
special goal of $25 million, toward which it reported pledges of $17 million.18

By the end of 1956, cash payments of $10.5 million of these pledges had
been received; this total was increased to $15.5 million by the end of October
1957. The major purpose of the special fund was to provide funds for the
mass migration of North African Jews to Israel. The JDC waived its right
to share in the proceeds of the 1956 special fund.

For 1957, the UJA again sought a special fund, the Emergency Rescue
Fund, with a goal of $100 million for the migration to Israel of Hungarian
Jews who had fled after the political upheavals in Hungary of October 1956;
for Polish Jews and repatriates from Russia who were being permitted to
migrate to Israel by the Gomulka government; for Egyptian Jews who had

18 An earlier optimistic estimate of $19.5 million was adjusted on the basis of more complete
information.
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been expropriated by the Nasser government in the wake of the Sinai ex-
pedition; and for North African Jews who were continuing to leave for
Israel in large numbers on an individual basis. On the basis of the trend
of 1957 campaign results, it appeared that UJA pledges for its Emergency
Rescue Fund would be under $30 million.

The distribution of proceeds of the 1957 Emergency Rescue Fund was
to be determined on the basis of the actual experience of UIA, JDC,
NYANA, and UHS in dealing with the problems of Egyptian, Hungarian,
Polish, and North African Jews. By October 1957, distributions of about
$1.7 million for these purposes had been made to JDC, NYANA, and UHS,
with further payments anticipated. UIA receives the major portion of the
Emergency Rescue Fund.

The share of UJA in all welfare fund allocations had been 58 per cent
in 1955. As a result of the Special Survival Fund, this share rose to about
64 per cent in 1956. On the basis of partial information on the results of
the 1957 Emergency Rescue Fund, it appeared that this share might rise to
about 68 per cent, the highest proportion since 1948.

In 1956, the UJA renewed and increased the special loans which it had
borrowed through welfare funds in 1954. (The dollar proceeds of the loans
were transmitted to the Jewish Agency by the UIA and resulted in an
equivalent credit in Israel pounds for use in carrying out the welfare activities
of the Jewish Agency in Israel.) Borrowings in 1954 had totaled $64.8 million.
Of this sum, $6.8 million in loans were renewed in 1955, but repayments had
reduced the total owed to $39.1 million. During 1956, new loans and re-
newals totaled $43.6 million; by the end of that year the total owed was
$57.8 million, most of which was repayable in the four-year period 1957-60.
By the middle of 1957, the unused credits of the Jewish Agency were about
$17 million, compared with about $50 million owed to the banks in the
United States.19

Repayments to the banks are made by means of deductions from UJA
allocations. As a result, the net cash transmitted varies sharply in alternate
years. Thus, in 1955, UJA provided UIA, after deducting credits for pay-
ments on loans, with $20.6 million in cash; JDC, with $17.4 million; and
NYANA, with $0.9 million, etc.; the total was $48.9 million. This total was
$57.5 million in 1956: UIA received $11.7 million from "regular" campaigns,
excluding loan repayments, and $10.4 million from the Special Survival
Fund, and $16.6 million for the excess of new 1956 loans over repayment
charges; JDC received $18.1 million; and NYANA received $0.7 million.
Were it not for the new loans negotiated, cash income in 1956 would have
fallen below the 1955 level, despite the Special Survival Fund receipts. The
cash figures cited understate, however, the actual fund-raising achievement,
since campaign receipts were used to pay almost $25 million in bank loans
in 1956. In Israel, the loss of cash income due to repayment of the loan in
the United States was offset by drawing upon that loan in Israel pounds.

The welfare-fund achievement for 1957 should make available about $85

"Based on interview with I. M. Gileadi, director of treasury department of Jewish Agency,
August 28, 1957, in Jerusalem.
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million for UJA, including "regular" campaigns and the Emergency Rescue
Fund.20

UJA seeks agreements with welfare funds in advance of campaigns regard-
ing the UJA share of the campaign. As a general rule, it seeks to secure all
funds beyond the 1955 level of campaign results and at least the same per-
centage of "regular" funds which it received in 1955. It has secured such
agreements in some communities; in other communities modifications have
been required in the light of the needs of other overseas, national, and
local beneficiaries of welfare funds.

UNITED ISRAEL APPEAL

UJA funds destined for the Jewish Agency for Palestine are channelled
through the UIA, which acts as the fund-raising agency in the United States
for the Keren Hayesod (Palestine Foundation Fund). The UIA conducts a
program designed to stimulate interest in Israel and in the activities of the
Jewish Agency for Palestine through use of motion pictures, literature, a
monthly magazine, and other media.

At the direction of the Jewish Agency, the UIA allocated a total of
$1,931,875 in 1956 (the same amount as in 1955) earmarked for "constructive
enterprises" conducted under the sponsorship of the Mizrachi Palestine Fund,
Agudath and Poale Agudath Israel, the World Confederation of General
Zionists, and the United Zionist Revisionists. Each of the groups waived its
rights to raise funds independently in the United States for these projects
in Israel and thus reduced the number of campaigns for Israel previously
conducted. Some of these groups and others have been involved in similar
arrangements affecting Keren Hayesod campaigns in countries other than the
United States. Labor Zionist groups do not secure allocations from the Jewish
Agency; instead, they conduct a campaign in the United States for the Na-
tional Committee for Labor Israel, which supports the settlement and welfare
activities of the Histadrut. The Jewish National Fund (JNF), under the UJA
agreement, is permitted to raise $1,800,000 annually for "traditional collec-
tions" in the United States, after deduction of expenses not exceeding
$300,000; in addition, the JNF receives annual allocations in Israel directly
from the Jewish Agency (about $3 million in 1955-56).

Receipts of the UIA in 1956 were $47.9 million, including the Special
Survival Fund. In addition, it received $16.6 million for new loans in excess
of loan repayments during 1956. This total of $64.5 million compared with
$36.6 million received in 1955 when there was neither a "special" fund nor
new net loan income. However, the total of $64.5 million was reduced by
$25.8 million in credits on account of repayment of principal and interest
charges on the UJA loan, compared with a similar repayment in 1955 of
$16 million.

JEWISH AGENCY FOR PALESTINE

Sources of Jewish Agency income were primarily welfare fund allocations
and bank loans channelled through the UJA, UIA, and Keren Hayesod; the

"Estimate by Herbert A. Friedman, executive vice chairman of UJA, as reported in /er»-
salem Post, July 10, 1957.
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major share of Keren Hayesod campaigns in Jewish communities outside the
United States; counterpart income flowing from the German restitution
agreement; Israel government contributions to the costs of agricultural settle-
ment; and earmarked contributions for Youth Aliyah. About 80 per cent of
contributions came from the United States, but contributions in 1955-56
covered about half of expenditures; remaining income (mainly collective
restitutions income, loans and advances, and government grants) covered the
remainder of costs.

The Jewish Agency received I£167.9 million and spent I£161.1 million
in 1955-56 (including loans). The operating budget for 1956-57 had been
set at I£251.7 million.21

The largest single area of expenditures in 1955-56 continued to be that
for agricultural settlement; it accounted for 45 per cent of all costs. The
objective is eventual self-support for the newcomer on the land; aid pro-
vided takes the form of new settlements, irrigation projects, citriculture,
equipment, seed, instruction, supplementary employment, and long-term
loans. The number of immigrants taking up farming has ranged between 15
and 20 per cent, although a drop to about 10 per cent was indicated for
1956-57.

While the proportion spent for agricultural settlement decreased in 1955-
56 from the figure of 62 per cent in the preceding year, this decrease was
largely offset by costs of immigrant housing. These costs rose to 14 per cent
in 1955-56, reflecting the objective of the Jewish Agency to avoid the re-
currence of the earlier experience with ma'abarot (transitory camps). There
were indications that housing costs would loom much larger as a share of
1956-57 costs when full data become available for that period.

Immigration, transportation, and the initial reception of immigrants took
up 10 per cent of costs in 1955-56. The number of immigrants arriving in
Israel in that year was 50,706, compared with 31,929 in 1954—55. This increase
was reflected in a rise in costs from I£12.5 million in 1954-55 to I£18.9
million in 1955-56. For 1956-57, preliminary data indicate arrival of about
81,000 immigrants in Israel, mostly from Eastern Europe and Egypt.

Youth Aliyah programs for maintenance and education of immigrant
youth (aged six through seventeen) cost I£9.6 million in 1955-56, compared
with I£8.2 million in 1954-55. Hadassah and other Zionist women's or-
ganizations in the United States continued to provide about one-third of
these costs; the major share of the costs was borne by the Jewish Agency.

Other Jewish Agency expenditures included grants for institutions of
higher learning in Israel (Weizmann Institute of Science, Hebrew University
in Jerusalem, and Technion-Israel Institute of Technology); work with
youth; Jewish secular and religious studies outside Israel; organization and
information activities; and general administrative expenses. While a portion
of these activities was Zionist-oriented, there were receipts from shekalim
and income from countries outside the United States for these activities
among others.

21 See CJFWF publication The Jewish Agency in "Israel Reports" series, June 1957.
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AMERICAN JEWISH JOINT DISTRIBUTION COMMITTEE

JDC maintains a world-wide program of aid to Jews. The size of its grants
to various areas of operation serves as an index to the shifting geography of
Jewish needs, wherever American Jewish organizations are permitted to
operate.

JDC has two major sources of income: UJA and the CJMCAG. In 1956
JDC had cash receipts of $29.4 million, of which $18.3 million was from
the UJA, $9.7 million from the CJMCAG and from other types of restitution
income, and $0.6 million from campaigns abroad. These receipts were
slightly higher than the total of $28.8 million in 1955.

JDC spent $32.6 million in 1956, including $2.1 million in advances for
its 1957 program. The excess of expenses over income was covered by loans
of $3 million. Total disbursements in 1955 had been $29 million.

The JDC Malben program of service to sick, aged, and handicapped im-
migrants in Israel continued to account for the largest single share of its
appropriations: $11 million, or 36 per cent of the 1956 total. An additional
$663,000 was provided for aid to 130 yeshivot and other traditional institu-
tions in Israel. Malben assisted about 17,000 persons in 1956, including 6,673
institutionalized patients at the end of the year. Plans for 1957 included
transfer of Malben's TB facilities to the government's health ministry, and
participation in a program for mental hospitals in Israel, along the lines
recommended in a survey made by a United Nations expert. Organization of
a social work school in Israel, in cooperation with the Hebrew University
and governmental welfare offices, was under way in mid-1957 with the ap-
pointment of key personnel. JDC has agreed to provide substantial financing
for this project, designed to provide more and better trained welfare workers
in Israel.

Relief, health, and educational programs in Moslem countries, mainly
North Africa, expanded in 1955 and 1956 as a result of unsettled conditions
that affected the status of local Jewish populations. JDC appropriated $3.8
million in 1956 and $3.7 million in 1955 for work in these areas. JDC aid
is channelled through such agencies as Oeuvre de Secour aux Enfants Israel-
ites (OSE) in the health field; the Alliance Israelite Universelle, Ozar
Hatorah, and Lubavitcher schools in the education field; and ORT in voca-
tional training. About half of the total of 180,000 persons aided by the JDC
program were in North Africa.

The rise of $4.8 million in 1956 appropriations was chiefly in costs of
emigration and relief-in-transit, of which $3.8 million was a subvention to
the Jewish Agency toward the cost of transporting immigrants to Israel. This
reflected the influx of thousands of Hungarian Jews into Austria late in 1956
when the borders were temporarily open and Hungary was in the midst of
internal upheavals. JDC provided emergency relief to 11,000 refugees in
Austria in 1956 and 1957 until such time as migration opportunities could
be arranged. JDC also aided Egyptian Jews expelled by Nasser who stayed
in France, Italy, and Greece until they could migrate to Israel and other
countries. A terminal JDC grant of $937,000 was provided to UHS in 1956
under the agreement governing the creation of UHS.
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JDC also provided $4.1 million for aid to some 40,000 Jews in twelve
European countries. Funds provided by the CJMCAG to JDC were utilized
in assisting Jewish communities to reorganize their communal life and in-
stitutions, including health and welfare agencies, synagogues, and centers.
The Polish government permitted the reopening of JDC offices in October
1957.

ORT

Vocational training overseas is provided through the facilities of ORT,
which operates in Western Europe, Moslem countries, and Israel. Vocational
education in Israel is also conducted as part of the programs of Histadrut,
Hadassah, Youth Aliyah, and Technion; and by the labor ministry of the
Israel government and the Tel Aviv municipality.22

The global expenditures of the World ORT Union were $4.2 million in
1956 and $3.7 million in 1955. Total ORT trainees in 1956 were 20,992, of
whom 5,467 were in Israel, 7,309 in Moslem countries, and 8,216 in Western
Europe. This was an increase over the 1955 total of 18,705 trainees.

American Jewish support of the ORT program is channeled in two ways:
through the JDC grant to ORT derived from the JDC participation in the
UJA; and through the membership contributions of ORT in the United
States. The agreement between ORT and JDC permits ORT to recruit
members at annual dues not to exceed $25.

The JDC grant to ORT was $1,450,000 in 1956 and $1,390,000 in 1955.
The Women's American ORT raised $644,000 in 1956 and $499,000 in 1955.

NEW YORK ASSOCIATION FOR NEW AMERICANS

About two-thirds of the Jewish immigrants arriving in the United States
remain in New York City, although New York is estimated to contain only
40 per cent of American Jewry. Hence, the financing of the program of
NYANA is sometimes considered a national responsibility; this is reflected
in the continued inclusion of NYANA as a direct beneficiary of UJA.

Jewish immigration to the United States in 1956 was estimated at 5,000.
The beginning of a new Hungarian Jewish immigration in the closing weeks
of 1956 accounted for an increase over the 1955 estimate of 4,200, and was
expected to raise the 1957 total even higher.

UJA grants to NYANA rose slightly from $677,000 in 1955 to $708,000
in 1956.

OTHER OVERSEAS AGENCIES

While UJA received almost all its income through welfare funds and joint
community appeals, there was a group of fourteen other overseas agencies
which received a smaller share of their total contributions through welfare
funds. Only the (Hebrew) University-Technion Joint Maintenance Appeal
received exclusive welfare fund support. The agencies which received the
highest proportion of their contributions from welfare funds in 1956 were:

"See "Training Israel's Manpower," by Ernest Stock in The Jewish Community, Novem-
ber 1957.
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the Federated Council of Israel Institutions, 80 per cent; United HIAS
Service, 46 per cent; and the American Fund for Israel Institutions (America-
Israel Cultural Foundation), 26 per cent.

This pattern was not accidental. Hadassah, Pioneer Women, and National
Council of Jewish Women have traditionally raised most of their funds
through their membership activities; the National Committee for Labor
Israel has long preferred a policy of raising funds independently in the
largest communities where its membership strength is centered, while seeking
welfare fund allocations in smaller and medium-sized communities; the
American Friends of the Hebrew University and American Technion Society
have concentrated their independent appeals on their building funds while
seeking welfare fund support for maintenance needs.

Almost all of these agencies were authorized to conduct campaigns for
Israel by the Jewish Agency Committee for Control and Authorization of
Campaigns 23 under conditions set by that committee. The objective of the
committee is to educate the contributing public to the primacy of the UJA
needs for Israel, and to avoid a multiplicity of campaigns (particularly those
with questionable validity or urgency). Authorization of campaigns by the
committee reflected a recognition that the scope of the operations of the
Jewish Agency in Israel, though large, does not encompass all the program
areas requiring support.

Fourteen overseas drives other than UJA had income of $18.8 million in
1956 and $18.0 million in 1955.

The largest of these by far was that of Hadassah, which raised §8.6 million
in 1956 and $8.3 million in 1955. Hadassah's major projects are for medical
services and Youth Aliyah. Medical services in Israel are also provided by
the Kupat Holim of the Histadrut, through the Malben program of JDC,
and by governmental departments. The Youth Aliyah program for mainten-
ance and training of immigrant youth (some orphaned, some with families)
is conducted by the Jewish Agency, which also provides the major share of
finances from funds derived from the UJA. Hadassah's contribution to Youth
Aliyah has been over $2 million annually. Other women's groups in the
United States and overseas provide smaller supplementary funds for Youth
Aliyah. The number of children cared for during 1956 was about 15,000.

The institutions of higher education in Israel (the Weizmann Institute of
Science, the Hebrew University in Jerusalem, and the Technion-Israel In-
stitute of Technology) had income of over $3.2 million in both 1956 and
1955. In addition, all three institutions received grants from the Jewish
Agency, through UJA funds, and from the government of Israel. Weizmann
Institute income in the United States is derived from an annual fund-
raising dinner and from an investment program.

23 Authorized agencies for 1956 were: the American Committee for Weizmann Institute of
Science, Inc. (annual fund-raising dinner only); the American Friends of the Hebrew Uni-
versity; the American Fund for Israel Institutions; the American Red Mogen Dovid for Israel,
Inc. (membership campaign only; no application to welfare funds); the American Technion
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The Hebrew University and Technion raised $585,000 from welfare funds
in 1956, and $540,000 in 1955. The increase in their building fund and
special fund campaign proceeds was more pronounced: the proceeds rose
from $2,123,000 in 1955 to $2,3O1;OOO in 1956. The maintenance appeals of
the two institutions were merged; their capital fund drives were conducted
separately.

Both institutions had marked enrollment increases in recent years, with
3,248 students registered at Hebrew University and 2,385 at Technion in
1955-56. (Estimated enrollments for 1956-57 are 3,600 and 2,800, respectively.)
Increased enrollment, additional branches of study, the inaccessibility of the
Mt. Scopus buildings of the Hebrew University, and a forty-five-year-old
Technion plant motivated the building fund efforts.

The Hebrew University includes schools of humanities, social sciences,
physical sciences, agriculture, law, medicine, dentistry and pharmacy. Tech-
nion includes schools in various branches of engineering, architecture, in-
dustrial sciences, as well as a technical high school.

Bar Ilan University, founded in 1955, has a student enrollment of 250
in four faculties: Jewish studies, natural sciences, social sciences, and phil-
ology. Its fund raising in the United States has been restricted to Mizrachi
membership groups.

Secondary education in Israel is neither free nor widespread, although a
limited number of partial scholarships are provided by the government.24

No appeals for secular high school education have been made in the United
States.

Primary secular education is free and public in Israel. Religious education
is provided in Israel in state religious and Agudath Israel schools. Some of
the Agudath Israel schools are part of the public school system, some are
not, depending on the option of the parents at each school. Those schools
outside the public system receive partial government subsidies covering as
much as 75 per cent of their budgets.

The type of religious school which comes to the attention of the American
Jewish contributor most frequently is the Yeshiva. There were 6,340 Yeshiva
students in attendance in 1956.25 Many of these yeshivot have no age limits.
They are loosely termed "traditional institutions" because their roots are in
the traditional religious life of Eastern Europe.

Many of the yeshivot receive support from the JDC ($663,000 in 1956).
Some of these, and others, receive support from the Federated Council of
Israel Institutions ($143,000 in 1956), but a great number also seek funds
separately in the United States, through collectors (meshulochim) and
through holiday mail appeals. There are no comprehensive records of the
extent of these appeals. Some eighty yeshivot on the JDC list were raising
about $650,000 separately in the United States, but this could not be said
even to approximate the total raised.

Cultural programs in Israel were supported in the United States through

u Primary school attendance in 1956 was 255,844, while enrollment at secondary schools was
25,371 and enrollment at the university level was about 6,000.85 Israel Government Year Book, 5717 (1956), report of ministry of religious affairs.
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the America-Israel Cultural Foundation ($905,000 in 1956), which included
some fifty agencies in Israel in its appeal.

The United HIAS Service (UHS) provides a world-wide service designed
to enable Jews to migrate to countries where they can make an economic
and social adjustment. UHS assisted 7,191 Jewish immigrants to migrate in
1956 (including 4,338 to the United States), compared with 2,841 in 1955.
The rise in 1956 included new immigration: 3,105 Jewish immigrants came
from Hungary in the closing months of the year, and 912 from North Africa.
A further sharp upturn in assisted migration occurred in 1957, with 13,535
immigrants aided by UHS in the first seven months of the year, in the after-
math of the Hungarian revolt and the Sinai campaign. Its emergency char-
acter was recognized by the agreement of UJA to underwrite UHS costs in
1957 for moving immigrants from Hungary and Egypt.

Major changes in financing UHS in 1957 included the substitution of a
grant from the New York UJA to UHS in lieu of the latter's New York City
campaign; and the replacement of the JDC guarantee of up to $1 million
annually in 1955 and 1956 by a grant at the reduced level of $502,000 by
the CJMCAG.

UHS continued to participate in the cooperative budget review process
of the Large City Budgeting Conference, a grouping of welfare funds in
nineteen of the cities with the largest Jewish populations. The LCBC recom-
mended that welfare funds consider, for allocations purposes, a "normal"
UHS budget for 1957 of $2,043,000, of which $613,000 was to be the welfare
fund responsibility. Welfare fund allocations to UHS, which had doubled
in 1955, rose by an additional 10 per cent in 1956.

Zionist membership organizations in the United States seek to provide aid
to health and welfare activities in Israel. Some are precluded from public
fund raising in the United States under the terms of agreements with the
Jewish Agency (Mizrachi, the Zionist Organization of America), while others
are permitted to conduct campaigns (Hadassah, the National Committee for
Labor Israel, and Pioneer Women) and do not share in the funds of the
Jewish Agency.

The Labor Zionist effort in the United States is channellized through the
National Committee for Labor Israel and Pioneer Women which raise funds
for activities of the Histadrut in Israel in the areas of education, vocational
training, health and immigrant welfare.

There are a number of agencies which concentrate their activities in other
areas, but include limited overseas programs: the National Council of Jewish
Women offers social work scholarships at the Hebrew University, and the
Jewish Labor Committee aids political and labor refugees in Europe and
in Israel.

Overseas programs in the form of intervention with governmental bodies
on behalf of Jews overseas are also conducted by some domestic community
relations agencies: The American Jewish Committee, the American Jewish
Congress (through the World Jewish Congress), and the Jewish Labor Com-
mittee. The efforts of Zionist groups on political questions affecting Jews
overseas and in Israel are coordinated through the American Zionist Council
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and the American Zionist Committee on Public Affairs. Opposition to such
activities is one of the purposes of the American Council for Judaism.

National Agencies

While the creation of overseas agencies represents an expression of a
philanthropic impulse, a desire to aid Jews abroad who are less fortunately
situated, the creation of Jewish national agencies reflects the continuing
needs of American Jews in such areas as: protection of civil status; health
care; education, both religious and secular; youth programs; and publica-
tions. The task of serving total national and local needs in these program
areas is divided between national and local agencies. This is true particularly
in such fields as community relations, Jewish education, health, and voca-
tional guidance.

A number of national agencies act as channels for inter-community ex-
change of experience and provide program resources for local agencies in
specific fields of service. The National Jewish Welfare Board performs these
functions for local community centers, the American Association for Jewish
Education for local bureaus of Jewish education, the National Community
Relations Advisory Council for local community relations councils, United
HIAS Service for local refugee agencies, and the Jewish Occupational Council
for local vocational service agencies.

The local federation and welfare fund provides a link between local,
national, and overseas services. This is done through centralized fund raising,
through review of agency programs in budgeting funds, and through plan-
ning, and sometimes operating, local services. The national agency which
serves the federations and welfare funds is the Council of Jewish Federations
and Welfare Funds (CJFWF). In the absence of national Jewish agencies
serving the needs of local Jewish agencies in the fields of family service, child
care, aged care, and health services, the CJFWF assists in these four areas,
primarily through local federations.

One type of national agency has been almost completely excluded from
this report: the membership agency which finances itself exclusively through
internal membership and does not seek broad communal support. Agencies
of this type represent the association of like-minded people for a variety of
purposes: landsmannshaften, ideological groupings (both Zionist and anti-
Zionist), Jewish fraternities, fraternal orders, and the like. However, where
a membership agency seeks communal support on the ground that its pro-
gram is a communal responsibility, it is included in the context of this report.

Many national agencies have memberships and many have "memberships."
The latter refers to the practice sometimes employed of utilizing "member-
ship" as a fund-raising device.

COMMUNITY RELATIONS AGENCIES

The first important national Jewish agency on the American scene was
organized 100 years ago, in 1856. It was the Board of Delegates of American
Israelites, created as a community relations instrument as a result of a specific
challenge to the civil rights of Jews overseas.
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Modern community relations agencies trace their origins back to the turn
of the century. Response to threats to the status of Jews in other countries
has been an important factor in the creation of these agencies. The Kishinev
pogroms are associated with the origin of the American Jewish Committee;
the Paris Peace Conference after World War I, with the origin of the
American Jewish Congress; the rise of Hitlerism, with the origin of the
Jewish Labor Committee. These three agencies continue to maintain active
programs designed to aid Jews in other countries suffering from civil dis-
abilities, but their major present emphasis is in the area of improvement of
domestic group relations.

All of the five major national Jewish community relations agencies serve
a membership; directly, in the case of the American Jewish Committee, the
American Jewish Congress and the Jewish War Veterans of America, and
indirectly in the case of the Anti-Defamation League (for B'nai B'rith mem-
bership) and the Jewish Labor Committee (for trade union membership).
They conduct cultural programs and issue publications of interest to circles
wider than their own memberships.

The American Jewish Committee and the Anti-Defamation League con-
duct activities that utilize mass media (radio, television movies, press, etc.),
as veil as specialized presentations of their programs to special interest
groups (other faiths and cultures, business and industry, labor, veterans,
farmers, youth, minority groups). Both maintain networks of regional offices
for the integration of their national and local programs. The American Jewish
Committee and the Anti-Defamation League raise most of their funds through
the Joint Defense Appeal (JDA) and share equally in the proceeds. Although
the JDA fund-raising agreement expired at the end of 1956, the two
agencies continued to raise funds jointly in 1957 without a formal agreement.

The other three agencies concentrate on a more specialized approach: the
American Jewish Congress, on legal and legislative activities; the Jewish La-
bor Committee, on work with labor unions; and the Jewish War Veterans on
work with veterans' groups.

Interfaith activities are conducted by congregational associations, although
the major portions of their programs are centered on aid to the religious
programs of affiliated congregations.

A number of Jewish agencies consider that their programs are contribu-
tions by the Jewish people to the general welfare and thus serve to improve
the position of the Jew in the general community. These are mainly agencies
which make their programs available on a nonsectarian basis: Brandeis Uni-
versity, the Albert Einstein Medical School, and the national Jewish tubercu-
losis hospitals.

The National Community Relations Advisory Council (NCRAC) serves as
the coordinating and clearance agency for the American Jewish Congress,
the Jewish Labor Committee, the Jewish War Veterans, the three congrega-
tional associations, and for thirty-seven local and regional community relations
councils. Each year the NCRAC develops a joint program plan outlining
the major tasks for recommendation to all of its member agencies. The JDA
agencies consult with one another and meet informally with other national
agencies in the field from time to time on specific problems.
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The National Community Relations Advisory Council, American Jewish
Congress, Jewish Labor Committee and Jewish War Veterans participate in
the cooperative budget review process of the Large City Budgeting Confer-
ence (LCBC). Recommendations for increased budgets for these four agencies
were made by the LCBC for 1956 and for 1957.

The five operating agencies and the NCRAC received f 6,263,000 in 1956,
a rise of almost 5 per cent over income of $5,988,000 in 1955. All except the
Jewish Labor Committee shared in the rise, with the major share of the
increase attained by the JDA agencies. Five years earlier, in 1951, the five
agencies had had income of $5,890,000.

NATIONAL HEALTH AGENCIES

The mass immigration of Jews to the United States at the close of the
last century brought to the fore the problem of tuberculosis among Jews.
Many of the immigrants clustered on the Eastern seaboard, went into the
needle trades industries at a time when unhealthy working conditions pre-
vailed there, lived in crowded tenements, and were subjected to substandard
diet and sanitation. These conditions combined to make for a high incidence
of tuberculosis and impelled the creation between 1899 and 1914 of three
national tuberculosis hospitals, a sanitarium, and a home for the children of
tuberculosis patients (as well as a specialized arthritis hospital). An additional
motivation was the theory that the climate of areas like Denver and Southern
California was helpful in tuberculosis therapy.

These institutions came into existence before many of the present local
Jewish hospitals were organized; two-thirds of the local Jewish hospitals
were organized in the last sixty years. Subsequent improvement in the
health status of Jews and medical advances in recent years in tuberculosis
therapy led to a shift in emphasis by the TB hospitals to include treatment
and research into heart and cancer diseases, and the treatment of asthma in
adults. This was reflected in changes of name: the Jewish Consumptives' and
Ex-Patients Relief Association became the "City of Hope," the Jewish Con-
sumptives' Relief Society became the American Medical Center at Denver,
and the National Home for Jewish Children became the Jewish National
Home for Asthmatic Children. Despite these shifts, tuberculosis still con-
tinued to represent the major ailment treated in terms of days' care.

The five hospitals in this field had 848 beds and provided 261,077 days'
care in 1956. Although all Jewish hospitals have nonsectarian admissions
policies, the extent of service to non-Jewish patients was much higher in the
national hospitals than in the local hospitals (68-81 per cent for three of
the national tuberculosis hospitals, compared with 53 per cent in local Jewish
hospitals, in 1956).

Most fund raising by these agencies is now conducted outside of the wel-
fare funds. Earlier welfare fund support has dwindled from year to year. In
1956, every agency experienced a reduction in income from welfare funds,
which now amounted to 2 per cent of total income. By contrast, most of the
agencies have raised increased funds independently. This paralleled the
fund-raising experience of nonsectarian health campaigns (cancer, heart,
polio), which rose sharply in the post-World War II years.
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Income o£ the six agencies in 1956 was $8,047,000, compared with $6,895,000
in 1955. Two of the agencies (City of Hope and National Jewish Hospital)
raised almost 80 per cent of the total and secured 85 per cent of the in-
creases in funds. Both agencies were conducting campaigns for building funds
as well as for current operations. Five years earlier, in 1951, the six agencies
had raised $4,657,000.

The Albert Einstein Medical School, under the sponsorship of Yeshiva
University, began functioning in the fall of 1955. The Chicago Medical
School, although under nonsectarian auspices, has a preponderantly Jewish
student body and seeks support from Jewish sources.

NATIONAL SERVICE AGENCIES

As noted above, there are five national organizations that furnish service
to local agencies in the specific fields of Jewish community centers, programs
for the armed forces, Jewish education, religion and vocational guidance.
These agencies serve as coordinating and consultative bodies for their
respective fields.

The National Jewish Welfare Board (JWB), the national association of
Jewish centers, is the oldest and, by far, the largest of these agencies. The
JWB received $1,267,000 in 1956 out of a total of $1,487,000 for the five
agencies. In 1951, five years before, total income for these agencies was
$1,378,000. The JWB also conducted a program of services to Jews in the
armed forces, participated in nonsectarian United Service Organization (USO)
programs, and sponsored a number of broad Jewish cultural projects. The
JWB again participated in the cooperative budget review process of the
LCBC in 1956 and 1957; this resulted in recommendations for increases for
its budgetary needs.

The American Association for Jewish Education serves local communities
with studies in educational trends, stimulation of student enrollment, recruit-
ment and placement of teachers, and pedagogic materials.

Other national service agencies are: the Jewish Occupational Council,
which serves local Jewish vocational service bureaus26; the National Con-
ference of Jewish Communal Service, which serves as a forum for exchange
of experience of professional workers in all fields of Jewish communal service;
and the Synagogue Council of America, which represents its affiliated Ortho-
dox, Conservative, and Reform rabbinical and congregational associations.

CULTURAL AGENCIES

Unlike the national fields of service, the cultural field is characterized by
a large number of agencies. Although seventeen agencies in this field had
income of $10,214,000 in 1956, compared with $8,820,000 in 1955, Brandeis
University accounted for 54 per cent, B'nai B'rith National Youth Service
Appeal for 21 per cent, and the Zionist Organization of America for 8 per
cent of the total in 1956. The remaining fourteen agencies received $1,679,-
000 in 1956, compared with $1,577,000 in 1955. However, five of the agencies
did not share in the rise.

Exclusive of Brandeis University, sixteen agencies in this field had received
20 B'nai B'rith Vocational Service serves its affiliated bureaus in twelve cities.
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$4,669,000 in 1956, compared with $4,033,000 in 1951, five years before. While
nine of the agencies shared in the rise, B'nai B'rith National Youth Service
Appeal received about 50 per cent of the increased funds.

Four of the agencies are institutions of higher learning: Brandeis Uni-
versity (liberal arts), National Agricultural College, Dropsie College (graduate
studies in Semitic culture) and Jewish Teachers' Seminary and People's
University.27

Research and scholarly publication programs are conducted by YIVO-
Institute for Jewish Research and by the Conference on Jewish Relations
(sociology, economics, linguistics), by the American Academy for Jewish Re-
search, American Biblical Encyclopedia Society, and Historia Judaica (rab-
binical research and medieval Jewish law); by the American Jewish Historical
Society, American Jewish Archives, and the American Jewish History Center
and the Jewish Museum of the Jewish Theological Seminary (history,
archives); and by the Histadruth Ivrith and Bitzaron magazine (Hebraica).
The Jewish Publication Society of America specializes in publishing books of
Jewish interest. The National Conference of Jewish Communal Service pub-
lishes a journal dealing with social work developments. Dropsie College
publishes a quarterly review concerned with Semitic culture. The CJFWF
issues research reports on community organization, health and welfare plan-
ning, campaigning and budgeting.

Reference yearbooks are published in a number of fields: the AMERICAN
JEWISH YEAR BOOR (published jointly by American Jewish Committee and
Jewish Publication Society) contains specialized articles on major develop-
ments of Jewish interest in the United States and other countries, and sta-
tistics and directories; the Yearbook of Jewish Social Service (published by
the CJFWF); the JWB Center Yearbook; and the Annual Survey of Overseas
Developments (published by the World Jewish Congress). Annual reports
on activities are issued by other agencies, ranging from mimeographed
reports to bound volumes.

Magazines of general Jewish interest are published by the American Jewish
Committee (the monthly Commentary); by the American Jewish Congress
(Congress Weekly and Judaism, a quarterly); by the Jewish Agency through
the Herzl Institute (Midstream, a quarterly); and by the Menorah Association
(Menorah Journal—-now an annual). Many agencies issue house organs which
frequently contain articles of broader interest.

The agencies supported by B'nai B'rith National Youth Service Appeal
(BBNYSA), comprising B'nai B'rith Hillel Foundation, B'nai B'rith Youth
Organization, B'nai B'rith Vocational Service, the Brandeis Youth Founda-
tion, and the Jewish Chautauqua Society, emphasize youth activities. BBNYSA
agencies conduct local operations, coordinated on a regional and national
level.

RELIGIOUS AGENCIES

The work of religious agencies is largely in the area of elementary Jewish
education, training rabbis, cantors, Jewish educators, shochtim, and other

"In addition, Gratz College in Philadelphia and the College of Jewish Studies of Chicago
are financed locally.
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religious functionaries, aiding the programs of religious congregations, and
attempting to enlist the religiously unaffiliated members of the Jewish
population.

The training of religious personnel is handled on a national basis with
students from all parts of the country attending the major seminaries of all
three wings of religious Judaism (Orthodox, Conservative, and Reform); the
graduates eventually serve pulpits in all parts of the country. There are, in
addition, many Orthodox yeshivot which draw students largely from the
cities where they are located.

Each of the three religious wings has its own rabbinical association, its
own congregational association with affiliated national associations of sister-
hoods, men's clubs and youth groups. Nationally, they attempt to help the
organization of new congregations and publish ritual and educational
materials.

Centralization is far more evident among the Reform and Conservative
groups than among the Orthodox. The Orthodox movement has a large
number of small yeshivot, at least three rabbinical associations, and at least
three national spokesmen. All three wings of American religious Judaism
are represented in the Synagogue Council of America.

The financing of religious agencies is mixed: The major seminaries rely
extensively on associated congregations, sometimes through per capita ar-
rangements. But the seminaries also receive some welfare fund support (they
generally campaign independently in larger cities and in cities where welfare
funds believe that all such programs should be a completely congregational
responsibility); where the student body is centered in a particular city, wel-
fare fund support may be sought for the cost of nonresident students; or a
seminary alumnus serving a pulpit in a city other than that where the
seminary is located may attempt to enlist welfare fund support from his own
city. In some smaller communities, particular congregational groups may be
co-extensive with the total community and receive support on that basis.

The Hebrew Union College-Jewish Institute of Religion prepares religious
functionaries for Reform Judaism, the Jewish Theological Seminary of
America for Conservative Judaism, and Yeshiva University and several
smaller institutions for Orthodox Judaism. While most Orthodox yeshivot
are located in New York City, the Hebrew Theological College is in Chicago,
111.; the Rabbinical College of Telshe, in Cleveland, Ohio; the Ner Israel
Rabbinical College, in Baltimore, Md.; and the Chachmey Lublin Theo-
logical Seminary in Detroit, Mich.

The fostering and coordination of religious day schools is a major function
of the Mizrachi National Education Committee, the United Lubavitcher
Yeshivoth, the National Council of Beth Jacob Schools, and Torah Umesorah.
All but Torah Umesorah concentrate on serving a particular network of
Orthodox all-day schools.

Some of the programs conducted by the major seminaries involve inter-
faith activities designed to promote better understanding between Jewish
and Christian spiritual leaders.

Yeshiva University is unique in that it combines a theological seminary



JEWISH COMMUNAL SERVICES 163

and a school for Jewish educators with a liberal arts college and a medical
school; a social work school is in the early stages.

Twenty-two national religious agencies received $13,312,000 in 1956, com-
pared with |ll,O79,OOO in 1955. Yeshiva University and the Einstein Medical
School received 55 per cent of the increased funds, the Hebrew Theological
College received 14 per cent, and the Hebrew Union College-Jewish Institute
of Religion-Union of American Hebrew Congregations 12 per cent. All but
four agencies shared in the rise.

Five years earlier, in 1951, nineteen of the agencies (for which data were
available) had received $6,759,000, compared with $10,715,000 in 1956.

Financing Local Services

Jewish federations supplied about $31.4 million in 1956 ($30.4 million in
1955) to local Jewish services in the fields of health, family and child care,
refugee aid, Jewish center work, Jewish education, care of the aged, and
community relations. Federations constituted the major source of contributed
income for these agencies.

Nonsectarian community chests provided an estimated additional $12,750,-
000, in most cases through Jewish federations, but in some cases directly to
local Jewish service agencies. Community chests generally restricted their
support to agencies operating in the fields of health, family and child care,
care of the aged, and Jewish center work. The major share of contributed
income even in these fields came from Jewish federations; federations had, in
addition, the exclusive responsibility for sectarian activities in the fields of
refugee care, Jewish education, and community relations.

Available data for eighty-three communities for 1956 and 1955 show how
central communal funds (federations and chest income) were distributed
among various fields of local service (see Table 5). Federations provided
roughly three-fifths and community chests two-fifths of central communal
funds received by local agencies in these communities. The rise in funds in
1956 was 5.6 per cent, with Jewish federations increasing their 1955 grants
by 5.2 per cent and community chests by 6.2 per cent. Allocations by Jewish
federations for local services rose steadily in the decade before 1955, de-
creased 1.2 per cent in that year, and then rose again in 1956.

The general rise of 5 to 6 per cent in central communal grants was shared
among the fields of health, family and child care services, recreation, Jewish
education, and community relations. Aged care received an increase of 16
per cent. A part of these rises was offset by a decline of 16 per cent in grants
for refugee care. Local refugee care is generally administered in conjunction
with family agencies with shared central costs. Taking refugee care and
family and child care services together, the combined rise for these areas
was one per cent.

The largest centers of Jewish population have the most highly developed
and most varied local services. This is reflected in the per capita costs for
various sizes of Jewish population (central communal grants divided by
Jewish population). The per capita grant for local services for cities with
Jewish population of over 15,000 was $12.30, while for the 5,000 to 15,000
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population group it was $12.00, and for the group under 5,000 population
it was $10.20.

These per capita figures would show an inverse relationship to population
size if the large cities' costs for health (which are their major costs) were
excluded, since health services under Jewish auspices in the smaller cities
are virtually nonexistent. On the other hand, the larger the city, the smaller
the per capita grant for centers (the index was double for cities under 5,000
population compared with those over 5,000 population). Of interest is the
fact that per capita grants for Jewish education are highest in the smallest
cities.

The major sources of funds for local service agencies other than central
funds are payments for service and public funds. These sources of funds
have risen to a greater extent than community funds. In the five-year period
1951-56, a group of thirty-six general hospitals received increases of $38.5
million in patient fees and $3.2 million in public funds, while central funds
Tose by $0.5 million. Aged homes more than doubled their income from
service payments and public funds (from $3.7 million to $8.6 million). Family
agencies tripled their income from service payments in this period (from
$94,000 to $296,000). Child care agencies more than doubled their income
from service payments ($340,000 to $890,000) in the same period, while tax
funds rose 50 per cent ($1,317,000 to $2,079,000).

Comparing 1956 with 1955, the increases in income were more moderate,
yet the agencies had significant increases in income from service payments
and tax funds. Such income from service payments rose 11 per cent for
hospitals, 14 per cent for family agencies, and 8 per cent for child care
agencies.

An analysis of allocations for local services by sixty communities for two-
year intervals over a ten-year span (1946-56) indicates significant changes
(Table 6):

(1) Federation grants rose more sharply than chest grants: 125 per cent,
compared with 89 per cent. The federation rise of 125 per cent was higher
than the rise of 99 per cent in grants for services not eligible for chest sup-
port, while the chest rise of 89 per cent did not keep pace with the rise of
115 per cent for services eligible for such support. The result was a federation
share of 63 per cent of allocations in 1956, compared with 59 per cent in
1946. However, these proportions were most extreme in 1950 when federations
provided 70 per cent; the percentage change declined steadily after 1950,
until the 1948 level was reached in 1956.

(2) The sharpest rise was in grants for aged care, which had more than
tripled since 1946. Grants for health and for Jewish education had more
than doubled; grants for refugee care and employment services had almost
doubled; while the rises for family and child care services and local com-
munity relations activities lagged behind other fields of services. The rise in
dollar grants was a steady one for all fields of service except refugee care
and community relations: grants for refugee care reached a peak in 1950
and had dropped by more than three-quarters since then; there was a de-
cline in grants for community relations after 1948 until 1956, when a rise
took place.
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HEALTH PROGRAMS

There were fifty-eight general and special hospitals under local Jewish
sponsorship with 17,305 beds, compared with five national Jewish hospitals
with 848 beds. While federations and chests provided $10.5 million for 46
of these local hospitals in 1956, federation and chest allocations for national
hospitals were less than $0.2 million in 1956.28

Most local Jewish hospitals are in the largest centers of Jewish population.
All but one of the fifteen cities with more than 40,000 Jewish population in
die United States and Canada had local Jewish hospitals; in the 15,000 to
40,000 population group, eight out of sixteen cities had local Jewish hospitals.
The figure fell to three out of forty-one for the 5,000 to 15,000 population
group, and to zero for cities with under 5,000 population.29 As a result of
diis concentration of health services in the largest centers of Jewish popula-
tion, local health allocation* are one-third of total local allocations for the
largest cities.

A total of 5,380,000 days' care was provided in 1956 by local Jewish hos-
pitals. Non-Jewish patients constituted 53 per cent of hospital admissions
in 1956.

Receipts of local hospitals rose by 11 per cent in 1956 over 1955. "Third
Party" payments for service (Blue Cross, tax support) have borne the major
share of the increase, so that central grants from federations required but a
moderate rise: payments for service for thirty-nine hospitals had risen from
$81.2 million in 1955 to $90.6 million in 1956. This was a continuation of
a trend resulting from periodic readjustments of Blue Cross rates.

In 1956, the CJFWF initiated a three-year study of local Jewish health
services, financed by a grant by the United States Public Health Service.

FAMILY AND CHILD CARE AGENCIES

Family agencies provide personal and family counseling, family life edu-
cation, psychiatric service, and a limited amount of economic relief. These
activities are frequently conducted jointly with child care programs and
often with refugee services. Specialized case work agencies exist in most of
the cities with over 5,000 Jewish population. In smaller centers of Jewish
population a single social worker handles this task; in the very smallest
centers, it is a part-time responsibility of the federation executive. As in the
case of health programs, most services are provided on a local level, although
mere are a number of regional programs (Bellefaire in Cleveland, Ohio, the
New Orleans Jewish Children's Home, the Atlanta Jewish Children's Service),
and one national home for asthmatic children.

There are 106 Jewish family agencies, of which 48 also provide child care
services, and 25 specialized child care agencies; but in 30 family agencies,
where the size of the local service load does not warrant the creation of
separate staffs, programs are conducted by federation staffs.

During 1956, seventy-one family agencies reported a total of 46,674 open
cases on their rolls, excluding New York City (where there is a separate
refugee agency, NYANA, financed nationally). About 12 per cent received

» See 1957 Yearbook of Jewish Social Services, published by CJFWF, Tables H-III and H-V.
• See 1957 Directory of Jewish Health and Welfare Agencies, a CJFWF publication.
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aid of all kinds, and refugee cases constituted 27 per cent of all cases receiving
financial assistance.

Central communal allocations for family and child care services rose 5.6
per cent in 1956. This reflected changes in the costs of ongoing services
rather than rises in caseload. Such central allocations accounted for about
85 per cent of total receipts for family agencies and 45 per cent for child
care agencies. Total receipts of family and child care agencies rose 8 per
cent in 1956 over 1955. There were moderate rises in service payments and
tax funds.

REFUGEE PROGRAMS

Refugee programs are financed locally, although they are sometimes con-
sidered a local extension of an overseas problem. Postwar immigration to
the United States began in volume late in 1946, reached its peak in 1950,
and declined steadily after then until an upturn occurred early in 1957 with
the influx of Hungarian Jewish immigrants. As refugees were resettled in
American cities in greater numbers, these costs mounted sharply. By 1950,
they were nine times as high as they had been in 1946. The subsequent de-
cline has been a steady one. In 1956, the number of active refugee cases
dropped 16 per cent. While refugee costs accounted for 23 per cent of all
allocations in 1950, they accounted for only 4 per cent in 1956.

Because in recent years two-thirds of the immigrants arriving settle in
New York City, the largest share of refugee costs are those of the NYANA,
financed by the UJA. United HIAS Service seeks to encourage resettlement
in other communities where the prospects for adjustment may be better than
in New York City. When immigrants arrive in these cities, economic aid
and counseling is provided through local refugee programs. These refugee
programs are generally administered by local Jewish family agencies sharing
overhead costs with local refugee agencies.

RECREATIONAL PROGRAMS

Recreational programs are conducted mainly by Jewish community cen-
ters. According to the JWB, there were some 340 such centers in 212 cities
with a membership of 565,000 in 1956, including 82 centers in the Greater
New York City area. Federation and chest allocations to centers rose 6.5
per cent in 1956, and have more than doubled since 1946 in a steady year-
by-year rise.

Although center fees have been generally kept at a level judged low
enough to admit all who seek to use the facilities, the share of center income
derived from fees, memberships, and other internal sources has been on the
rise in recent years. Fees rose to 54 per cent of center receipts in 1955, from
50 per cent in 1954. Central community support from welfare funds and
community chests provide the balance of finances.

Identified costs of forty-five new centers erected, or under construction,
since 1947 have exceeded $33 million.30

x>JWB Yearbook, Volume VI, 1955-56. Data for projects under $100,000 are excluded; major
costs of two additional projects are not identified. Buildings completed in the five-year period
1947-51 cost $6 million; in the five-year period 1952-56, $23 million; under way for 1957 and
1958 completion, $4 million.
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AGED HOMES

There were seventy-four aged homes caring for 13,386 residents during
1956. There was a net gain of 542 residents in 1956.

Allocations to homes for the aged more than tripled between 1946 and
1956, rising steadily each year as the proportion of the aged in the popula-
tion continued to increase. In 1956, allocations for aged care rose 16 per
cent. This was the sharpest rise for any field of local service.

JEWISH EDUCATION

Community support of Jewish education is not completely reflected in
federation allocations, since the support of congregational schools through
internal congregational means and the fund-raising activities of a large
group of yeshivot in New York City are not reflected.

Allocations to local Jewish schools and to bureaus of Jewish education by
Jewish federations and welfare funds showed a rise of 5.5 per cent in 1956.
A slow, steady increase in allocations to Jewish education since 1946 paralleled
the over-all increase in local allocations. While the rise had lagged in earlier
years, since 1950 the rate of allocations to Jewish education had moved for-
ward faster than the rate of rise of the over-all allocations. Jewish schools re-
ceived tuition fees, but these fees were usually set below actual tuition costs.

COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Programs designed to improve intergroup relations and to deal with specific
instances of anti-Semitism exist primarily in the larger centers of Jewish
population. The local activities financed by federations and welfare funds
received increased allocations from 1946 to 1948, and smaller shares between
1948 and 1956. However, the level in 1956 was 5.7 per cent above the 1955
level.

In some areas, local and regional community relations programs are fi-
nanced by national agencies (mainly the Anti-Defamation League of B'nai
B'rith) as part of a national network of regional offices. Such programs con-
tinued to receive increased support from the national agencies of which they
were a part.

EMPLOYMENT AND VOCATIONAL GUIDANCE

These programs are designed to assist Jews in finding employment and to
guide Jewish youth and others in the selection of a trade or profession. They
exist mainly in the larger cities. A complementary program, financed by the
B'nai B'rith National Youth Service Appeal, operates a series of vocational
service bureaus.

Local allocations for vocational programs rose 8.7 per cent in 1956. Despite
the increase, the rise since 1946 has been a moderate one, below the over-all
rise in local allocations. Jewish vocational services have been a mainstay of
the resettlement programs for newcomers. As in the case of family agencies,
vocational agencies were currently concentrating increasingly on services to
the native-born Jewish community.

S. P. GOLDBERG
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TABLE 1

AMOUNTS RAISED IN LOCAL CENTRAL COMMUNITY CAMPAIGNS, 1945-56

(Estimate in thousands of dollars)
New York Other

Year Total City Cities
1945 $ 71,162 $36,222' $34,940

1946 131,421 44,273 87,148
1947 156,589 50,227 106,362
1948 200,721 65,157 135,564
1949 170,330 63,368* 106,962
1950 142,192 50,205 91,987
1951 136,035 48,187 87,848
1952 121,173 43,076 78,097
1953 115566 39,746 75,520
1954 107,548 37,994 69,554
1955b 110,095 40,500 69,595
1956C 130,493 47,884 82,609

TOTAL, 1946-56.. $1,521,863 $530,617 $991,246

* Includes capital fund campaigns of the Federation of Jewish
Philanthropies of New York: $14,264,000 in 1945, and $11,000,000
in 1949.

b Total excludes about $5.7 million raised in smaller cities having
no welfare funds, but includes about $4.5 million in multiple-city
gifts which are duplications as between New York City and the
remainder of the country.

• Total excludes over $4 million raised in smaller cities having no
welfare funds, but includes about $5 million in multiple-city gifts
which are duplications as between New York City and the remainder
of the country.

TABLE 1-A

SALES OF ISRAEL BONDS, 1951-57

(in thousands of dollars)

Total Sales Sales
Year Cash Sales in U.S. Abroad

1951 (May 1 Dec. 31).. $52,647 $52,647 $ —
1952 47,521 47,521 —
1953 36,861 32,000 4,861
1954 37,247 31,000 6 3 7
1955 42,301 36,000 6,301
1956 54,089 45,287 8,802
1957 49,854 40,696 9,158

TOTAL $320320* $285,151 $35,369

• Total includes "cash-ins" for bonds used in payment of welfare
fund pledges, conversion of first bond issue to second bond issue,
and the like.
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TABLE 2

MAJOR INDEPENDENT FUND-RAISINC CAMPAIGNS, 1954, 1955, AND 1956

(in thousands of dollars)

Funds Raised Independently
Agency 1954 1955 1956

Hadassah' $7,124 $6,696 $6,911
Brandeis Universityb 2,387 2,640 3,898
Yeshiva University and Medical School - 1,985 2,458 3,191
"City of Hope" * 2509 2,313 2,750
Joint Defense Appeal Agencies • 2,071 2,276 2,410
Jewish National Fund" 2,210 2,246 2,366
National Jewish Hospital • 1,577 1,662 2,098
National Committee for Labor Israel f 1,406 1,307 1,817
Hebrew Union College-Jewish Institute of Re-

ligion-Union of American Hebrew Congrega-
tions « 1,430 1,553 1,786

B'nai B'rith National Youth Service Appeal". . . 1,430 1,550 1,626
Jewish Theological Seminary * 1,154 1,217 1,279
Pioneer Women" 1,065 1,033 1,108
American Friends of the Hebrew University ' . . 812 992 1,142
American Technion Society' 864 861 903
America-Israel Cultural Foundatione 765 790 671
ORT-Women's Division ••" 421 499 644
United HIAS Service > 572 644 587
American Medical Center at Denver • 660 519 521
Torah Vodaath Yeshiva' 456 466 573
American Committee for the Weizmann Insti-

tute of Science > 678 465 360
Hebrew Theological College 265 281 484
National Council of Jewish Women * 439 460 466

* Mainly from funds raised by members.b No appeal to welfare funds.
* Substantial proportion raised in New York City.d Substantial proportion raised on West Coast.
* Limited inclusion by welfare funds.
' Mainly in cities where no welfare fund allocation is sought.
* Mainly from congregational membership.
" Mainly from B'nai B'rith membership.
> Welfare fund allocations not sought for capital funds.
1 Mainly in New York City.
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TABLE 3

DISTRIBUTION TO FIELDS OF SERVICE OF FUNDS RAISED

BY CENTRAL COMMUNITY CAMPAIGNS *

(Estimates in thousands of dollars)

Total New York Cityb Other Cities
1956 1955 1956 1955 1956 1955

TOTAL AMOUNT BUDCETED $105,473 $88,810 $35,038 $30,697 $70,435 $58,113
Per Cent 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Overseas & Refugee Needs.. 70,854 55,486 22,250 18,000 48,604 37,486
United Jewish Appeal. . . 67,191 51,687 22,250 18,000 44,941 33,687

Per Cent 63.7 58.2 63.5 58.6 63.8 58.0
Other Overseas Agencies 2,407 2,313 — — 2,407 2,313

Per Cent 2.3 2.6 — — 3.4 4.0
Local Refugee Care 1,256 1,486 — — 1,256 1,486

PerCent 1.2 1.7 — — 1.8 2.6
National Agencies 4,489 4,421 780 780 3,709 3,641

Community Relations . . 2,549 2,441 390 390 2,159 2,051
PerCent 2.4 2.7 1.1 1.3 3.1 3.5

Health and Welfare . . . . 97 114 — — 97 114
Per Cent 0.1 0.1 _ — 0.1 02

Cultural 379 403 — — 379 403
Per Cent 0.3 0.5 — — 0.5 0.7

Religious 336 354 — — 336 354
Per Cent 0.3 0.4 — — 0.5 0.6

Service Agencies 1,128 1,109 390 390 738 719
PerCent 1.1 1.3 1.1 1.3 1.1 1.2

Local Operating Needs. . . . 28,646 27,473 12,008 11,917 16,638 15,556
Per Cent 27.2 30.9 34.3 38.8 23.6 26.8

Local Capital Needs 1,474 1,423 — — 1,474 1,423
PerCent 1.4 1.6 — — 2.1 2.4

• The difference between totals budgeted and totals raised represents "shrinkage" allowance
for nonpayment of pledges, campaign and administrative expenses, elimination of duplicating
multiple-city gifts, exclusion of informal joint appeals in small cities, and contingency or otb,ef
reserves. The figures for 1956 are preliminary, subject to revision when more complete reports
are available.

* Figures for New York include the United Jewish Appeal (UJA) of Greater New York, and
Federation of Jewish Philanthropies. Local refugee costs in New York City are borne by
NYANA, a direct beneficiary of the UJA nationally. Most overseas and domestic agencies which
are normally included in welfare funds in other cities conduct their own campaigns in New York.
The New York UJA included the following beneficiaries (in addition to the National UJA): the
American Jewish Congress, and the National Jewish Welfare Board (JWB). Data for New York
UJA are based on estimates of distribution of 1955 and 1956 campaign proceeds, regardless of
year in which cash is received.
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TABLE 4

DISTRIBUTION OF CONTRIBUTED FUNDS IN 1956 TO NATIONAL AND OVERSEAS FIELDS

(Estimates in thousands of dollars)'

By Welfare Fund
and Joint Through Independent

Field of Service, Per Cent Total Appealsb Campaigns
Total $120,496 $78,429 $42,067

Per Cent 100.0 100.0 100.0

Overseas
United Jewish Appeal 70,589 70,589 —

Per Cent 58.6 90.0 —
Other Overseas 19,625 2,447 17,178

Per Cent 16.3 3.1 40.8
National

Community Relations 5,591 2,928 2,663
Per Cent 4.6 3.7 6.3

Health and Welfare 6,412 184 6,228
Per Cent 5.3 0.2 14.8

Cultural 7,019 616 6,403
Per Cent 5.8 0.8 15.2

Religious 9,984 445 9,539
Per Cent 8.3 0.6 22.8

National Service 1,276 1,220 56
Per Cent 1.1 1.6 0.1

•This table is based on cash received in each year (see Tables 7 and 8). It therefore differt
from Table 3, which is based on allocations by welfare funds only, regardless of year of cash
receipt.b Includes joint appeals in smaller unfederated communities.
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TABLE 5

DISTRIBUTION OF FEDERATION ALLOCATIONS (INCLUDING CHEST FUNDS)
FOR LOCAL SERVICES IN 83 COMMUNITIES, 1955, 1956

1955
Health $ 6,631,993

Per Cent 26.9
Family, Child Services 5,271,096

Per Cent 21.4
Recreation, Culture 5,340,318

Per Cent 21.7
Jewish Education 2,815,562

Per Cent 11.4
Aged Care 1,502,256

Per Cent 6.1
Refugee Care 1,348,401

Per Cent 5.5
Employment and Guidance 739,927

Per Cent 3.0
Community Relations 618,285

Per Cent 2.5
Other 391,774

Per Cent 1.6

TOTAL $24,659,612
Per Cent 100.0

Provided by Federations $14,905,919
Provided by Chests $ 9,753,693

1956
$ 7,030,231

27.0
5^63,978

21.4
5,688,898

21.8
2,969,343

11.4
1,742,355

6 7
1.126,964

4.3
804,648

3 1
653,606

2.5
462,883

1.8

$26,042,906
100.0

$15,686,900
$10,356,006

Percentage
Change
+ 6.0

+ 5.6

+ 6.5

+ 5.5

+16.0

—16.4

+ 8.7

+ 5.7

+18.2

+ 5.6

+ 5.2
+ 6.2
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TABLE 7: RECEIPTS OF NATIONAL JEWISH AGENCIES FOR OVERSEAS PROGRAMS

Federations & Welfare Funds8^

Ifaited Jewish Aupeal & Beneficiary Agencies
United Jewish"Appeal(b) $70,589,296 $58,796,647
American Jewish Joint Distribution Conm.(c)
United Israel Appeal(0)
Jewish National Fund(d)
New York Association for New Americans(c)
ORT - Women's Division - -

Total UJA and Beneficiaries $70,589,296 $58,796,647

Other Overseas Agencies
American Camn. far Weiznann Inst. of Science (e)
Uhiversity-Technion Joint Maintenance Appeal
American Friends of Hebrew University(f)
American Technion Society

America-Israel Cultural Foundation (g)
Ezras Torah Fundfh)
Federated Council of Israel Institutions
Hadassah(i)
Junior Hadassah(h,i)
Medical School Campaign-Hebrew University(h,J)
National Committee for labor Israel(k)
National Council of Jewish Women(i)
Pioneer Women(i)
United Hias Service(h,k)

Sub-Total $ 2,Mt7,097 $ 2,388,319

TOTAL OVERSEAS $73,036,393 $6l,184,966

(a) Including Joint community appeals.
(b) Income is for calendar year on cash basis; pledges for each campaign

year are higher.
(c) Excludes income from UJA; also income from campaigns abroad, from

inter-governmental agencies and reparations income of $9,655,300 in
1956 and $8,123,100 in 1955 for JDC; and excludes the dollar equiva-
lent of about $17 million in 1956 and about $12 million in 1955 for
the Jewish Agency, the major beneficiary of the United Jewish Appeal.

(d) Traditional collections in U.S.; exclusive of Jewish Agency grants to
JMF in Israel.

(e) Includes 1954 and prior allocations paid in later years. Excludes
contributions and earnings of Investment Fund established in 1955.

4,696 $
585,445)

)
234,950
10,605

118,025
629,000

1,000
1,924

310,292
31,000
21,000

499,160

87,729
539,764)

)
283,104

9,979
111,341
620,000

1,000
6,573

346,614
30,200
20,600

331,415
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FROM FEDERATIONS AND WELFARE FUNDS AND FROM OTHER DOMESTIC SOURCES
1956 AND 1955

Other Contributions
1256

$
-
-

8,365,960
-

644,089

$ 3,010,049

$ 360,048
-

l,l4l,6W*
902,501
670,540
155,338
24,889

6,910,652
20,315
2,886

1,817,297
465,765

1,108,424
587,193

$14,167,492

$17,177,5"H

i252

$
-
-

2,2^5,733
-

498,739

$ 2,744,472

$ 465,148
-

991,71*0
860,673
789,664
150,659
71,533

6,696,067
24,774
9,859

1,307,051
460,385

1,032,982
644,231

$13,504,766

$16,249,238

Other
1956

$
276,400

8,787

9,339
3,764

$ 298,290

$
-

256,721
-
-

1,656

1,078,907
3,468

38,673
-

203,362
58,156

518,347

$2,159,290

$2,457,580

Income
1955

$
437,000
20,293

27,186
2,410

$ 486,889

$
-

270,491
-
-

3,884
-

977,093
4,386

68,660
-

195,672
56,513

491,152

$2,067,856

$2,55 ,̂71*5

T 0
1956

$70,589,296
276,400

8,787
2,365,960

9,339
647,853

$73,897,635

$ 364,744
585,445

1,398,365
902,501
905,490
167,599
142,914

8,618,559
24,783
43,483

2,127,589
700,127

1,187,580
1,604,700

$18,773,879

$92,671,514

t a 1
1955

$58,796,647
437,000
20,293

2,2'*5,733
27,166

501,149

$62,028,003

$ 552,877
539,764

1,262,231
860,673

1,072,768
164,522
182,874

8,293,165
30,160
85,092

1,653,665
686,257

1,110,095
1,466,798

$17,960,941

$79,988,949

(f) Excludes UIT income for 1951 received in 1955.
(g) Includes non-recurring item in 1955 of $150,000 for Dead Sea Scrolls,
(h) Excludes grants from other organizations.
(i) Welfare income estimated by CJEVF; amounts raised for JNF are ex-

cluded. Hsdassah "other income" includes membership dues, shekels
and Zionist Youth funds.

(j) Based on estimate by Medical School campaign that 40 per cent of
amounts raised are secured from velfare funds.

(k) Excludes overseas income.
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TABLE 8: RECEIPTS OF NATIONAL JEWISH AGENCIES FOR DOMESTIC PROGRAMS

Federations & Welfare Funds
1956 1955

Community Halations Agencies
Joint Defense Appeal

taerlcan Jewish Coonittee(a)
Anti-Defamation League(a)

Aaerlcan Jewish Congress-World Jewish Congress(b)
Jewish Labor Committee(b)
Jewish War Veterans of U.S.
Rational Community Relations Advisory Council

$1,686,092) $1,628,672)

781,736
2OU,933
127,780
127,7s*

782,830
18^,338
127,296
106,865

Sub-Total (c) $2,928,395 $2,830,001

Health and Welfare Agencies
American Medical Center (formerly JOBS) $ 21,5Uo $ 2fc,U91
"City of Hope"(d) 29,353 35.191*
Xx-Patients Sanitarium for TB 7,131 8,612
Leo N. Levi Memorial Hospital 60,325 66,233
Jewish National Home for Asthmatic Children(e) 12,531 13,Ol»3
national Jewish Hospltal(d) 52,773 5^,71»5

Sub-Total $ 183,653 $ 202,318

national Service Agencies
American Association for Jewish Education
'Jewish Occupational Council
National Conference of Jewish CooBunal Serrice
national Jewish Welfare Board
Synagogue Council of America

. 80,583
8,820
8,U25

1,112,956
9,113

$ 67,386
7,835
7,250

l,12U,6oU
8,627

Sub-Total •1,219,897 $1,215,702

Cultural Agencies
-Aaerlcan Academy for Jewish Besearch $ 3,560 $ 3,230
American Jewish Historical Society 9,237 2,878
American Jewish Tercentenary Ccmlttee(f) - 13^,1*65
Bltzaron 2,298 2,835
B'nai B'rith national Touth Service Appeal(s) kZ5,UQS Vl2,934
Brandels University " 7,000(h) 7,000(h)
Brandels Touth Foundation 2,700 fc,37O
Conference on Jewish Social Studies(CJR) 2,290 2,175
Dropsle College 38,851 39,885
Elstadruth Ivrith(i) 19,160 18,600
Jewish Braille Institute 5,95"» >>,307
Jewish Chautauq.ua Society 6,059 7,>*20
Jewish Publication Society U,l60 9,576
Jewish Teachers Seminary & People's Ohivereity(i) 7,507 5,735
Menorah Association *,857 U,532
national Agricultural College 9,180 9,983
TITO-Institute for Jewish Beseareh(j) 3*,722 3O,U9O
Zionist Organltatlon of America 58,000 (h) 22,000 (h)

Sub-Total $ 616,021 $ 722,V15
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FROM FEDERATIONS AND WELFARE FUNDS AND FROM OTHER DOMESTIC SOURCES,
1956 AND 1955

Other Contributions

$1,966,282
193,579
250,000

-
229,473
18,143
5,225

$2,662,702

$ 521,125
2,750,034

132,598
242,421
484,664

2,097,686

$6,228,528

$ 32,989
-

7,393

16,046

$ 56,428

$ 12,225
13,263

8,296
1,626,474
3,897,998

107,070
8,638

69,052
59,479
27,852

138,024
24,690
37,147
17,055

102,042
853,185

$6,402,510

1955

$1,940,000
85,647

250,000
-

292,078
13,610

450

$2,581,785

$ 518,922
2,313,403

126,435
196,786
373,053

1,662,035

$5,190,634

$ 29,161
-

7,414

6,666

$ 43,241

$ 12,848
12,191

136,814
9,041

1,549,695
2,639,656

117,231
13,024
64,031
56^048
24,913

120,951
30,886
38,759
8,304

116,852
235,588

$5,186,832

$

$

$

Other
1226

313,024
18,480

175,184
36,195

128,760
28,658

671,643

151,569
658,529

3,972
140,141
37,045

643,398

$1,634,654

$

$

$

1

$3

37,567
1,133

15,171
153,790

3,288

210,949

2,768
18,416

-
14,029
67,724

,640,245
109,620

4,072
41,322
69,792
3,015
1,545

305,621
9,348

12,594
306,333

588,850

,195,294

Income

$

$

$1.

$

$

$

1

1222

—

294,204
-

1X3,773
36,805

132,063
36,720

576,845

64,374
773,770
13,571

101,604
48,506

499,991

,501,816

33,643
437

14,340
144,984

4,052

197,456

3,155
19,280
17,956
15,520
59,203

,432,188
94,645
4,017

33,121
68,291
1,473
1,260

283,546
9,783

16,451
256,384

594,968
$2,911,241

$

*

*

$

$

$

$

T o t
1226

3,652,374
506,603
268,480
956,920
470,661
274,683
161,677

6,262,740

694,234
3,437,916

143,701
442,887
534,240

2,793,857

8,046,835

151,139
9,953

30,989
1,266,746

28,447

1,487,274

18,553
36,936

-
24,623

2,119,684
5,545,243

219,390
15,000

149,225
148,431
36,821

147,628
341,471
54,002
34,506

315,513
136,764
870,035

$io,a3,825

a 1
1222

$3,568,672
379,851
250,000
896,603
513,221
272,969
144,035

$5,988,631

$ 607,787
3,122,367

148,618
364,623
434,602

2,216,771

$6,894,768

$ 130,190
8,272

29,004
1,269,588

19,345

$1,456,399

$ 19,233
34,349

289,235
27,396

2,021,832
4,078,844

216,246
19,216

137,037
142,939
30,693

129,631
324,008
54,277
29,287

266,367
147,342
852,556

$8,820,488
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TABLE 8: RECEIPTS OF NATIONAL JEWISH AGENCIES FOR DOMESTIC PROGRAMS
(Continued)

Religious Agencies
Beth Joseph Rabbinical Seminary
Beth Medrash Govoha
Combined Campaign HUC-JIR-UAHC

Hebrew Union College-Jewish Institute
of Religion(k)

Union of Amer. Hebrew Congregations (k)
Hebrew Theological College
Jewish Theological Seminary
Mesifta Tifereth Jerusalem
Mirrer Yeshlva Central Institute
Mizrachl Hapoel Hamizrachl National

Education Committee
Ner Israel Rabbinical College
National Council of Beth Jacob Schools
Rabbi Chaim Berlin Yeshlva
Rabbinical Seminary of America
Theological Seminary Yeshivath

Chachmey Lublin(l)
Torah Umesorah
Torah Vodaath Yeshiva
Telshe Rabbinical College
United Lubavitcher Yeshivoth
Union of Orthodox Jewish Congregations(i)
Yeshiva University(m)
Yeshiva University-Einstein Medical School(m)

Federations & Welfare Funds

$

1256

2,802 $
2,750

129,731)

30,821
106,738

5,871
3,000(h)

3,108
6,7'*'*
3,11*2
6,683
5,51*5

2,01*6

20^785
6,175
8,765
2,735

91,912

1955

1,61*2
3,2OO(n)

137,095)

30,566
119,173

5,1*1(9
3,000(h)

2,801
6,039
3,336
7,H*3
5,855

2,H*3
3,569

21,035
6,650
8,182
3,273

97,272

S u b - T o t a l

TOTAL DOMESTIC

TOTAL OVERSEAS AND DOMESTIC

$ W.,962

$ 5,392,928

$78,1*29,321

$ 1*68

$ 5,1*39

$66,621*

,818

,25"*

,230

(a) Excludes income from JDA and $158,139 in five-year pledges to Build-
ing Fund of American Jewish Committee.

(b) Excludes overseas income.
(c) Excludes "other income" of NCRAC obtained from national agencies to

avoid double counting.
(d) Includes Building Fund income.
(e) Excludes $93,987 in 1956 in "advance" contributions, credited to

19-57.
(f) 1955 data are for fourteen months (terminal period).
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FROM FEDERATIONS AND WELFARE FUNDS AND FROM OTHER DOMESTIC SOURCES
1956 AND 1955

Other Contributions
1256

$ 62,969
191,673

1,640,949

69,720
74,94o

484,311
1,278,738

134,654
162,077

22,862
183,261

55,014
139,704
123,860

74,178
59,373

573,281
272,881
339,830
78,039

1,065,489
2,125,532

$ 9,539,123

$24,889,291

$42,066,832

1255

$ 61*, 201
157,552

1,421*,196

81,453
47,734

281,332
1,216,570

128,652
158,130

23,829
209,094
48,837

137,789
120,638

53,829
58,969

466,177
269,204
334,328
1*2,786

897,232
l,560,8i»9

$ 8,078,755

$21,081,247

$37,330,485

Other
1956

$ 970
-
-

294,277
101,229
146,883
346,321
54,591
23,046

2,507
35,631
41*, 518
78,212
52,568

8,009
14,579

178,065
78,154
61,216

270,171
1,479,811

52,459

$ 3,327,943

$ 9,040,483

$11,498,063

Income
1252

$ 921
-
-

275,801
70,617
33,133

333,415
46,383
22,910

3,274
32,084
43,143

44^587

5,573
11,038

166,162
61,278
55,248

222,001
974,715
38,809

$ 2,531,072

$ 7,718,430

$10,273,175

T o t
1256

$ 66,741
194,423

1,770,680

363,997
176,169
662,015

1,731,797
195,116
188,123

28,477
225,636
102,674
224,599
181,973

84,233
78,171

772,131
357,210
409,811
350,945

2,637,212
2,177,991

$ 13,312,028

$ 39,322,702

$131,994, a 6

a. 1
1955

$ 66,764
160,752

1,561,291

357,254
118,351
345,031

1,669,158
180,484
184,040

29,904
247,217
95,316

225,680
171,080

61,545
73,576

653,374
337,132
397,758
268,060

1,969,219
1,599,658

$ 11,078,645

$ 34,238,931

$114,227,880

(g) Excludes ADL grants to prevent double counting.
(h) Estinated by CJFVTF.
(i) Excludes grants by national agencies to prevent double counting.
(j) Excludes foreign income.
(k) Income from Combined Campaign shown under Combined Campaign.
(1) Data for 1955 based on one-half of totals for two-year period,

1954-1955.
(m) Data for 1956 for 10 months, as result of change in fiscal period.
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JEWISH SOCIAL SERVICES

THE FIELDS of Jewish social service treated in this report are: Jewish family
service, child care, services for the aged, hospital service, and vocational

guidance and assistance. During the year 1956-57, these fields of social serv-
ice in the United States were characterized by their relative stability. Recent
changes in the social service picture, such as the development of counseling
as one of the primary services of family agencies, the shift in the direction of
residential treatment in children's institutions, new services for the aged, etc.,
were receiving general acceptance, and agencies were encouraged by federa-
tions and public authorities to proceed further in the development and ex-
tension of such services. The need for a mental hygiene background in serv-
ices of all types was recognized in most communities, and agencies were stress-
ing the mental health values inherent in the services they were offering. In
this respect, Jewish social service agencies were reflecting a general social
trend influencing non-Jewish as well as Jewish social work. The historical
roots of this trend go back to the turn of the century. However, periods of
emergency, characterized by wide-scale migration, led to a somewhat different
focus of interest on the part of Jewish agencies from that prevailing in non-
Jewish social work. Overseas services and services for immigrants in local
agencies occupied positions of great prominence and, in fact, were still an
exceedingly important part of Jewish social service. However, a decline in
Jewish immigration to the United States had led to a shift of emphasis, par-
ticularly by local agencies, in the direction of interest in mental health. In a
relatively stable year, such as the one under review (July 1, 1956, through
June 30, 1957), funds and energies formerly expended for emergency services
could be turned towards such a basic and long-time need of communities and
individuals.

Personnel

In order to provide social services with understanding and skill in mental
hygiene, much trained staff was needed. The type of staff required, however,
was not available in sufficient numbers, and during the past year Jewish social
workers throughout the United States addressed themselves to this problem.
At the General Assembly of the Council of Jewish Federations and Welfare
Funds (CJFWF) held in Toronto in November 1956, much attention was
given to the need for trained personnel. The assembly encouraged federa-
tions and community councils to initiate and reinforce recruitment efforts and
to develop programs and techniques to stimulate the interest of high school
and college students in Jewish social service.1 Aside from the efforts of com-
munity-wide recruitment committees, several federations took steps to en-
courage young people to enter the field of Jewish social service by establish-

' S « Stanley C. Myers, "Face Shortage of Social Workers," The Jewish Community,
Vol. XII, No. 2, June 1957.
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ing special lay and professional committees to study ways and means of
stimulating interest. The Minneapolis Federation for Jewish Service estab-
lished a scholarship fund for men and women interested in training for Jew-
ish social work in December 1955. The first awards were made in April 1956.
Jewish community centers in thirteen communities, including Detroit, Den-
ver, Milwaukee, New York City, and Philadelphia, had established work-study
programs. A group of casework agencies associated with the Federation of
Jewish Philanthropies of New York had also developed programs for simul-
taneous work and study in cooperation with several of the graduate schools
of social work. The National Conference of Jewish Communal Service estab-
lished a Committee on Training, under the chairmanship of Maurice Hexter,
in May 1956. This committee undertook to look into the possibilities for the
development of special programs for the training of Jewish social workers at
several universities. Announcement was also made at the Toronto General
Assembly of the establishment of the H. L. Lurie Fellowships in honor of the
former executive director of the Council of Jewish Federations and Welfare
Funds. These fellowships were intended to encourage graduate and post-
graduate training for Jewish communal leadership.2

Family Services

Jewish family agencies in 1956-57 continued to develop the programs
undertaken in recent years in counseling for adults and children, family life,
education, fee charging, and, in some instances, psychiatric services.3 There
was a decrease of 1 per cent in the total number of individuals helped in 1956
as compared with 1955 (40,182 in 1956, compared with 41,484 in 1955, in 66
family service agencies), a large drop in the number of immigrant cases being
offset slightly by an increase in services to nonimmigrant cases. It is impor-
tant to note, however, that while the ratio of immigrant to nonimmigrant
cases decreased, immigrant care still amounted to over 11 per cent of the
total active cases covered by Jewish family agencies.4

The decline in the number of immigrant families amounted to 16.1 per
cent, while the number of local cases increased by 3.7 per cent. However, im-
migrants continued to account for nearly one-fourth of all direct financial
assistance cases.

It is of special interest to note that every reporting family agency provided
some financial assistance, but usually to immigrants. Only a few agencies re-
ported that they served any substantial number of public assistance cases.
The seventy agencies reporting to the CJFWF, excluding the New York As-
sociation for New Americans (NYANA), had expenditures of $1,785,000 for
direct financial assistance in 1956. NYANA spent an additional $333,000 for
direct assistance to immigrants. The average number of agency assistance
cases declined 23.6 from 1955.

'See "H. L. Lurie Fellowships Set Up," The Jewish Community, Vol. XII, No. 1, April
1957.

'See H. Aptekar, "Jewish Social Service," AMERICAN JEWISH YEAR BOOK 1957, Vol. 58,
p. 196, et seq.

* I am indebted to the Council of Federations and Welfare Funds for the statistical material
appearing in this report.
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PROFESSIONAL STAFF IN JEWISH FAMILY AGENCIES

The increased number of nonrelief cases had led to greater emphasis on
raising the caliber of staff required in Jewish family agencies. While training
in a school of social work was the usual prerequisite, many family agencies
had found it necessary to supplement such training with in-service seminars,
intensive supervision, and various types of programs for the continued educa-
tion of their staffs.

As of December 1956, 445 supervisors and caseworkers were employed in 73
Jewish family agencies. The number of supervisors ranged from 1 to 16.8 at
the Jewish Family Service of New York City. The same agency led in the
number of caseworkers (61.5). A total of sixty-seven students were reported in
twenty agencies.

SOURCES OF FINANCIAL SUPPORT

Total receipts of $8,315,000 were reported by sixty-nine family agencies in
1956. Eighty-five per cent came from central funds, both Jewish and non-
sectarian; 3.6 per cent was derived from contributions and membership dues;
and 3.6 per cent, from payments for services. Public funds accounted for 4.8
per cent of the receipts, and 3.2 per cent came from other sources.

Jewish Child Care

During 1956, fifty-seven agencies throughout the United States provided
child care services for over 6,836 children. Twenty-one were specialized child
care agencies, and thirty-six were child care departments of multiple service
agencies. As in the case of family services, there was a slight downward trend
in the volume of service. In child care this had been a long-term manifesta-
tion. The percentage of decline from 1955 was 0.3 per cent. The number of
cases closed in 1956 exceeded the number admitted, with 2,449 admissions
and 2,579 cases closed. Each figure was slightly higher in 1956 than in 1955,
when 2,365 children were admitted and 2,476 cases closed. There had been a
gradual but slowing decline in the length of time under care. This decline
was attributed to improved economic conditions and a variety of other fac-
tors—such as greater attention to the individual needs of children and in-
creased knowledge and skill of case workers.

Residential treatment programs had been developed in a number of com-
munities including New York, Los Angeles, Detroit, San Francisco, Chicago,
St. Louis and Boston. Special foster homes with foster parents qualified to
meet the needs of disturbed children had also been developed in Cincinnati,
Columbus, Philadelphia, Indianapolis, St. Louis, St. Paul, and New York. In
addition, efforts had been made to provide substitute services for conven-
tional child care through the use of family agency resources and other com-
munity facilities. In New York, for example, the Jewish Family Service had
cooperated since July 1954 with two children's agencies, the Jewish Child
Care Association and the Jewish Youth Service of Brooklyn, in providing
counseling and homemaker service for children and their parents who origi-
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nally sought placement. Nearly all of the families helped through this project
remained intact, and placement of the children was averted.

Two other developments in the field of child care are worthy of note. In
Chicago, the Jewish Children's Bureau established small residential units for
disturbed children in an attempt to eliminate institutional atmosphere.
These units were located mostly in Jewish neighborhoods and provided an
atmosphere more like that of the home. In Cleveland, Bellefaire had devel-
oped an educational program which made use of the city's public schools
and in this way gave the child less of a feeling of being removed from the
community.

SIZE OF STAFF AND CASELOAD PER WORKER

The size of staff among institutional and foster home agencies varied
greatly and depended upon the agency's program and general purpose. In
institutional treatment programs the caseload per worker was generally
lower than in other types of programs. One agency reported a caseload of
eight children per worker, whereas at the other extreme caseloads of between
fifty and fifty-five children per caseworker were reported.

SOURCE OF FINANCIAL SUPPORT

Receipt of {6,967,000 was reported by sixteen specialized child care agen-
cies in eleven communities. Fifty-two per cent came from philanthropic con-
tributions, 29.8 per cent from public funds, over 12 per cent from payments
for services, and over 5 per cent from other sources. The agencies varied
greatly in their relative receipts. Five well-known agencies received fees for
services substantially larger than others. In this group, fees received ranged
from 16.3 per cent to 55.2 per cent of total financial support.

Care of the Aged

Unlike family service and child care, the field of services for the aged evi-
denced an expansion in volume of service in 1956 as compared with 1955.
Seventy-one homes for the aged reported a 5 per cent increase in census, with
10,002 residents in 1956 and 9,659 in 1955. Admissions increased from 2,856
to 3,057, and the total number of persons under care was 13,059 in 1956, as
compared with 12,515 in 1955. During 1956 a number of homes completed
construction programs started in previous years. Others were still planning or
completing construction. Most new construction provided for facilities for the
chronically ill resident who did not require hospital care as such. Care of the
senile and mildly disturbed person was receiving attention, and most homes
served some sick and disturbed persons.5 The proportion of such persons
ranged from 15 to 35 per cent.

SERVICES FOR THE AGED IN THE COMMUNITY

There was undisputed recognition of the need for services for elderly per-
sons not living in homes for the aged. Many family agencies were extending

'See Morri9 Zelditch, "Trends in the
Service, Vol. XXXII, No. 1, Sept. 1957.
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their services for the aged, including homemaker service for persons who
could continue to reside in their own homes, and, in a few instances, place-
ment in private boarding homes. In addition to these services offered by
family agencies, several Jewish homes for the aged experimented with day
care programs, in which older persons came for their meals, medical care, oc-
cupational therapy, etc. Apartment projects and residence clubs represented
another development in Chicago, Milwaukee, San Francisco, and New York.
These offered unrestricted movement, greater privacy and, in some instances,
kitchen privileges.

SOURCES OF FINANCIAL SUPPORT

Most homes reported recipients of Old Age Assistance and of other forms
of public aid among their residents. On the whole receipts from such sources
remained fairly stable.

Total receipts in fifty-six homes were $14,214,000 in 1956. Nearly 68 per
cent was derived from payments for service; philanthropic contributions ac-
counted for 25 per cent; and public funds 4.4 per cent. Other sources con-
tributed 2.4 per cent. In communities with Jewish populations of over 25,000,
half of the payments for service consisted of public payments to residents. In
cities of smaller size, only nine homes derived more than 40 per cent of their
receipts from public payments to residents. These nine homes, however, rep-
resented twice the number for 1955.

Hospital Services

Every Jewish community with a Jewish population of 30,000 or more now
had at least one Jewish hospital, and several of the larger cities had more
than one. In 1956 there were sixty-three hospitals in all under Jewish
auspices.

The total number of patients served in 1956 (521,186 in sixty-three Jewish
hospitals) showed an increase of nearly 3 per cent, with an increase of 0.3 per
cent in the number of days' care. Slightly over 47 per cent of patients ad-
mitted were Jewish. Most of the general hospitals functioned on a nonsec-
tarian basis. In smaller communities the proportion of Jewish patients was
less than 16 per cent.

Jewish hospitals and other agencies and institutions working with health
problems had become such an important part of the total health programs
of the United States that the United States Public Health Service, along with
the Council of Jewish Federations and Welfare Funds, sponsored a three-
year Health Services Coordination Study of the programs now being con-
ducted under Jewish auspices.6 The study was begun in September 1956. Such
factors as the amount of money spent in different communities, the degree of
coordination of health services, the adequacy of staff in numbers and in
training, and the volume and quality of services, were all being considered
in this study. Out-patient services were given special consideration, and the
coordination of such services with those of family agencies and institutions of

'See Milton I. Roemer, M.D., "Charting Local Health Services," The Jewish Community,
Vol. XII, No. 2, June 1957.
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various types, particularly "long-stay" institutions, was an important part of
the research.

Vocational Service 7

During the year 1956, Jewish vocational agencies in 22 communities em-
ploying a professional staff of 106.5 served 41,876 new applicants and 31,739
previously known. Included were 3,100 refugees who were new applicants
and 3,585 who were former applicants. Individual guidance service was given
to 14,831 persons. The remainder received assistance in job placement. In
addition to those receiving direct, individual service, approximately 100,000
persons in the twenty-two communities were reached through group guidance
programs. Jewish vocational services received 53,176 job orders in 1956. Di-
rect placements were 16,256. It was estimated that an equal number of per-
sons found jobs on their own after being assisted by the JVS.

NEW DEVELOPMENTS

Most JVS's continued developing vocational rehabilitation programs. Gov-
ernment and foundation sources made financial grants in 1956 as they had
since 1951. The development of sheltered workshops had reached the point
where sixteen out of the twenty-two communities reporting had such work-
shops in 1956. All others were actively exploring the possibility of establish-
ing such facilities.

CURRENT PROBLEMS

JVS agencies faced the need to increase their services for a number of
groups: college students, the chronically ill and aged, the smaller communi-
ties, women returning to the labor force, and youth and adults seeking part-
time and summer employment.

General Trends

One consistent thread runs throughout the data presented in this article-
namely, a movement towards greater professionalization of the Jewish social
services. In all of the fields discussed there was need for more trained person-
nel, and the need had become one of the pressing concerns of both profes-
sional and lay leaders. All point to the vast problems Jewish social work will
face in the years to come, large and complicated problems requiring extensive
study and research and the careful approach of true professionalism. All
fields of Jewish social service supported this principle during 1956-57, and
gave recognition to it in the deliberations of national conferences, in study
committees, in inquiries into the relationship of the fields of social service to
one another, and of federations and fund-raising sources to functional
agencies." HERBERT H. APTEKAR

'The material for this section was provided by Roland Baxt, executive director of the
Jewish Occupational Council.

'See Max S. Perlman, "Effect of Increased Public Funds on Jewish Federations and
Agencies, Journal of Jewish Communal Service, Vol. XXXII, No. 1, Sept. 1957. Also, Arthur
Rosichan, "Relationship of Federation to its Agencies and the Specific Responsibilities of
Each," ibid., and Milton Goldman, "Federation Functional Agency Relationships," ibid.
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JEWISH COMMUNITY CENTERS

DURING 1956 and 1957 Jewish community centers continued to expand
their services and facilities. They were deeply concerned over problems

associated with growth (e.g., shortage of trained personnel and rises in opera-
tional costs). Community centers were also confronted by the same changes in
the community that affected all types of communal services. About 350 Jew-
ish community centers, Young Men's and Young Women's Hebrew Associa-
tions (YM and YWHAs), synagogue-centers, and center branches were affili-
ated with the National Jewish Welfare Board (JWB). The construction of
new facilities continued—mostly newly located, modern replacements for old
buildings. The centers had a total membership of 583,000 in 1957. The an-
nual increase had been steady since 1946 when the estimated membership
was 445,000.1

The centers expanded the scope of their services particularly in program-
ming for young children, older adults, and for the family as a unit. More
persons participated in club and special group activities, day and country
camping, nursery schools, health and physical education, and in cooperative
endeavors with other Jewish and general agencies and organizations. This
expansion of facilities and membership growth was accompanied by rises in
average center budgets; the estimated aggregate budget was more than $17,-
300,000 in 1956, as against {15,500,000 in 1954 and $8,207,000 in 1946. While
the total number of professional personnel employed by centers increased,
there were still not enough trained workers. The JWB and its affiliated cen-
ters undertook a nation-wide recruitment and scholarship effort, which at-
tracted more persons into preparation for center work; however, unfilled
vacancies exceeded the 200 mark at various times during 1956 and 1957.

Center Within the Community

During 1956-57 the postwar trends toward younger and larger families,
movement to new neighborhoods and to the suburbs, and rise in the average
of family income continued in the Jewish community. These trends were re-
flected in intensified home building, school construction, and re-planning of
services. Their influence on Jewish community life was subject to considera-
ble analysis in the current literature of Jewish communal service.2

Jewish community centers, together with all other types of Jewish com-
munal agencies, faced the consequences of changing community patterns.
Like synagogues, schools, homes for the aged, and hospitals, centers fre-

i-See Herbert Millraan, "Jewish Community Centers," 1946-1955, AMERICAN JEWISH YEAB
BOOK, 19S6 (Vol. 57), p. 262-76, for changes in Jewish community centers since end of World
War II.
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quently found that they were no longer strategically located in relation to
the people to be served. In some cases, obsolescent facilities became inade-
quate to serve the wider range of age groups requiring center programs. It
also proved necessary to review relationships between centers and other com-
munal organizations in light of the shifting scene. Special surveys and studies
were devoted to these problems, which were also taken up at national and
regional JWB conferences.

SURVEYS

Local Jewish community surveys of the need for leisure-time services were
generally conducted cooperatively by centers and Jewish federations, with
community leaders represented. These surveys sought to evaluate: the extent
to which the leisure-time requirements of all age groups in the Jewish com-
munity were presently being met by every available type of recreational and
organizational resource; the suitability of the current services of the center;
and the new unmet needs resulting from changes and movement of popula-
tion. The findings were then used to establish the short-term and long-range
requirements for Jewish community center services in respect to facilities, pro-
gram, staff, budget, extension programs, and cooperative undertakings with
other agencies. Such surveys also endeavored to provide an orderly approach
to a redefinition of the center's role, and to determine the relative impor-
tance of the re-planning of center services as compared with other needs. Sur-
veys had been undertaken in thirteen communities in 1954 and 1955; in 1956
and 1957 an additional twelve cities conducted studies: Seattle, Wash.; Day-
ton, Ohio; Elizabeth, N. J.; Cincinnati, Ohio; Denver, Colo.; New Orleans,
La.; Hartford, Conn.; St. Louis, Mo.; Salt Lake City, Utah; Washington,
D. C; Bridgeport, Conn.; and Newburgh, N. Y. In addition, several centers
studied specific aspects of their programs, to determine whether they were
adequate and to chart a course of future development.

CENTERS AND OTHER ORGANIZATIONS

During 1956 and 1957 centers continued to seek to clarify their relation-
ships with other organizations. In 1957 a joint commission of the JWB and
the Council of Jewish Federations and Welfare Funds (CJFWF) produced a
"Proposed Statement of Principles in Regard to the Relationships Between
Jewish Community Centers and Jewish Federations." This document was re-
ferred to the boards of the two national agencies for adoption as a guide to
effective cooperation between centers and federations in the areas of service,
budgeting, planning, capital financing, policy making, and community rela-
tions. Guiding statements referring to center relationships with local units of
national Jewish youth groups and with Jewish schools were issued in previous
years by the JWB jointly with the B'nai B'rith Youth Organization and the
American Association for Jewish Education (see AMERICAN JEWISH YEAR
BOOK, 1956 [Vol. 57], p. 270-71). A commission on Jewish community center-
synagogue relationships, established by the JWB in 1954, continued its work
through 1957 (see below p. 189).

Within the Jewish community, centers cooperated in welfare fund cam-
paigns conducted by Jewish federations. They worked with other Jewish
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organizations in forming community-wide Jewish cultural councils and in an-
nual celebrations of Jewish Book Month and the Jewish Music Festival. Cen-
ters sponsored youth councils through which Jewish youth groups worked
together in selected endeavors, and frequently sponsored athletic leagues and
tournaments for all Jewish youth groups. Through the JWB, centers partici-
pated in the Amateur Athletic Union, the United States Olympic Committee,
and the United States Committee for Sports in Israel.

In the general community, centers participated in community chests,
united funds, community welfare councils (councils of social agencies), local
United Service Organizations (USO) committees, and other community-wide
endeavors. In 1956, 125 centers were beneficiaries of chests and united funds,
as compared with 122 in 1953 and 89 in 1946. Center boards and staffs con-
tinued to be active in civic projects of various types, participating in chest,
welfare fund, and other types of community fund-raising efforts, and collabo-
rating with case work, health, and educational agencies. A national institute
on "Public Affairs and Citizenship Programming in the Jewish Community
Center," held in March 1957, sought to clarify the role of centers in civic
affairs.

THE CENTER AND THE SYNAGOGUE

The years 1956 and 1957 saw attention particularly focused on clarifying
the respective functions of the center and the synagogue, determining the
ways in which these two institutions could cooperate most effectively, and
implementing joint undertakings. The relationship between centers and
synagogues as well as synagogue-centers (with clubs, physical education, and
other types of recreational programs), was under consideration. An ambiguity
in rabbinical attitudes toward community centers can be traced back to the
early history of the center movement. Rabbis were both among the early
sponsors and the first critics of the YMHA's, the predecessors of modern cen-
ters. As reported by Benjamin Rabinowitz,3 Rabbi Sabato Morais, later a
founder and first president of the Jewish Theological Seminary of America,
was the first president of the Philadelphia YMHA in the early 1870's. On
the other hand, this source also notes that at about the same time a local
rabbi actively opposed the reopening of the Baltimore YMHA. Such diverg-
ent attitudes have continued through the years. There have been many ef-
forts to establish a basis for mutual acceptance and cooperation between
leaders of religious institutions and centers. In recent years, these included a
series of meetings between representatives of the JWB and the Synagogue
Council of America, workshops at regional and national center conferences,
and the establishment in 1954 of a JWB commission on center and synagogue
relationships. This commission remained active through 1957.

Representatives of centers and synagogues have differed in their funda-
mental view of the nature of Jewish life, of the roles the synagogues and cen-
ters play in meeting community needs, and the types of programs that centers
and synagogues might appropriately sponsor. In some instances, there has
been expression of concern over a seeming duplication of services and com-

8 The Young Men's Hebrew Association, 1854-1913, by Benjamin Rabinowitz National Jewish
Welfare Board, 1948.
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petition for capital funds. A paper presented before the annual conference
of the National Association of Jewish Center Workers in May 1957, refers to
these differences, analyzes in detail factors affecting center and synagogue re-
lationships, and their implications from a center leader's point of view.4

To obtain a clearer picture of the existing cooperation between centers
and synagogues in local communities in 1956, the JWB commission on cen-
ter and synagogue relationships conducted a survey of the experiences of
about 100 community centers.5 Among the findings reported were the fol-
lowing:

Thirty per cent of the responding centers stated that they had definite pro-
vision for formal synagogue representation on their boards, usually by rabbis.
An additional 40 per cent reported informal representation, generally by
synagogue lay leaders. Where there were local rabbinical bodies, 25 per cent
of the centers maintained liaison with these groups. Thirty-eight per cent of
the centers conducted activities in synagogues, besides those carried on in
their own facilities. This was particularly true in the larger cities, and the
activities were either center-sponsored or conducted jointly with the syna-
gogue. In either case, the programs were generally supervised by center staffs.
According to the survey, the trend toward extending center programs in syna-
gogues appeared to be increasing.

Half of the centers reported that they provided program consultation or
other assistance to synagogues, and over 40 per cent indicated that they made
their facilities available to synagogues. Conversely, 25 per cent of the centers
received active assistance from synagogues in conducting center programs,
mainly in the area of religious education and Jewish cultural activities. About
one-third of the respondents referred to activities conducted jointly with
synagogues, such as courses in adult Jewish studies and the sponsorship of
Jewish music festivals, Jewish book month projects, celebrations of the ter-
centenary of the settlement of Jews in America, and similar community-wide
events.

About twenty-five centers reported that religious services were conducted
in their buildings, mainly under the auspices of a synagogue—principally
High Holy Day services (only nine centers reported Sabbath services in their
facilities). Fourteen centers reported that they had housed a synagogue or
conducted religious services at some time within the five-year period prior
to 1956, but had terminated the arrangement. These were mainly temporary
measures adopted until a synagogue had acquired facilities of its own. Cen-
ters referred to Orthodox, Conservative, and Reform synagogues as being
substantially represented as participants in the various cooperative endeavors
reported.

Notwithstanding the extent of actual cooperation locally, the reports re-
flected community sensitiveness regarding relationships between centers and
synagogues. Thirty-eight of the respondents advised that their central Jewish
community organizations (federations or councils) were concerned over these

'"The Place of the Jewish Community Center in Jewish Life: A Formulation of the Position
of the Center," by Sanford Solender, published by the National Association of Jewish Center

B Survey of Jewish Community Center and Synagogue Relationships, 1956. JWB Jewish Com-
munity Center Division.



190 AMERICAN JEWISH YEAR BOOK

relationships. This answer was particularly true for communities with Jewish
populations of over 10,000. Some respondents referred to studies and to com-
mittees established to deal with the question of center-synagogue relation-
ships.

SYNAGOGUE CENTERS

The growth of synagogue-centers in recent years was another stimulus to
questions regarding the respective functions of community centers and syna-
gogues. Because there were no established criteria for defining a synagogue-
center, it was not possible to estimate the actual number of institutions
which could be so classified. The characteristic all synagogue-centers shared
was that they were principally synagogues, with worship, religious education,
and fellowship basic to their purpose. Beyond this common feature, they
varied widely in name, community service objectives, scope of programming,
and standards. Some called themselves Jewish centers or Jewish community
centers. Others bore traditional names (e.g., Beth Elohim). The recreational
facilities of some synagogue-centers rivaled those of the most modern centers,
but the majority were limited to the use of vestries, social halls, and class-
rooms for recreational programs. Most belonged to one of the three principal
synagogual religious denominations (Orthodox, Conservative or Reform),
while a few endeavored to cut across denominational lines. This was par-
ticularly the case in small communities with only one synagogue. Some syna-
gogue-centers tried to serve the entire Jewish community in their centers,
regardless of synagogue affiliation; the majority served mainly the members
of their own congregation. Rabbis usually provided over-all direction. In
many instances, the center aspect of the program was the assigned responsi-
bility of an executive director, educational director, or a youth director
engaged on a full- or part-time basis.

The most ambitious synagogue-centers ran parallel to well-developed com-
munity centers in serving all age groups. The least ambitious programs
merely sponsored a few organizations. The great majority fell between these
extremes. A few synagogue-centers provided substantial budgets for center
work, but most assigned a limited portion of synagogue funds to the center
aspect of the program. Synagogue-centers developed especially in the sub-
urban areas in Greater New York and the other large metropolitan cities.

The constitution of the JWB provided for "associate affiliation" for syna-
gogue-centers, in contrast to "constituent affiliation" for community centers.
The associate category was established for agencies that could not fulfill the
requirement of inclusive community sponsorship and other requirements.
About 120 synagogue-centers were members of the JWB in 1956. A review of
the affiliation status of synagogue-centers was one of the charges to the com-
mission on center and synagogue relationships previously referred to. The
affiliation of additional synagogue-centers was supended, pending the comple-
tion of the commission's work and action on its recommendations.

CENTER PURPOSES AND PROGRAMS

There were two aims common to Jewish community center services: to
serve as the common meeting ground for all individuals and groups in the
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Jewish community, regardless of social, economic, religious, or political differ-
ences; and to provide a guided program of services designed to aid Jewish
individuals and groups in the constructive use of leisure time, for the pur-
pose of personality growth, enriched Jewish group living, and active partici-
pation in the general community.

A statement of purpose adopted by the Bridgeport, Conn., Jewish com-
munity center in the course of a self-survey conducted in 1956, included in
its description a reference to "the utilization of group work as a method"
and specific reference to both Jewish orientation and citizenship develop-
ment. It also referred to the objective of providing the guidance of trained
personnel to help participants utilize the program most effectively for them-
selves and for the community. This statement typically reflected the princi-
ples of Jewish center purposes adopted by the JWB in 1948.8

Since the emergence of this field of group work in the early 1930's, cen-
ters have progressively used workers trained in this field, generally graduates
of schools of social work, to recruit, train, and supervise club and other group
leaders, as well as to provide direct leadership to groups and to administer
center operations. Centers also employed personnel trained in the fields of
health and physical education, nursery school education, and adult education
and specialists in such cultural fields as music, dramatics, handicrafts, and the
fine arts.

CENTER PROGRAMMING

During 1955 and 1956 centers continued to direct their services to every
age group from the pre-school to the older adults. More than half of the ag-
gregate attendance at centers in 1955 and 1956 was in connection with group
activities with definite enrollments, including clubs for children and youth,
nursery schools, adult organizations, special interest groups, and physical
education classes. Another one-fourth of the combined attendance partici-
pated in organized activities without definite enrollment, such as concerts, lec-
tures, dances, and athletic events. The remaining fourth of those who at-
tended centers used center recreation and lounge facilities. Approximately
583,000 members were enrolled in centers in 1956, an increase of more than
3 per cent over 1955. Enrollment had consistently increased since 1946.

Center sponsorship of nursery schools for children of pre-school age con-
tinued to increase, as it had since the early 1940's. About 100 centers spon-
sored 115 nursery schools in 1956, as compared to 66 in 1949. Most of the
schools operated on a half-day basis and had from one to five or more groups,
averaging about sixteen children per group. More than half of the schools
reported that they had waiting lists. A special conference on pre-school pro-
gramming convened by the JWB in June 1956, indicated general agreement
on the basic aim of center nursery schools. This was to help the three-to-five-
year-old Jewish child develop his personality while learning to adjust to
group participation through a program which included free play, story tell-
ing, music, games, and activities related to Jewish holidays. Practically all new

* "Statement of Principles on Jewish Community Center Purposes," adopted by annual meeting
of the National Council of JWB, May 9, 1948, Chicago, 111., quoted in full in AMERICAN JEWISH
YEAS BOOK, 1956.
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centers constructed since 1950 included indoor and outdoor facilities specifi-
cally designated for use by nursery schools. Some centers also conducted pre-
school departments of day camps and provided guided play periods for
children in this age group.

Children below the age of fourteen constituted about one-third of the total
center enrollment. After-school and weekend programs for children of ele-
mentary school age, from six to eleven, included friendship and special in-
terest clubs, hobby groups, mass events of an educational or entertainment
character, simple sports, swimming, trips, and holiday celebrations. Children
of this age were also the principal users of center summer camps {see below).
Children eleven to fourteen years of age were served by a similar program,
with more extensive participation by this age group in clubs, athletic teams
and physical education classes, and in game room activities. Many centers
sponsored or provided leadership and other services to local units of national
youth groups—such as boy and girl scouts and Young Judaea clubs. Of the
approximately 1,800 clubs for children meeting in centers, about 20 per cent
were of this type. The remainder were directly sponsored and supervised by
the centers themselves.

About 75,000 teen-agers between fourteen and seventeen were enrolled as
members of centers in 1956. This represented one-eighth of the total enroll-
ment. Besides taking part in gymnasium, youth lounge, and social programs,
the boys and girls of this age belonged to about 1,100 clubs and youth
groups meeting in centers. More than 75 per cent of these groups were organ-
ized and guided by the centers; and the remainder were local units of na-
tional organizations, such as those sponsored by the B'nai B'rith Youth Or-
ganization. Many of the latter were led by staff selected and supervised by
the center through arrangements made in accordance with nationally devel-
oped guiding policies. Fourteen-to-seventeen-year-old children also partici-
pated in special activity groups, such as dramatics, music, dancing, and crafts.

Centers also worked with Jewish high school fraternities and sororities. In
several communities and states, high school fraternities were banned by law.
They were found to be meeting without adult guidance, mistreating poten-
tial members both psychologically and physically, and engaging in anti-social
behavior. Students in the fraternities and sororities affected could belong
only to groups sponsored by the schools or by agencies approved by the
schools. In such situations, centers were generally recognized as appropriate
sponsors. Examples of center experiences in working with teen-age fraterni-
ties and sororities in Greater Miami and Syracuse were contained in the 1957
summer and fall issues of Jewish Community Center Program Aids published
by JWB.7 These indicated the steps taken to obtain responsiveness on the
part of the children and their parents to receiving help in adapting the pro-
grams of such groups along more acceptable channels of group activity. Cen-
ters also participated with other social agencies in over-all community at-
tempts to deal with recreational planning, juvenile delinquency control, and
parent education endeavors.

* "A Re-examination of Teen-Age Fraternity—Sorority Patterns," by Emanuel Troop voL
XVIII, Number 3, 1957 1WB Jewish Community Center Program Aids; and "Working with
Fraternities and Sororities in a Jewish Community Center," by Morton Friedenberg et al
idem, vol. XVIII, no. 4, 1957. " "*
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Young adults between eighteen and twenty-five represented about 7 per
cent of the total center membership. This reflected the small proportion of
young men and women of this age in 1955 and 1956, as well as the fact that
this group included the highest proportion of college students and armed
forces personnel. They participated in organizational activities, gymnasium
programs, and social events. Many centers conducted special programs for
unmarried young adults between twenty-one and thirty. These programs took
the form of dances to which members of other centers were invited, and in-
tercommunity conferences and social programs jointly sponsored by groups
of centers affiliated with regional sections of the JWB. Young married couples
were also served by center nursery schools for their children, parent educa-
tion programs, and special family programs.

Adult members twenty-five years of age and over constituted the largest
block of center membership, about 45 per cent. The percentage of adults
was even higher in centers with new buildings. This is attributable ii» part
to special facilities, such as health clubs, and in part to the trend toward
family membership plans in centers with new buildings. Besides, adults par-
ticipated in a wide variety of cultural and special interest groups, including
classes in the fine arts, handicrafts, and "do-it-yourself" skills. They also at-
tended courses and lectures on Jewish and general topics. Centers also gen-
erally served as the site of meetings of adult Jewish organizations. Additional
adult activities, particularly for women, were sponsored by center women's
auxiliaries. Adults were active on center boards and on committees responsi-
ble for policy making, administration, and program planning for centers.
Programming for the family as a unit increased in 1956 and 1957. It included
such activities as holiday celebrations, family picnics and swimming periods,
and family camping.

Centers continued to expand their program in behalf of older adults, about
sixty years of age and over. An increasing number of centers sponsored clubs
and operated lounges for persons of this age, either alone or in conjunction
with other organizations, frequently the local unit of the National Council of
Jewish Women. A special study of programming for older adults was con-
ducted in 1956 by the Midwest Section of the JWB. This disclosed that
twenty-two of its fifty-one affiliated centers conducted programs for older
adults. In the majority of instances the program had been in operation for
less than five years. The study also indicated that center memberships by this
age group had increased by 91 per cent and attendance by 60 per cent be-
tween 1953 and 1956. Some of the centers set definite age limits for the par-
ticipants, requiring that men be at least sixty and women at least fifty-five
years of age. Several of the reporting centers sponsored more than one club,
frequently using synagogues and other facilities as extension facilities con-
venient to the place of residence of the participants. Of forty-seven clubs re-
ported on, thirty-two met weekly, and most of the others semimonthly. Al-
most all had elected officers and a variety of committees on which members.
served. Their activities included business meetings, Jewish holiday programs,
singing, discussions of topics of current interest, social dancing, and card
playing. In addition, special activity and interest groups were frequently
conducted. These included dramatics, choral groups, modern dance, crafts.
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and classes in English, citizenship, Hebrew, Yiddish, and the Bible. Camping
programs, trips, and picnics were typical features of summer programs.
Centers in this study employed full- or part-time staffs to supervise these
programs, and most centers used paid leadership to work directly with these
groups. Half of the groups conducted their meetings entirely in English. One
group reported Yiddish as the predominant language. The remainder em-
ployed both English and Yiddish. This study of Midwest centers reflected
the general picture of services to the older adults by centers across the
country.

SUMMER PROGRAMS

Resident and day camping continued as an active and growing feature of
the summer programs of centers. In addition, centers conducted organized
and informal summer outdoor and indoor activities, including athletic
leagues, family events at day camp sites, swimming instruction, and special
programs for teen-agers, young adults, and for older adults.

There were more than fifty resident camps associated with Jewish com-
munity centers in 1957. Although they principally served children between
eight and fourteen years of age, there was an increase in the number of
camps that sought to serve other age groups. Some camps provided pioneer
and counselor-in-training programs for older teen-agers. Others included
special periods for older adults and for families. One example of an approach
to serving other age groups than younger children was a camp for older
adults opened in 1957 by Wei-Met Camps, conducted by the Metropolitan
Jewish Centers Camp Association of New York City. This division, called
Silver Lake Farms, was for men and women fifty-five years of age and older.
Camp Wei-Met also conducted a special teen-age division, as did the New
Jersey "Y" Camps, Camp Teen-Time of the Oakland, Cal., Jewish com-
munity center, and several other center camps. In the main, however, center
resident camps served children eight to fourteen years of age, especially those
between nine and eleven, in a program that included camp crafts, sports, na-
ture lore, cultural events, water safety, and specific Jewish activities.

Center day camps tended to serve a younger age group than did the resi-
dent camps. The children ranged from four to fourteen years of age, with
the average age between seven and eight years. The trend toward the acqui-
sition of out-of-the-city day camp sites continued. Of the more than 200
centers that conducted day camps in 1956, 54 were located in country set-
tings, as compared to 47 in 1955. Such sites were generally convenient by
bus, so that children could be transported to the camps in the morning and
returned to their homes by late afternoon. Because of their facilities, which
often included swimming and boating areas, recreation fields, and tree-
shaded groves, these sites were frequently used for weekend family picnics,
board institutes, and young adult gatherings. Thirty-six of the fifty-four
camps with country sites were used in one or more of these ways. Most of
the other camps used center facilities as camp headquarters. Whether con-
ducted at the center or at out-of-the-city locations, the day camp program in-
cluded sports and swimming, crafts, dramatics, singing and other special
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activities, Jewish cultural programs, rest periods, lunches either provided by
the camp or brought from home, and between-meal snacks.

Centers affiliated with the western states section of the JWB undertook a
special summer project in 1957. This was a trip for teen-agers to Mexico to
meet with Jewish youth of that country as part of the world fellowship pro-
gram of the JWB. About forty boys and girls from a number of West Coast
cities made this trip under the supervision of center and JWB staff members.
The group members were the guests of the Centra Deportivo Israelita, the
Jewish community center of Mexico City.

Finances, Facilities and Personnel

Aggregate budgets of Jewish community centers exceeded $17,300,000 in
1956, representing an increase of about $800,000 over 1955. Most of the in-
crease was attributable to costs connected with expanded services, particu-
larly in new facilities, and to increases in costs of materials and salaries. The
upward trend in center budgets has been constant over the past decade, dur-
ing which aggregate expenditures and income have more than doubled.

Expenditures were mainly for salaries and other costs related to the pro-
gram, maintenance, and administration of centers. The average center used
about two-thirds of its budget for salaries of full- and part-time professional,
clerical, and maintenance staff, and the remainder for supplies, insurance,
telephone, printing and stationery, and other items.

The principal sources of center income in 1956 and 1957 were membership
dues, program fees, and allocations from Jewish and general central com-
munity funds. Community subsidies were responsible for about half of this
income. More than 180 centers received allocations from community funds.
Of these, about 100 received support both from community chests or united
funds and from Jewish welfare funds.

NEW FACILITIES

As indicated above, the nation-wide trend toward construction of new or
expanded facilities notable since the conclusion of World War II continued
in 1956 and 1957. During these years, new center facilities were opened in:
Brookline, Mass.; Lawrence, Mass.; Wilkes Barre, Pa.; Atlanta, Ga.; Scran-
ton, Pa.; New York City; Columbia, S. C; Tucson, Ariz.; Camden, N. J.;
Detroit, Mich.; and Louisville, Ky. During this same period, buildings were
under construction in Allentown, Pa.; Harrisburg, Pa.; Indianapolis, Ind.;
and Birmingham, Ala. Others were in the blueprint stage in several other
cities, including: Newark, N. J.; Kansas City and St. Louis, Mo.; Baltimore,
Md.; Newburgh, N. Y.; Richmond, Va.; Dallas and San Antonio, Tex.; Long
Beach, Oakland, and San Diego, Calif.; Detroit, Mich.; and Cincinnati and
Cleveland, Ohio. Capital fund campaigns and surveys preceding such drives
were under way in a number of additional communities.

PERSONNEL

The number of full-time professional staff workers employed by Jewish
community centers in 1957 increased to approximately 1,500, as against an



196 AMERICAN JEWISH YEAR BOOR

estimate of 1,300 in 1954. The shortage of trained personnel presented a
serious problem which the center field shared with other fields of communal
service. As of July 1, 1957, 202 unfilled vacancies were reported by the JWB
bureau of personnel and training, compared with 185 vacancies on the same
date of the previous year.

Of 110 new workers who entered the center field in 1956, about 40 were
without professional social work education. Centers took several steps to help
such workers. They set up "work study plans," by which persons could
undertake professional education while working in centers; the JWB con-
ducted in-service training programs and special orientation institutes. A na-
tional recruitment effort was undertaken in collaboration with the Council
on Social Work Education and other bodies sharing a concern for bringing
more people into the field of social work. In 1957 center work as a career
was brought to the attention of high school and college students, club
leaders, camp counselors, and young adults. As a result, about 250 inquiries
were received by the JWB in 1957; nearly 100 of these reflected serious inter-
est in pursuing an educational career for the field. To provide financial sup-
port for interested students, individual centers and groups of centers estab-
lished thirteen scholarships, two loan funds, and thirteen work-study plans.

To retain present staffs as well as to attract new workers, centers revised
salary scales upward an average of 6 to 9 per cent between 1956 and 1957,
and an average of more than 25 per cent since 1951. Many adopted definite
increment schedules, retirement plans, and other methods of assuring ade-
quate salaries and security for workers.

National Jewish Welfare Board

There were two major aspects of the work of the National Jewish Welfare
Board (JWB): One was to serve as the national association of Jewish com-
munity centers, Young Men's and Young Women's Hebrew Associations, and
similar agencies. The other task was to serve the recreational, welfare, re-
ligious, and morale needs of Jewish men and women in the armed forces and
in veterans' facilities.

SERVICES TO CENTERS

The JWB provided consultation to center boards and staffs through na-
tional and regionally based personnel. It published manuals, program
guides, and special papers, and conducted conferences and special institutes
for boards and staffs, both regionally and nationally. Intercenter board insti-
tutes were held in Elizabeth and Englewood, N. J.; in San Diego, Calif.; in
Minneapolis, Minn.; and other places. Regional and national staff training
projects included a ten-session course on backgrounds of Jewish community
life offered in the spring of 1957 in Chicago; a national institute for health
and physical education directors held at the New Haven Center in September
1956; and annual institutes for executives of large and intermediate city cen-
ters. In addition, the bureau of personnel and training annually conducted
orientation institutes for new workers. Other national and regional confer-
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ences focussed on women's activities, camping, older adult programming, and
problems of center administration.

The JWB gave technical assistance to communities planning new fa-
cilities through surveys, aid in site selection, building design, equipment
planning and purchasing, and in improving operational procedures. Region-
ally based field secretaries directed the eight sections of JWB. They visited
communities to counsel on problems of center programming and administra-
tion, and conducted a variety of intercommunal educational conferences,
athletic leagues, and training institutes. National program specialists offered
assistance in such aspects of center work as adult programming, physical edu-
cation, activities for various age groups, and programming in the Jewish cul-
tural arts. JWB also provided staff and other services to the National Jewish
Music Council and to the Jewish Book Council of America, both of which it
sponsored.

JWB bureaus and departments helped to recruit and place professional
staffs in centers, cooperated with schools of social work in training and re-
cruitment projects, organized institutes for center workers, conducted confer-
ences for center executives, provided interpretative guides and materials, and
advised on the preparation of center publications. The 1956 and 1957 JWB
year books on the Jewish community center field summarized developments
based on annual reports submitted by centers to the JWB department of
statistics.

SERVICES TO JEWISH PERSONNEL IN ARMED FORCES AND VETERANS' FACILITIES

During 1956 and 1957 the JWB continued as the Jewish community repre-
sentative in the United Service Organizations (USO), made up of six national
voluntary agencies serving the armed forces.8 Since the Korean truce, the
emphasis had been on serving Jewish military personnel both at home and
abroad, as well as patients in veterans' hospitals.

Jewish activities within camps were principally the responsibility of chap-
lains. In 1956 and 1957, about 100 Jewish chaplains, recruited and endorsed
by the JWB Commission on Jewish Chaplaincy, served in the army, navy and
air forces. This commission represented the rabbinical bodies of Orthodox,
Conservative, and Reform Judaism and was the means authorized by the
Department of Defense for the recruitment and endorsement of rabbis for
the chaplaincy. The full-time chaplains were augmented by more than 275
volunteer part-time chaplains. Together, these served 650 installations in the
United States and approximately 300 units overseas. In addition to minister-
ing to the worship and pastoral needs of military personnel, Jewish chaplains
conducted lecture and discussion groups, Torah convocations, and formal
classes for servicemen and their families.

The staffs and volunteers of the JWB Armed Services Division provided a
variety of activities in local communities. These included hospitality in con-
nection with religious observances, social contacts in the communities, and a
wide range of off-post recreational programs. In communities across the

•The National Catholic Community Service, the Young Men's Christian Association, the
Young Women's Christian Association, the Salvation Army, the National Traveler's Aid Associa-
tion, and the National Jewish Welfare board.
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country 219 volunteer JWB armed services committees rendered such services
to off-duty Jewish and non-Jewish military personnel as dances, free tickets
to theatrical and sports events, brunches and suppers, trips to places of in-
terest, and other planned events. In communities located near military in-
stallations, Jewish service personnel were provided opportunities for holiday
observance along with home hospitality. Jewish community centers, syna-
gogues, and local units of the organizations affiliated with JWB in this serv-
ice program cooperated in these projects.

In 1956, the JWB operated sixteen USO units in the United States and
was involved in USO programs in Fairbanks, Alaska; Paris, France; Tokyo,
Japan; and the Panama Canal Zone. A JWB club in Kaiserslautern, Ger-
many, established to provide recreation in a leave area for United States
servicemen stationed in West Germany, operated in 1956 and part of 1957.
A program introduced in 1956 provided pre-induction counseling to young
men reaching the age for military service. Such programs were conducted in
a number of communities in 1956 and 1957.

The Women's Organizations Division of JWB represented nine national
women's groups sharing a concern for Jewish military personnel and vet-
erans.9 Local units, called JWB Women's Service Committees, concentrated
on "adopting" a specific overseas military base, a chaplain, or a veteran's hos-
pital, and supplying that person or institution with recreational supplies,
holiday foods, gifts, and requested materials. In 1956, over 9,000 volunteers
served on such local committees. One million or more gifts were sent to iso-
lated hospitals and to remote camps. Every Jewish chaplain was aided
through this program. During Hanukkah and Passover special gifts were pro-
vided for distribution by the chaplains. In addition, recordings of holiday
services were sent to veteran's administration hospitals. Local committees par-
ticipated actively in the program of the Veterans Administration Volunteer
Services (VAVS) in entertainment, holiday celebration, and rehabilitation
activities at veterans' hospitals.

JWB services to centers and to armed forces were financed mainly through
allocations from Jewish welfare funds, including the United Jewish Appeal
of Greater New York. In 1956, the JWB submitted its budget for review to
the Large City Budgeting Conference (LCBC), a body composed of repre-
sentatives of the major Jewish welfare funds. The LCBC endorsed an operat-
ing budget of f 1,300,900 as representing a "minimum level for the program
responsibilities which JWB is expected to meet." 10 JWB income for that
year in the amount of $1,174,439 was below this level, resulting in an opera-
tional deficit. Accordingly, in 1957, JWB modified its operational costs by re-
ducing services in both its center and armed services aspects. This included
ending its sponsorship of the National Jewish Youth Conference, dropping
its department of camping, and reducing stafi time for youth programming,
health, and physical education and field service in the New York State Sec-

Orthodox „_ .„ .
Jewish community centers' women s groups.30 Large City Budgeting Conference Report on the National Jewish Welfare Board, 1957.
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tion. It also included termination of the Servicemen's Center in Kaisers-
lautern, Germany, reduction in expense reimbursements to chaplains, and in
national and regional armed services projects. The LCBC expressed regret at
the necessity of these measures and commended JWB for undertaking them.
In 1957, JWB stepped up its efforts to achieve greater income in order to re-
store some of the most urgently required retrenched services.

National Association of Jewish Center Workers

Full-time professional workers in the Jewish community centers and Jewish
youth-serving organizations were eligible for affiliation with the National
Association of Jewish Center Workers (NAJCW). This organization had
nearly 600 members in 1956 and 1957. Members participated in meetings of
regional chapters, annual national conferences, and in the work of special
committees. The objects of the association were to improve practice in the
center work field, clarify and help achieve high standards in respect to con-
ditions of work, and foster a sense of professional fellowship among workers.
In May 1957 an annual conference was held in Atlantic City in conjunction
with the National Conference of Jewish Communal Service, of which
NAJCW was an affiliate. In workshops and plenary sessions, the NAJCW
discussed such concerns as the personnel shortage, programming for various
age groups, enriching the Jewish purposes of the center, center administra-
tion, and clarifying the role of the center in the community.

World Federation of YMHA's

Organized in 1947, the World Federation of YM and YWHA's and Jewish
community centers was composed in 1957 of nine national and international
bodies representing centers in Great Britain, Australia, Uruguay, Peru, Chile,
Israel, France, Scandinavia, and North America. The World Federation re-
ported that funds made available by the Conference on Jewish Material
Claims Against Germany (CJMCAG) and by the American Jewish Joint Dis-
tribution Committee (JDC) were allocated to help establish more than thirty
Jewish community centers in Europe. The CJMCAG and JDC also made
funds available for additional centers in South America. A total allocation
of $977,241 for community and youth center projects was made between 1954
and 1957. About half of this amount was assigned in 1957, with most of the
funds for centers in European countries. The World Federation served cen-
ters and other Jewish organization in over thirty countries in 1956. It made
JWB program materials available to its member agencies on a regular basis.
It issued four Spanish editions of publications of the National Music Council.
The World Federation stimulated fund raising to meet the budget of the
Jerusalem YM and YWHA by groups in centers in the United States and by
the National Association of Jewish Center Workers.

The World Federation also continued its training program for center
work in Europe and the United States. In 1957 three students from Yugo-
slavia were trained by the Association of Jewish Youth in England, and a
student from Argentina received a year's training in the United States
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through a scholarship grant of the National Council of Jewish Women. The
World Federation cooperated in the World Fellowship program of the JWB,
which was designed to develop an awareness on the part of center members,
in the United States of Jewish life in other lands.

HERBERT MILLMAN.

THE UNITED STATES, ISRAEL,
AND THE MIDDLE EAST

DURING THE PERIOD from October 1, 1956, through September 30, 1957, the
United States faced the gravest crises in the Middle East since World

War II. American foreign policy adhered to its long-term objectives of pre-
venting the Soviet Union from becoming a dominant influence in the Middle
East and maintaining peace in the area, but the course of events in this
period led away from these objectives. The period was preceded by Egypt's
nationalization of the Suez Canal on July 26, 1956 (see AMERICAN JEWISH
YEAR BOOK, 1957 [Vol. 58], p. 217), Egypt's failure to reach agreement with
the Suez Canal Users Association on international control of the canal, and
the Soviet Union's veto in the United Nations Security Council on October
13, 1956, of the resolution designed to bring Egypt, Britain, and France to-
gether to negotiate a settlement on the operation of the canal.1 The first
major conflict in the Middle East occurred in 1956.

The Sinai-Suez Action

On October 29, 1956, Israel military forces advanced into the Sinai Pen-
insula of Egypt. A day earlier President Dwight D. Eisenhower had issued a
statement about the disturbing reports he had received of the Israel mobili-
zation. He had communicated his concern to Israeli Prime Minister David
Ben Gurion. The United States Department of State urged American citizens
to leave the Middle Eastern area.

Immediately following Israel's advance into Egyptian territory, Ambassador
Henry Cabot Lodge, Jr., United States Representative to the United Nations
(UN), requested a meeting of the Security Council to consider "The Palestine
Question: Steps for the Immediate Cessation of the Military Action of Israel
in Egypt." President Eisenhower pledged the United States "to assist the vic-

1 This Anglo-French draft resolution originally contained two sections. The first part, adopted
unanimously, set forth the six basic requirements for settlement of the canal dispute. These
were:

1. There should be free and open transit through the canal without discrimination, overt or
covert—this covered both political and technical aspects; 2. the sovereignty of Egypt should be
respected; 3. the operation of the Canal should be insulated from the politics of any country;

disputes, unresolved affairs between the Suez Canal Company and the Egyptian government
should be settled by arbitration with suitable terms of reference and suitable provisions for the
payment of sums found to be due.

The second part, outlining steps for negotiations, was vetoed by the Soviet Union and
Yugoslavia.
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tim of any aggression in the Middle East," and reported that the United
States was in consultation with Britain and France. But on October 30 the
British and French issued an ultimatum to Egypt and Israel, announcing
that they would occupy the Suez Canal Zone within twelve hours. That day
President Eisenhower sent "an urgent personal message" to British Prime
Minister Anthony Eden and French Premier Guy Mollet, expressing the
hope that the UN would be able to settle the controversy by peaceful methods.

The same day the UN Security Council took up the agenda proposed by
Ambassador Lodge, discussing a United States proposal that called for an
immediate cease-fire by Egypt and Israel, and Israel withdrawal of its armed
forces behind the established armistice lines. The resolution called upon all
UN members to "refrain from giving any military, economic or financial
assistance to Israel so long as it has not complied with this resolution." The
United States and the Soviet Union, along with five other nations, voted for
the resolution; Britain and France voted against it; Australia and Belgium
abstained. When this resolution was vetoed by the British and French, the
Soviet Union proposed a somewhat similar resolution. This, too, was vetoed
by the British and French, the United States and Belgium abstaining.

On October 31 the British and French began attacking military targets in
Egypt. The Security Council, by a vote of 7-2 (Britain and France opposed),
called an emergency session of the General Assembly (a decision not subject
to veto) to make recommendations on the "actions undertaken against
Egypt."

That evening, only four days before the Presidential elections, President
Eisenhower delivered an address to the nation over radio and television. He
said it was "the dedicated purpose" of the United States government "to do
all in its power to localize the fighting and to end the conflicts," and he ex-
pressed the hope that the UN would be able to find a way to end blood-
shed. (This address dealt also with the Hungarian revolution and the first
intervention of Russian troops to suppress the uprising [see p. 338]. Subse-
quently, parallels between the Russian and Anglo-French actions were cited
in most public discussions. It was in this context that President Eisenhower
said "there can be no law if we were to invoke one code of international
conduct for those who oppose us and another for our friends.")

The emergency session of the General Assembly opened on November 1,
with Secretary of State John Foster Dulles presenting the American position.
Dulles set forth the background of the conflict: "a long and a sad history of
irritations and of provocations." Despite these provocations, Dulles believed
the resort to force to be "a grave error"; he urged the General Assembly to
exercise its moral judgment. Dulles introduced a resolution urging an imme-
diate cease-fire by all parties involved in the hostilities and the withdrawal of
all forces behind the armistice lines. The resolution recommended that all
member nations refrain from introducing military goods into the area. (The
next day, the State Department announced that it had stopped all shipments
of military goods to the Middle East.)

On November 2 the Assembly adopted the United States resolution by a
vote of 64 to 5 (Australia, Britain, France, Israel, New Zealand opposed),
with 6 abstentions. But on November 3 Britain and France rejected the
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Assembly's call for a cease-fire. Israeli Ambassador Abba Eban had said that
his government would accept the cease-fire if Egypt would do so. The British
and French continued preparing their approach to the Suez Canal; the
Israelis continued to advance deep into the Sinai peninsula.

THE UN EMERGENCY FORCE

On November 3, the General Assembly continued its emergency special
session in an effort to deal with the Anglo-French rejection of the cease-fire
resolution. Ambassador Lodge introduced two resolutions that the United
States hoped would lay the foundation for a peaceful settlement following
the cessation of hostilities. These resolutions indicated, as had Secretary
Dulles's statement on November 1, that the United States had taken cog-
nizance of provocations by the Arab states against Israel and of those by
Egypt against the interests of Western Europe in the handling of the Suez
Canal.

The first American resolution proposed a revitalization of the Palestine
Conciliation Commission to negotiate with the parties involved regarding
settlement of the major outstanding disputes between Israel and the Arab
states, particularly that of the Arab refugee problem. The second resolution
proposed the establishment of a three-power committee to draft and execute
a plan for the operation of the Suez Canal on the basis of the six Suez prin-
ciples adopted by the Security Council on October 13.

When Canada proposed the immediate creation of "an emergency interna-
tional United Nations force to secure and supervise the cessation of hostili-
ties," Ambassador Lodge immediately expressed his support and urged that
the Canadian resolution be given priority over the American long-range
proposals.

The meeting of November 3-4 resolved to ask the UN Secretary General
Dag Hammarskjold to report within twelve hours on compliance with the
cease-fire by the parties concerned and adopted the Canadian proposal which
requested the secretary general to submit, within forty-eight hours, a plan for
establishing an emergency UN force. The vote was 57 to 0, with 19 absten-
tions (including the Soviet bloc and Egypt, Israel, Britain, and France).

On November 4-5 the secretary general reported to the General Assembly
on the lack of compliance with the cease-fire and also on the positive com-
mitments by Colombia and Norway to participate in the proposed UN force.
Shortly before adjournment, the Assembly adopted, 57 to 0, with 19 absten-
tions, a resolution establishing a United Nations command for an emergency
international force. Major-General Eedson L. M. Burns, chief of staff of the
UN Truce Supervision Organization (UNTSO), was appointed on an emer-
gency basis as chief of command and authorized to recruit from the observer
corps of the UNTSO a limited number of officers from countries not perma-
nently members of the Security Council (Britain, China, France, the Soviet
Union and the United States) and further to undertake recruitment directly
from member states other than permanent members of the Security Council.

The United States had opposed putting its troops into the UN force lest
this move invite Soviet soldiers into the Middle East, but Ambassador Lodge
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assured the Assembly of important United States support to take the form of
aircraft, shipping, and other necessary supplies.

Several hours after the Assembly established the UN force, the British and
French landed on Egyptian territory; Israel announced that its operations in
the Sinai Peninsula had stopped.

THREAT OF RUSSIAN INTERVENTION

An urgent session of the Security Council was called at Russia's insistence
on November 5, to take up a Soviet proposal that the United States and Rus-
sia jointly send their troops into Egypt unless the fighting stopped within
twelve hours. The Security Council voted 4 to 3, with 4 abstentions, against
putting the Soviet plan on the agenda. But the same day, the Soviet Union
announced that Premier Bulganin had written angry threatening notes to
Britain, France, and Israel to the effect that Russia was "fully determined to
crush the aggressors and restore peace in the Middle East through the use
of force." At the same time, Moscow ordered the return of its ambassador
to Israel.

On November 5 too, Egypt informed the UN that it had accepted the
cease-fire and agreed to the admission of the UN Emergency Force. The same
evening Israel sent word to Secretary General Hammarskjold of its uncondi-
tional acceptance of the cease-fire, reporting that Israel-Egyptian fighting had
stopped.

On November 6, Britain and France announced that they would call a
cease-fire on November 7. That evening the emergency session of the General
Assembly met. It heard the secretary general report on the UN Emergency
Force; he described offers of military units and supplies made by member
nations and plans of the command for policing the Egyptian battle area. The
Asian-African bloc proposed a resolution demanding immediate withdrawal
from Egyptian territory of British, French, and Israel forces. But considera-
tion was postponed until the next day, pending confirmation of the
cease-fire.

However, on November 7, Premier Ben Gurion declared in Jerusalem that
Israel considered the Egyptian-Israel armistice dead and would not allow
any "foreign force" to enter areas occupied by Israel. The Asian-African
resolution calling for withdrawal was adopted by a vote of 65 to 1 (Israel
opposed), with 10 abstentions, including Britain and France. The Assembly
also adopted a resolution establishing an advisory committee to the UN
Emergency Force.

Concern over Premier Ben Gurion's declaration prompted President Eisen-
hower to send a message on November 7 in which he urged Israel to comply
with the UN resolutions. On November 8 Premier Ben Gurion replied that
Israel would "willingly" withdraw its forces, on conclusion of satisfactory ar-
rangements with the UN in connection with the emergency international
force. A similar assurance was conveyed to the UN secretary general.

WITHDRAWAL FROM EGYPT

The British, French, and Israelis made the withdrawal of their forces con-
ditional on the arrival of the UN Emergency Force to take over. While nego-
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tiations were under way, the Soviet Union began to threaten to send "volun-
teers" to help Egypt. On November 12, Secretary General Hammarskjold
announced that Egypt had agreed to the entry of the UN Emergency Force
(UNEF), but Britain, France, and Israel insisted on clarifications of the ulti-
mate purpose of the UN Emergency Force before withdrawing.

On November 16, the regular session of the General Assembly took up
these questions. In his opening statement that day, Acting Secretary of State
Herbert Hoover, Jr., warned the Soviet Union against introducing its so-
called "volunteers" into the Middle East.

Hammarskjold reported to the General Assembly on November 20 about
his negotiations with Egypt regarding the UN Emergency Force. The British,
French, and Israelis felt that the disposition of the UN force in Egypt was
still not clear; but the United States delegation supported Hammarskjold.
On November 21, Britain and France notified the UN that they would carry
out a phased withdrawal of their forces as soon as the UNEF was strong
enough to take over. The Israelis reported that they had withdrawn their
forces "for varying distances."

Dissatisfied with these replies, the Asian-African bloc introduced a resolu-
tion on November 22 asking the three nations involved to withdraw their
forces "forthwith." In a statement to the Assembly on November 24, Am-
bassador Lodge said that although the United States did not think this reso-
lution necessary in view of the progress being made, the resolution was
consistent with American policy, and he would therefore vote for it. It was
adopted on November 24, by a vote of 65 to 5 (Australia, Britain, France,
Israel, and New Zealand opposed), with 10 abstentions.

The General Assembly also adopted that day a resolution sponsored by six
nations, including the United States, approving Hammarskjold's report "on
the basic points for the presence and functioning in Egypt of the United
Nation's Emergency Force."

On November 26, the Assembly adopted a resolution providing for the fi-
nancing of the UN Emergency Force by a vote of 52 to 9 (Soviet bloc op-
posed), with 13 abstentions.

By early December, the UNEF had been increasing in strength; on Decem-
ber 3, Secretary General Hammarskjold ordered it to be ready to take over
from the British and French by the middle of December. The State Depart-
ment issued a statement expressing its gratification and urging that the UN
continue in its efforts to settle all the outstanding problems of the Mid-
dle East.

On December 22, the British and French completed their evacuation of
Egypt. A day earlier Secretary General Hammarskjold told the General As-
sembly that Israel had promised to withdraw its troops from most of the
Sinai Peninsula early in January. Israel's reluctance to evacuate the Sinai
area stemmed from its desire to obtain international assurances on four
points involving her relations with Egypt: an assurance of the right of transit
through the Suez Canal; of unobstructed transit from the port of Elath
through the Gulf of Aqaba; that Egypt would be forbidden to maintain
fedayeen bases in Sinai; and that the Egyptian army would be forbidden to
reoccupy the Gaza strip. Israel had been looking mostly to the United States
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for these assurances. But in the early part of January 1957, the United States
repeatedly advised Israel to comply fully with the UN resolutions on with-
drawal.

On January 16 Secretary General Hammarskjold reported again to the
General Assembly on the progress of Israel's withdrawal. The Israel govern-
ment promised, in a note of January 14, to evacuate the Sinai desert except
for the strip of the Sharm el Sheikh area (the western shore of the Gulf of
Aqaba), by January 22. The Israel government was willing to discuss this
matter with the secretary general. Israel's note made no mention of the
Gaza strip from which Israel had not withdrawn, though it was presumed
that Israel would discuss this problem too with the secretary general. The
Asian-African bloc had introduced a resolution noting "with regret and con-
cern" that Israel had not yet complied with previous UN resolutions on
withdrawal and requesting the secretary general to continue his efforts for
securing complete withdrawal. Ambassador Lodge termed this resolution
"reasonable and moderate." It was adopted on January 19 by a vote of 74 to
2 (Israel and France opposed), with 2 abstentions.

By January 22, 1957, Israel withdrew from all Egyptian territory except
the Gaza strip and the Sharm el Sheikh area.

THE SUEZ CANAL

On November 1, 1956, Egypt retaliated for the British-French attack: it
successfully blocked the Suez Canal. The UN passed resolutions on Novem-
ber 2 and 24 to expedite clearing of the canal; Secretary General Ham-
marskjold negotiated with Egypt within the framework of these resolutions.
But Egypt protracted the negotiations pending the withdrawal of the British,
French, and Israeli troops. The closing of the canal, coupled with Syrian
wreckage of oil pipe lines, imperiled the economic stability of Western Eur-
ope, which depended on the Middle East for 70 per cent of its oil.

Britain and other European countries pinned their hopes for economic aid
on the United States. On November 20, Acting Secretary of State Herbert
Hoover, Jr., told Italian Ambassador Manlio Brosio that the United States
was prepared to help Europe, but would work through the Organization for
European Economic Cooperation, a grouping of seventeen West European
states, rather than directly with individual countries. The State Department
acknowledged that this plan to help European nations as a group, not any
particular nation, was intended to allay Arab suspicions that the United
States might be rushing to the help of Britain and France. Anglo-French re-
lations with the United States had suffered severely since the Egyptian in-
vasion. American delay in aiding Europe's critical oil shortage was generally
interpreted as a punitive gesture—despite President Eisenhower's statement
of November 27 that American differences with its principal traditional al-
lies were limited to a single incident and the Western alliance had not been
weakened.

On November 30, President Eisenhower authorized the director of the
Office of Defense Mobilization to undertake a coordinated program with the
United States oil industry to help Western Europe. It was believed that this
directive was issued to help facilitate British-French withdrawal from Egypt.
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On December 6, in a major policy address delivered in New York, Vice
President Richard M. Nixon declared that the United States should give aid
to Britain to meet the "financial plight" it faced as a result of the Suez crisis.
Three days later, arriving in Paris for a meeting of the North Atlantic Coun-
cil, Secretary Dulles said it was America's "firm purpose to find the way to
bury past discords." And on December 21, the Export-Import Bank offered
Britain a loan of up to $500,000,000 for purchases in the United States, in-
cluding oil. Commentators generally agreed that the United States was now
primarily concerned with mending the breaches of the Western alliance, in
view of Russia's continuing diplomatic successes among the uncommitted
countries of Asia and Africa.

In the meantime, the United States continued to prod Egypt on clearing
the Suez Canal. On December 14 Hoover told Egyptian Foreign Minister
Mahmoud Fawzi that the United States favored an early start on negotiations
for a permanent settlement of the Suez Canal dispute. The same day Hoover
protested to Syrian Ambassador Farid Zeineddine that no action had been
taken to reopen the damaged pipelines in Syria, despite two earlier United
States requests.

On January 2, 1957, Ambassador Lodge notified Secretary General Ham-
marskjold that the United States was prepared to lend the UN up to $5,000,-
000 to help meet the initial cost of clearing the canal. Continued Egyptian
delay in clearing canal obstructions and negotiating a settlement for its op-
eration affected the United States attitude. Egyptian requests for short-term
relief (oil and wheat) were refused, because the United States felt it could
not justify such help to the American people at a time when Egypt was refus-
ing to bargain on major issues.

On March 5 Secretary Dulles complained that Egypt had shown "a tend-
ency to drag its feet" in clearing the canal, presumably because Israel had
not yet withdrawn from Gaza and Sharm el Sheikh.

PUBLIC REACTION

The invasion of Egypt briefly became an election issue in the United
States. Democratic Presidential candidate Adlai E. Stevenson claimed that the
defaults and neglects of the Eisenhower administration had brought about
the conflict. Six Democratic members of the Senate Foreign Relations Com-
mittee declared on November 2, 1956, that President Eisenhower's Middle
East policy had failed. The New York Committee for Stevenson republished
a column by Mrs. Eleanor Roosevelt in which she charged that the United
States was in a "false and confusing situation," having lined itself up "with
the Soviet Union and the Dictator of Egypt against Great Britain and France
and the only democratic country in the Near East—Israel." But many ob-
servers attributed President Eisenhower's reelection by a large plurality to
the implied pledge in his address of October 31 that he would not involve
the United States in the hostilities.

Surveys of national editorial opinion showed overwhelming support for
the President's policy of reliance on the UN. Public opinion polls showed
that although Americans were somewhat more sympathetic toward Israel than
Egypt, only a small proportion felt Israel's invasion was justified. There was
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still less public sympathy for the Anglo-French action. Editorial opinion was
even more critical of Egypt, because of its nationalization of the Suez Canal
and its hostile attitude toward negotiating a settlement with the canal users.
The press argued that Israel had more cause for its military action than did
the British and French. But fear of general war and Russian military inter-
vention were the chief motives for the widespread public support of the
President's policy.

Under pressure of events, the implications of American policy in the Mid-
dle East for all its international relations received only scant attention. Hans
J. Morgenthau, former consultant to the State Department and director of
the University of Chicago's Center for the Study of American Foreign Policy,
and Dean Acheson, former secretary of state, were among the few who
pointed to the clash between international "morality" and the defense of
national interests. They further noted the problems inherent in defining
"aggression"—a task in which both the League of Nations and the United
Nations had failed—and the serious implications in openly renouncing force
as a means of defending national interests. They charged the United States
government with a reluctance to form independent policy and an abdica-
tion of American world leadership. They foresaw a possible breakup of the
Western alliance by American jeopardizing of the interests of Britain and
France and strengthening of the power of anti-Western countries.

During the last two months of 1956, however, few Americans concerned
themselves with these problems. The more immediate concern, particularly
of the partisans of Israel and Egypt, was the American attitude toward those
countries. The American Friends of the Middle East (AFME), a pro-Arab
organization, charged Israel with "a flagrant act of aggression," as did Arab
student groups in the United States, the Arab League's Information Center,
and representatives of Arab governments in the United States.

Most American Jews were deeply shocked at the news of Israel's march
into Sinai and fearful of the fate of Israel. Many Jewish organizations criti-
cized American policy which demanded Israel's withdrawal from Egypt, and
urged the United States to press in the UN for direct peace negotiations be-
tween Israel and the Arab countries. In a statement issued October 31, 1956,
the presidents of sixteen major organizations, both Zionist and non-Zionist,
urged a "fresh appraisal" by the United States of the conflict "between the
Free World and Nasserism backed by Moscow." On November 3 Irving M.
Engel, president, and Jacob Blaustein and Joseph M. Proskauer, honorary
presidents, of the American Jewish Committee, wrote Secretary Dulles that
"to return to the status quo is to restore the very conditions which have
caused bloodshed, misery and turmoil." They urged that the United States
propose that the General Assembly require the Arab states and Israel to enter
peace negotiations.

American public interest was particularly aroused by Egypt's expropriation
and deportation of Jews in the wake of the Sinai invasion. The American
Jewish Committee, the Rabbinical Council of America, and the Jewish
Labor Committee were among the first to call attention to the plight of
Egyptian Jews, at the end of November. On December 7, Assistant Secretary
of State Robert C. Hill wrote Representative Isidore Dollinger (Dem., N. Y.)
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that the United States had decided to inform the Egyptian government of its
"deep concern" about the reports of deportations of large numbers of Egyp-
tian Jews. In December the American Veterans Committee and a group of
thirty-four Christian ministers, including heads of three denominations and
eight bishops, urged the United States to take action to end the persecution
of Jews in Egypt. On December 21, James J. Wadsworth, United States rep-
resentative to the General Assembly, expressed the United States concern at
"any unwarranted pressures exerted against a minority." On December 27, a
delegation representing the major rabbinical organizations called on the
State Department, asking for an on-the-spot UN investigation of the mis-
treatment of Jews and other minorities in Egypt. On January 14, four Jewish
organizations accredited to the UN as consultative bodies (the Agudas Israel
World Organization, the Consultative Council of Jewish Organizations, the
Coordinating Board of Jewish Organizations, and the World Union of Re-
form Judaism) presented a report to the UN which charged the Egyptian
government with violating the "rights, status, and very existence" of Jews in
Egypt.

Israel Withdrawal From Gaza and Sharm el Sheikh

The United States had acted almost completely within the framework of
the UN in obtaining the withdrawal of British, French, and Israel forces
from Egypt. Now it found itself involved in direct bilateral negotiations with
Israel on its withdrawal from the Gaza strip and the Sharm el Sheikh area,
after Israel had refused to comply with a General Assembly resolution calling
for this withdrawal, adopted February 2, 1957, by a vote of 74 to 2 (France
and Israel opposed). A second resolution passed at the same time required
that the UNEF be stationed in the two areas and called for other measures
designed to maintain peaceful conditions in the area—the vote was 56 to 0,
with 22 abstentions (Israel, Arab bloc, Soviet bloc opposed). Though Israel
had formally acknowledged that the second resolution implied that there
would not be a return to the status quo ante, it regretted that the Assembly
had "failed to touch on the root of the tension. . . . Egypt's continuing main-
tenance of a state of war" against Israel.

On February 5, 1957, Secretary Dulles declared that the United States
would give "serious consideration" to applying sanctions. On February 11 he
called Israeli Ambassador Eban to a conference at which he gave Eban an
aide memoire setting forth the United States position. This document at-
tempted to assuage Israel's anxiety about Egyptian reentry into Gaza and
Sharm el Sheikh and the implications of the General Assembly's second reso-
lution of February 2. Stating that the United States recognized that the Gaza
Strip "has been a source of armed infiltration and reprisals," the aide
memoire expressed the American belief that the UNEF should be stationed
in this area. The United States hoped that the UNEF would also enter the
Sharm el Sheikh area, which gave Israel access to the Gulf of Aqaba. After
Israel's withdrawal, the United States assumed that no littoral state (Egypt,
Jordan, or Saudi Arabia) would "obstruct the right of free and innocent
passage." The document also said that the United States was prepared pub-
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licly to use its influence to implement these measures, following Israel's with-
drawal.

During the following week, conversations between Israeli and American
diplomats continued in an effort to reach an understanding. The Egyptians,
in the meantime, began to attack Secretary Dulles for allegedly supporting
Israel's demands. On February 16, Israel presented an aide memoire to the
State Department which expressed appreciation of American understanding
of its situation but refused to accede to America's request for Israel's with-
drawal prior to settlement of the issues. The Israel document also called at-
tention to Egypt's refusal to permit Israel transit through the Suez Canal and
asked for clarification of United States policy on this question. On February
17 the President issued a statement reaffirming the United States expectation
of Israel's withdrawal in accordance with the Assembly's second resolution of
February 2.

Economic sanctions against Israel seemed imminent, but opinion in the
Senate had hardened against it. Senate majority leader Lyndon B. Johnson
(Dem., Tex.) on February 19 wrote Secretary Dulles about his opposition to
"coercion" in American relations with Israel. Thus the Democrats joined a
group of powerful Republicans in the Senate, led by Senate Republican
leader William Knowland (Calif.), who opposed applying sanctions against
Israel when no sanctions had been applied against the Soviet Union for its
military intervention in Hungary.

These views were communicated to the President at a meeting of senate
leaders at the White House on February 20. The United States had requested
the Assembly to postpone debate on sanctions pending the outcome of its
negotiations with Israel. On February 20, President Eisenhower sent a per-
sonal message to Premier Ben Gurion urging Israel's withdrawal on the basis
of the UN resolutions and the assurances in the United States aide memoire
of February 11.

That evening President Eisenhower made a radio and television address in
which he reviewed the situation. He once again urged Israel's withdrawal
without prior conditions, on the grounds that "if we agree that armed attack
can properly achieve the purposes of the assailant, then I fear we will have
turned back the clock of international order." While expressing his belief
that the UN "has no choice but to exert pressure upon Israel" to withdraw,
the President did not mention economic sanctions or explain the meaning of
the word "pressure."

On February 21, eight non-Zionist Jewish leaders met with Secretary
Dulles, at his invitation, to hear the administration's views on the situation.2

The leaders denied press reports that they had been urged to put pressure on
Israel to comply with demands for her withdrawal. According to a govern-
ment spokesman, the administration had hoped that these Jewish leaders
would exercise a "helpful influence" upon the Israel government. The group

2 The eight men were Barney Balaban, a leading member of the Anti-Defamation League;
Louis Novins, general counsel of the Anti-Defamation League; Samuel D. Leidesdorf, treasurer
of the United Jewish Appeal; Jacob Blaustein, honorary president of the American Jewish
Committee; William Rosenwald, chairman of the United Jewish Appeal; Philip N. Klutznick,
president of the B'nai B'rith; Irving M. Engel, president of the American Jewish Committee;
and Mendel Silverberg, a leader of the Jewish community of Los Angeles.
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reportedly was unanimous in favoring Israel's request for "reasonable assur-
ances" prior to its withdrawal from Gaza and Sharm el Sheikh. The Anglo-
Jewish and Yiddish press, as well as Zionist organizations, were bitter at what
they regarded as an awkward attempt by the State Department to seek to in-
fluence Israel through American Jews.

On the whole, American public opinion opposed sanctions against Israel.
A survey of national editorial opinion revealed that no newspaper in thirty-
five major cities favored sanctions against Israel, though many of them had
originally disapproved of the Sinai invasion. Most of the newspapers hoped
that Israel would withdraw in deference to the President's moral persuasion,
but some were openly critical of his approach and urged more concrete
assurances to Israel.

On February 21 Premier Ben Gurion in an address to the Israel people,
rejected President Eisenhower's plea for withdrawal, but said that he hoped
the door was not closed to further discussion. The next day the White House
issued a statement following a conference between the President and Secre-
tary Dulles declaring that both welcomed further discussion and would post-
pone action in the UN pending a meeting with Ambassador Eban.

On February 22, while the United States was in the midst of direct negoti-
ations with Israel, six Asian and African states proposed a resolution in the
General Assembly to apply military and economic sanctions against Israel for
failing to comply with UN resolutions on withdrawal. But on February 24,
when Ambassador Eban returned to Washington with instructions from
Jerusalem, Ambassador Lodge called on UN Secretary General Ham-
marskjold to postpone the General Assembly's session, pending the outcome
of further discussions between the United States and Israel.
• During the next few days Ambassador Eban met with Secretary Dulles and
Secretary General Hammarskjold; on February 26 Hammarskjold reported to
the Assembly on Israel's position and gave assurances about the deployment
of the UNEF in the Gulf of Aqaba area. On March 1, Mrs. Golda Meir, Is-
raeli foreign minister, announced to the General Assembly that Israel was
"in a position to announce its plans for full and prompt withdrawal from
the Sharm el Shiekh area and the Gaza Strip." She cited the "assurances" of
the United States aide memoire of February 11, the intentions of other mari-
time powers to exercise their rights of free and innocent passage in the Gulf
of Aqaba, and the assurances implicit in the UN secretary general's report of
February 26.

Ambassador Lodge then made a statement to the Assembly which "took
note" of the declarations made by Mrs. Meir and declared them "not un-
reasonable in the light of the prior actions" of the Assembly. The same day
Secretary Dulles met with the representatives of nine Arab states to assure
them that the promised Israel withdrawal involved "no promises or conces-
sions whatsoever to Israel by the United States." He stressed that Israel with-
drawal would be predicated entirely on prior decisions of the General As-
sembly. Lodge's negative approach upset the Israeli representatives who,
though having clearly abandoned their demand for firm guarantees, had ex-
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pected the American delegate to endorse their position publicly, and were
disappointed at his failure to do so.

On March 2, President Eisenhower sent a conciliatory letter to Premier
Ben Gurion. It stated that "Israel will have no cause to regret" its an-
nounced decision to withdraw. President Eisenhower said he believed the
"hopes and expectations" expressed by Mrs. Meir were "reasonable," and
that the United States would "seek that such hopes prove not to be in vain."
On March 4, after discussions in Jerusalem, New York, and Washington,
Mrs. Meir anounced to the General Assembly that the chief of staff of the
Israel defense forces had come to full agreement with UNEF Commander
General Burns on the technical details for withdrawal by Israel and the
take-over by the UNEF in both the Gaza and the Sharm el Sheikh areas.

On March 8, 1957, the General Assembly suspended its 1956 session, en-
trusting further necessary action in the Middle East to Secretary General
Hammarskjold. Ambassador Lodge made a statement commending Israel for
her withdrawal, praising Egypt for her "patience and forbearance," and com-
plimenting Hammarskjold on his "skill, wisdom, and devotion to duty."

TRANSIT THROUGH THE GULF OF AQABA

Israel's withdrawal from Gaza was followed by the entry of the UNEF and
the Egyptian civilian administration of the Gaza Strip. Concerned about
Egypt's action, Mrs. Meir hurriedly consulted with Secretary Dulles. On
March 18, 1957, a joint statement was issued in which Secretary Dulles de-
clared that the United States "stood firmly by the hopes and expectations it
had expressed" about UN responsibility in Gaza, the exercise of free and in-
nocent passage of all ships through the Gulf of Aqaba and the Straits of
Tiran, and the settlement of the Suez Canal problem in accordance with the
six principles adopted by the Security Council on October 13, 1956. On April
6, 1957, the American tanker Kern Hills arrived at the Israel port of Elath
on the Gulf of Aqaba with oil from Iran. Israeli and American officials
agreed that the tanker's passage fulfilled America's promise to Israel to help
establish the right of passage in the Gulf of Aqaba. Subsequently both Egypt
and Saudi Arabia protested to the United States against passage of the
tanker. Saudi Arabia announced that a royal decree had been issued black-
listing the Kern Hills.

On June 5 the State Department issued a circular to shipping companies
and masters of United States-registered ships declaring that "no nation has
the right to prevent free and innocent passage in the Gulf and through the
Straits giving access thereto," and that any denial of this right should be re-
ported to the nearest United States diplomatic or consular officer. On June
25 the Saudi Arabian ambassador submitted a note to the State Department
protesting against the circular "because of the international disregard of
Saudi sovereignty it involved," and warning that the Saudi Arabian govern-
ment would "defend its legitimate rights." Subsequently, President Eisen-
hower wrote to King Saud to convey a "clear understanding" of the Ameri-
can position on freedom of navigation in the Gulf of Aqaba and the Straits
of Tiran. He expressed the hope that no party to the dispute would resort
to force.
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Transit Through the Suez Canal

Negotiations to reopen the Suez Canal continued more rapidly after Is-
rael's complete withdrawal from Egypt. At the end of March 1957 Egyptian
President Nasser submitted his proposals for operating the canal to the
United States and six other nations. These proposals made no reference to
the Security Council's six principles, but outlined a policy that would give
Egypt sole control over the management and operation of the canal. One
paragraph indicated that Egypt might be willing to allow the International
Court of Justice to arbitrate Israel's demand for passage through the canal,
if the issue were presented by a party to the Constantinople Convention of
1888 (presumably Britain or France). The United States and other Western
powers were highly dissatisfied with Nasser's proposals, but the United States
opposed debate in the Security Council, preferring to continue direct ne-
gotiations with Egypt. By the middle of April the canal was finally cleared of
obstructions and opened for passage, but the United States, Britain, and
France had urged vessels bearing their registry not to use the canal. By April
24, however, it appeared that the United States was prepared to accept
Egypt's terms for operating the canal as the best obtainable in the circum-
stances, and Ambassador Lodge requested a meeting of the Security Council.

On April 26 Lodge addressed the Security Council, pointing out that
Egypt's declaration did not meet the requirements of the Security Council's
six principles. He concluded that "any de facto acquiescence by the United
States must be provisional," depending on how Egypt would carry out her
declaration. No action was taken by the Security Council. On May 20 the
Security Council began another two-day discussion of the operation of the
canal. Ambassador Lodge repeated his earlier views, reserving final judgment
on the issue, but indicating that the United States was prepared to give
Egypt's system of operation a trial. Again, the Council took no action.

Israel had, during this period, asked Washington to help it obtain right of
transit through the canal, such right having been implied in the six princi-
ples which Egypt had rejected. Following press reports from Jerusalem that
Israel was planning a test of its right to passage in the Suez Canal, Secretary
Dulles on May 14 expressed approval of such a test, disapproval of any at-
tempt by Egypt to block such passage, and opposition to "any attempt to
settle the matter by force or acts of war." On July 22 Egypt granted permis-
sion to a Danish vessel to carry a cargo of rice through the canal to Israel,
but the Egyptian removal and arrest of an Israeli sailor aboard the vessel in-
dicated that Egypt would continue to block passage by Israel vessels through
the canal.

The Eisenhower Doctrine

On January 5, 1957, President Eisenhower appeared at a joint session of
the Eighty-fifth Congress to present his assessment of the critical situation in
the Middle East, and to propose that Congress adopt his four-point emer-
gency program to secure the Middle East against Soviet aggression and in-
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filtration. This proposal, subsequently known as the Eisenhower Doctrine,
had been previously discussed with Congressional leaders and also with UN
Secretary General Dag Hammarskjold.

The President asked Congress for authority to:

1. Cooperate with and assist any nation or group of nations in the general
area of the Middle East in the development of economic strength dedicated
to the maintenance of national independence.
2. Undertake in the same region programs of military assistance and co-
operation with any nation or group of nations desiring such aid.
3. Employ the armed forces of the United States to secure and protect the
territorial integrity and political independence of such nations requesting
such aid against overt armed aggression from any nation controlled by
international communism.
4. Employ, for economic and defensive military purposes, sums available
under the Mutual Security Act of 1954, as amended, without regard to
existing limitations.

The President noted that this program did not attempt to solve all the
problems of the Middle East, particularly those arising from the conflict be-
tween Israel and the Arab states, the future of the Arab refugees, and the
status of the Suez Canal. He cited Secretary Dulles' proposals of August 26,
1955 (see AMERICAN JEWISH YEAR BOOK, 1956 [Vol. 57], p. 283-84), and the
United States role in the United Nations as evidence of American desire to
deal also with the basic problems of the area.

Following the President's address, Representative Thomas S. Gordon (Dem.,
111.), chairman of the House Committee on Foreign Affairs, introduced H.J.
Res. 117, which embodied the President's proposals. The bill was referred to
the Committee on Foreign Affairs, and hearings opened on January 7, with
Secretary Dulles as the first witness. The committee held hearings for eight
days, concluding on January 22. Other witnesses were John B. Hollister, di-
rector of the International Cooperation Administration (ICA); Admiral
Arthur W. Radford, chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff; General Alfred
M. Gruenther, former North Atlantic Treaty Organization (NATO) com-
mander; former Secretary of State Dean Acheson; several congressmen, and
spokesmen from various private organizations. Former President Truman
submitted a statement for the record. On January 24 the House Committee
by a vote of 24 to 2 with 1 abstention reported the bill favorably to the
House with several amendments. (One of the amendments slightly limited
the President's authority by providing for termination of the program by a
concurrent resolution of both houses, which would not require the signature
of the President.) On January 30, the House adopted H.J. Res. 117 by a
roll-call vote of 355 to 61. The opposition was mixed, consisting of both
Republican isolationists who feared that the Eisenhower Doctrine would too
greatly involve the United States in the Middle East, and liberal Democrats
who believed the program inadequate to cope with the problems.

In the Senate, S.J. Res. 19, identical with the House bill, was introduced
on January 9 by Senator Theodore F. Green (Dem., R. I.) and Senator Alex-
ander Wiley (Rep., Wise.), chairman and ranking Republican member, re-
spectively, of the Senate Committee on Foreign Relations. The bill was
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referred to this committee which was to sit jointly with the Committee on
Armed Services, at the request of Senator Lyndon B. Johnson (Dem., Texas),
Senate majority leader.

Joint hearings began on January 14; testimony was heard for fourteen days
and concluded on February 11. Witnesses included Secretary Dulles, Herbert
Hoover, Jr., Admiral Radford, General Gruenther, present and former
American ambassadors to countries in the Middle East, senators, and spokes-
men from nongovernmental organizations. Much of the testimony was pre-
sented in executive session. Counterproposals to the Eisenhower Doctrine
were submitted by Senators Wayne Morse (Dem., Ore.), Mike Mansfield
(Dem., Mont.) and J. William Fulbright (Dem., Ark.); but they were not
acted upon. On February 13, the joint committee approved the bill by a
vote of 20 to 8, after having substantially rewritten the military section and
amended the economic section. In reporting the bill favorably to the Senate,
the joint committee stated that although it

was sharply divided as to the proper constitutional processes for the
United States to follow in regard to the President's request, it was not di-
vided at all as to the substantive policy involved. The Joint Committee
strongly supports the policy announced by the President of using armed
force, if necessary, to help nations in the Middle East resist overt Com-
munist aggression.

After extensive debate in the Senate revolving upon constitutional issues
affecting the President's authority and the inadequacies of the program to
cope with all Middle Eastern problems, the Senate on March 5 adopted a
further amended version of the bill by a vote of 72 to 19, the opposition
consisting largely of Southern Democrats and isolationist Republicans. An
amendment proposed by Senator Mansfield authorizing the President to con-
tinue furnishing military assistance to the UNEF in the Middle East was
adopted; it was intended to relate the Eisenhower Doctrine more closely to
the UN, and to give assurance to Israel that the United States would support
the UN policing action in the areas from which Israel was withdrawing its
forces.

On March 7 the House accepted the Senate version of the bill by a vote of
350 to 60, and on March 9 President Eisenhower signed it.

PUBLIC REACTION

Most Americans were in favor of the Eisenhower Doctrine as a means of
countering Soviet aggression in the Middle East. The American Federation
of Labor-Congress of Industrial Organizations (AFL-CIO) Executive Council
on February 2, 1957, expressed support of the program, but asserted that it
would not suffice alone to guarantee stable peace in the area. W. C. Daniel,
national commander of the American Legion, testifying before the joint Sen-
ate committee, urged support of the military part of the program but op-
posed the economic aid provisions. The general public apparently agreed
with former President Harry S. Truman's evaluation that the program
should be supported, but that it was "too little too late." According to a pub-
lic opinion poll conducted by Elmo Roper, 24 per cent of the public felt
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that resisting Communist aggression was a good policy for the Middle East,
but 32 per cent felt that though it was a good beginning, the policy could
be improved.

All of the Arab countries but Iraq and Lebanon expressed resentment of
and opposition to the Eisenhower Doctrine; Israel favored it. The Soviet
Union mounted an extensive anti-American propaganda campaign on the
basis of the Eisenhower Doctrine, and on February 1, 1957, Soviet Foreign
Minister Dmitri T. Shepilov proposed to the United States, Britain, and
France a six-point program for peace in the Middle East which the Western
powers had repeatedly rejected in the past and once again rejected.

RICHARDS MISSION

On March 9, when he signed the Eisenhower Doctrine into law, the
President announced that Ambassador James P. Richards, whom he had ap-
pointed on January 9, 1957, as his special assistant to implement the pro-
gram, would depart shortly for visits to Middle Eastern countries to discuss
the program with those governments that had shown interest in it.

Ambassador Richards visited fifteen countries: Lebanon (March 14-16);
Libya (March 17-20); Turkey (March 21-22); Iran (March 23-27); Pakistan
(March 28-31); Afghanistan (March 31-April 2); Iraq (April 6-8), where final
agreement was also reached on behalf of the four Baghdad Pact countries
(Turkey, Iran, Pakistan, and Iraq); Saudi Arabia (April 9-11); Yemen (April
11-15); Ethiopia (April 15-18); Sudan (April 20-22); Greece (April 28-May
2); Israel (May 2-3); Libya (a second visit, May 4); Tunisia (May 4-6); and
Morocco (May 6-7). He returned to Washington on May 8. He did not visit
Egypt, Jordan, and Syria.

On May 9 Ambassador Richards made a radio and television address to the
people of the United States about his mission; on May 27 he gave a more
extensive report to the Senate Foreign Relations Committee. Thirteen na-
tions had publicly endorsed the purposes and objectives of the Eisenhower
Doctrine; Sudan and Yemen, though not rejecting the American policy,
thought it desirable not to take a public position. Richards had negotiated
military assistance agreements with nine countries, and economic assistance
programs under the terms of the Eisenhower Doctrine with seven: Lebanon,
Libya, Afghanistan, Pakistan, Iraq, Saudi Arabia, and Ethiopia. In addition,
a regional economic assistance program under the auspices of the Baghdad
Pact had been approved.

The President's report to Congress on the implementation of the doctrine
for the period ending June 30, 1957, stated that Ambassador Richards had
negotiated |67,9OO,O00 in economic assistance, of which $52,700,000 was on
a grant basis and $15,000,000 on a loan basis. Military assistance agree-
ments totaled $51,100,000, of which $24,100,000 was obligated under the
regular authority of the Mutual Security Act of 1954, as amended, and $23,-
200,000 under the military aid section of the joint resolution. The balance
could not be obligated prior to June 30, 1957, because of legal difficulties,
and was scheduled to be paid out during the course of the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1958.
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Relations With Arab Countries

American concern about Soviet penetration in the Middle East dominated
United States relations with individual Arab countries. Anxious over Soviet
military shipments to Egypt and Syria, the United States countered by pro-
viding military assistance to Saudi Arabia and Jordan, in addition to the
Baghdad Pact nations, outside the framework of the Eisenhower Doctrine.

On November 28, 1956, the State Department announced that United
States Ambassador to Syria James R. Moose, Jr., had informed the Syrian
government of American concern over substantial Soviet arms shipments
there. On February 7, 1957, the State Department expressed concern over
reports of renewed Soviet arms shipments to Egypt. In a press conference on
June 25, 1957, Secretary Dulles "deplored" the sale of Soviet submarines to
Egypt.

SAUDI ARABIA

On January 30, 1957, King Saud of Saudi Arabia arrived in Washington
on a state visit at the invitation of President Eisenhower. In a series of talks
between the king on the one hand, and the President and Secretary Dulles
on the other, the United States explained its policies in the Middle East. An
understanding was reached that was formulated in military terms. A joint
communique1 issued by the White House on February 8 set forth the agree-
ment, specifying that the United States would supply "military equipment,
services, and training" for both Saudi Arabia's defense and internal security,
and that Saudi Arabia would extend to the United States for another five
years the facilities of the Dhahran airfield, "under conditions provided for in
the Agreement concluded between the two countries on June 18, 1951." One
provision of this agreement was that Saudi Arabia had the right to exclude
persons whom it deemed objectionable from the Dhahran air base. In prac-
tice, this provision had been applied to Jews in the United States armed
forces. In view of the opposition of large segments of the American public
to this exclusionary practice by Saudi Arabia and the United States govern-
ment's acquiescence to it (see AMERICAN JEWISH YEAR BOOK, 1957 [Vol. 58],
p. 217-219), American officials were reported to have expressed their dis-
satisfaction to King Saud about this practice; however, the provision was
retained.

On April 2, notes were exchanged between Deputy Under Secretary of
State Robert Murphy and Saudi Arabian Ambassador to the United States
Abdullah al-Khayyal confirming the agreements reached during King Saud's
visit in Washington.

The State Department looked upon the talks with King Saud as a major
coup in its Middle Eastern policy and a successful effort to draw Saudi
Arabia away from the anti-Western bloc of Arab nations under Nasser's lead-
ership. But many Americans deplored the pomp and ceremony extended to a
monarch of a country that still practiced slavery and religious discrimination.
This view was shared by the Right Rev. Horace W. B. Donegan, Bishop of
the Protestant Episcopal Diocese of New York, and New York City Mayor
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Robert F. Wagner. Wagner denounced King Saud as pro-slavery, anti-
Jewish, and anti-Catholic, and provided a cold welcome to him on his arrival
in New York—merely a routine police guard and escort. There were none of
the customary official municipal welcoming ceremonies or fetes for the ruler
of a foreign state. The mayor's stand was supported by more than two-thirds
of the New Yorkers who wrote to the mayor. However, both the President
and the State Department expressed disapproval. Secretary Dulles, in a press
conference on April 23, even went so far as to put part of the blame on
Mayor Wagner for King Saud's refusal to stop discrimination against the
presence of Jewish soldiers at the Dhahran airfield.

Americans continued to express their resentment against United States
acquiescence to Saudi Arabian discrimination. Replying to a letter of pro-
test on the situation from fifteen New York Democratic congressmen to Sec-
retary Dulles, Robert C. Hill, assistant secretary of state, wrote on May 6
that the United States would continue its efforts to persuade Saudi Arabia to
halt its discriminatory practices. On July 2 the House of Representatives
referred to its Committee on Foreign Affairs a resolution introduced by Rep-
resentative Henry S. Reuss (Dem., Wise.) that would authorize the President
to terminate within a year any existing agreement with a foreign nation
which discriminated against American citizens on a religious basis.

At the end of June the American Jewish Congress published a pamphlet
What Price Bias: The Dhahran Airfield, with a foreword by Thomas K. Fin-
letter, former secretary of the air force. Finletter asserted that the value of
the base was "relatively small" and that it could be replaced.

JORDAN

In April 1957 Jordan was rocked by internal political crises arising from
conflicts between pro-Western and anti-Western forces (see p. 393). On April
24, the White House issued a warning that the United States regarded the
"independence and integrity of Jordan as vital." The following day the
United States deployed the Sixth Fleet with the aircraft carrier Forrestal to
the eastern Mediterranean. American diplomats were considering the possi-
bility of applying the Eisenhower Doctrine to the Jordanian situation. Soviet
UN representative Arkady A. Sobolev told the Security Council on April 26
that the presence of the fleet was endangering the peace of the Middle East.

On April 29 King Hussein announced that he had accepted a grant of
$10,000,000 in aid from the United States to help him prevent the spread of
Communism in Jordan. The Jordanian request for aid had apparently been
approved in a matter of hours and was given outside the framework of the
Eisenhower Doctrine (in view of the tension in Jordan, Ambassador Rich-
ards did not include Jordan in his itinerary). A few days later, as the crisis
abated, the Sixth Fleet was withdrawn to its usual stations in the Mediter-
ranean.

On June 29 the State Department confirmed another agreement to pro-
vide Jordan with military goods and services to the amount of $10,000,000.
On July 1, the department released the information that agreement had also
been reached for an additional $10,000,000 in United States economic assist-
ance to Jordan.



2 1 8 AMERICAN JEWISH YEAR BOOK

BAGHDAD PACT NATIONS

The United States was not a full member of the Baghdad Pact (consisting
of Britain, Iran, Iraq, Pakistan, and Turkey). Nevertheless, it continued its
support of the group in the face of internal rifts following the British action
in Sinai and the threats against the pact nations from both Syria and the
Soviet Union. On March 23, 1957, during conferences between President
Eisenhower and British Prime Minister Harold Macmillan, the United
States announced that it would join the pact's military committee to counter
Communist expansion in the Middle East. A year earlier, the United States
joined the pact's economic and counter subversion committees {see AMERI-
CAN JEWISH YEAR BOOK, 1957 [Vol. 58], p. 214).

A meeting of the pact's economic committee in Karachi on May 16-21,
1957, approved plans for a network of highways, railroads, and telecommu-
nications to link the four Moslem countries. These plans were to be financed
largely by the United States grant negotiated with Ambassador Richards of
$12,570,000 out of mutual security funds appropriated under the Eisenhower
Doctrine.

The third session of the Council of Ministers of the Baghdad Pact met in
Karachi from June 3 to 6. At this session the United States received and ac-
cepted a formal invitation to join the military committee. Loy Henderson,
deputy undersecretary of state, participated in the meetings and reaffirmed
America's belief in the value of the pact.

SYRIA

On August 13, 1957, Syria ordered the ouster within twenty-four hours of
three United States embassy officials from Damascus, after accusing the
United States of having plotted to overthrow the Syrian government. The
next day the State Department declared persona non grata Syrian Ambassa-
dor Farid Zeineddine and the second secretary of the Syrian embassy, Yassin
Zakaria. Since Ambassador Moose had left Syria two months earlier on home
leave, he would not return to Syria. The State Department also lodged a
"strong protest" with the temporary Syrian charge1 d'affaires "against the
Government-inspired slanderous campaign which has been carried on against
the United States by the Syrian press and by the official Syrian radio, and
against the allegations regarding United States involvement in a plot against
the Syrian Government."

In the meantime, the Syrian army seemed to have come under full control
of pro-Communists. On August 19, President Eisenhower and Secretary
Dulles conferred at length on the situation; other conferences, also of an
urgent nature, involved Assistant Secretary of Middle Eastern Affairs William
M. Rountree, and Richards. The same day, Syrian Foreign Minister Salah
el-Bitar blamed Syria's troubles with the United States on the Eisenhower
Doctrine.

A policy aimed at isolating Syria from the rest of the Arab world seemed
to be behind the State Department's decision to send Deputy Undersecretary
Loy Henderson to confer with Turkish and Arab leaders over Soviet gains
in Syria. On August 23 Henderson conferred with Turkish Premier Adnan
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Menderes. At that time, King Faisal of Iraq and King Hussein of Jordan
were in Ankara, and it was believed that Turkish Premier Adnan Menderes
communicated the American point of view to them. After leaving Turkey,
Henderson conferred with high officials in Iraq, Jordan, and Lebanon, re-
turning to Washington on September 4 to report to the President and Sec-
retary Dulles. Henderson's initial report told of "deep concern" lest Syria
become "a victim of international communism and as such a base for further
threatening the independence and integrity of the region." The State De-
partment then considered the possibility of applying the Eisenhower Doc-
trine to the situation.

A direct consequence of Henderson's mission was the decision to airlift to
Jordan the arms promised it in April 1957. On September 7 Dulles announced
that the President had "authorized the accelerated delivery" of defensive and
economic aid to countries in the area. Expressing the hope that the "inter-
national Communists would not push Syria into any acts of aggression
against her neighbors," the President also affirmed his intention to carry
out the Eisenhower Doctrine, without making any specific proposals.

On September 10, a day after American arms arrived by air transport at
Amman, Jordan, Soviet Foreign Minister Andrei A. Gromyko denounced
Western policy. On September 12 it was reported that King Saud had sent
a message to President Eisenhower urging moderation in American policy
toward Syria and describing United States concern over Syria as "exag-
gerated." The next day Soviet Premier Nikolai A. Bulganin warned Turkey
against an attack on Syria.

Against a background of moves for unity among the Arab states in sup-
port of Syria and the threat of Soviet power behind Syria, the UN General
Assembly opened its regular session on September 19. Though the Syrian
question was not officially on the agenda, Secretary Dulles in his opening
address raised the subject under a 1949 General Assembly resolution "Essen-
tials for Peace," charging that the Soviet arms shipments to Syria and other
nations were in violation of that resolution. In the course of the debate, all
the Arab countries and particularly the spokesman for Saudi Arabia, Ahmad
Shukairy, came to the defense of Syria, with the result that the effectiveness
of the Eisenhower Doctrine seemed to be in question.

Economic Aid

Economic aid to the Middle East, as to other regions in the world, was in-
tended as part of America's policy to insure stability in the area and so pre-
vent these countries from falling under Soviet control. On July 11, 1956, the
Senate established a Special Committee to Study the Foreign Aid Program
to examine the extent to which economic assistance to foreign countries
served the American national interest. One of the studies undertaken at the
request of the committee covered foreign aid programs in Lebanon, Jordan,
and Iraq. It was prepared by Hamilton Fish Armstrong, editor of Foreign
Affairs, and based on a three-week survey, from November 23 to December
14, 1956, of the American foreign aid programs in these three countries. One
of Armstrong's important suggestions concerned separation of military as-
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sistance from economic assistance (both development and technical), on the
ground that the combination "arouses suspicion abroad that the motivation
in both cases is the same, namely, to 'buy' allies." Armstrong urged, how-
ever, that political needs be associated more closely with the economic ones,
and that economic aid be integrated on a regional basis rather than a strictly
national one (e.g., the Johnston plan for the development of the Jordan
waters).

Economic aid as an instrument of foreign policy in the Middle East was
also stressed by Senator Hubert H. Humphrey, in a report submitted June
28, 1957, to the Senate Committee on Foreign Relations of a Middle Eastern
and Southern European trip the Senator had made in April and May 1957.
Humphrey described the "imperatives of an effective American policy" as:
1. "to attack on a regional basis the fundamental causes of economic insta-
bility which lie in the deprivation of the masses and in their rebellion
against poverty"; and 2. to solve the Arab refugee problem. Humphrey
urged the establishment of a Middle East Development Agency and the re-
settlement of the Arab refugees in Iraq and Syria, two underpopulated coun-
tries, with Israel accepting a token number of refugees and paying compen-
sation to the others. Humphrey also stressed the use of food in foreign
policy, proposing "maximum efficient use of surplus agricultural commodi-
ties" to further American foreign policy interests.

ECONOMIC AID TO ARAB COUNTRIES

After Egypt nationalized the Suez Canal in July 1956, the International
Cooperation Administration (ICA) suspended programming funds allocated
for use during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1957. When the Sinai-Suez ac-
tion began, all but a few ICA employees left Cairo and were reassigned else-
where. The President's message to Congress on May 21, 1957, dealing with
the mutual security program for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1958, pro-
posed no program for Egypt; but the President indicated that a change in
American relations with Egypt might warrant reconsideration.

Economic aid to Iraq was limited during the 1957 fiscal year, as in the
past, to technical assistance of $2,300,000 (apart from assistance provided
under the Eisenhower Doctrine). United States technicians were assigned to
work with the Iraqi Development Board and in many of the government's
ministries implementing the development program, which was financed out
of Iraq's oil revenues.

Jordan received $1,200,000 in technical assistance funds, in addition to the
$10,000,000 granted under a bilateral agreement following the Jordan crisis.
These funds were being used largely for development of water resources and
road construction.

Lebanon concluded a bilateral agreement with the United States in April
1957 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1957, for development assistance
funds of $10,000,000 under the Eisenhower Doctrine. These funds were used
largely to finance the import of materials required for development pro-
grams. Technical cooperation funds amounted to $2,100,000.

Development assistance funds of $25,300,000 were granted to Saudi Arabia,
in an agreement reached in connection with the extension of United States
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rights at the Dhahran airfield, for port expansion at Damman, construc-
tion of a civil air base at Dhahran, and engineering and mapping surveys.
No technical assistance funds had been given to Saudi Arabia since that
country terminated the program in 1954; no further aid was contemplated
for the fiscal year ending 1958.

ECONOMIC AID TO ARAB REFUGEES

American aid for the Arab refugees was channeled through the United
Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near East
(UNRWA). For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1957, the United States ap-
propriated $17,500,000, under what had become a standard condition—that
the United States grant not exceed 70 per cent of total contributions. (The
other major contributor to this fund was Great Britain.)

On October 4, 1957, at a meeting of the General Assembly dealing with
aid to refugees, Irene Dunne, alternate member of the United States delega-
tion, pledged $17,500,000 for the relief program and $4,000,000 for the re-
habilitation program for the fiscal year ending June 1958.

ECONOMIC AID TO EGYPTIAN REFUGEES

On July 19, 1957, the State Department announced that $763,175 had
been made available from mutual security funds to assist in moving 17,100
Jewish, Italian, and Greek refugees who had left Egypt since November
1956. Of this amount, $563,175 was channeled to the Intergovernmental
Committee for European Migration (ICEM), constituting 45 per cent of that
agency's needs for resettling the refugees from Egypt. The balance of $200,-
000 was contributed to the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees.

ECONOMIC AID TO ISRAEL

When Israel invaded Sinai, American aid was suspended. Not until April
1957 was a formal agreement reached on resumption of aid. Nevertheless, on
January 15, 1957, before Israel had acceded to United States demands to
withdraw from Gaza and the Aqaba region, the United States Department of
Agriculture authorized Israel to buy up to $1,900,000 worth of American
corn under an agreement signed September 1956.

The agreement for economic aid concluded in April 1957 provided for
$25,000,000 in development assistance to finance imports of basic foodstuffs,
oil products, raw materials, and heavy equipment. Technical assistance for
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1957, amounted to $1,600,000.

On August 28, 1957, the President signed an appropriations measure re-
leasing $3,516,667 in Israel currency for scientific and humanitarian programs
in Israel. The bill had been authorized by the Senate a year before (see
AMERICAN JEWISH YEAR BOOK, 1957 [Vol. 58], p. 215), but had failed to pass
the House. These funds had been accumulated under the Informational
Media Guaranty Program of June 9, 1952, under which Israeli distributors
were allowed to import American books and publications in return for pay-
ment of local currency to the United States Embassy.
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